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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1. During a typical year, do you or anyone in your household visit the parks, trails and recreational facilities offered within the City of Bozeman
(e.g., playgrounds, parks, athletic fields, dog parks, community centers, pools, trails or other facilities)?

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q1. Does anyone in your household visit City parks, trails & recreational facilities during a typical year

Yes 100.0% 91.7% 95.2% 98.5% 95.9% 100.0% 97.0%

No 0.0% 8.3% 4.8% 1.5% 4.1% 0.0% 3.0%

Qla. How often do you or others in your household visit a City of Bozeman park, trail, or recreational facility as described in Question 1?

N=389 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S125K+

Qla. How often do your household members visit a City park, trail, or recreational facility

Once or twice a year 12.8% 6.1% 6.3% 4.6% 2.1% 0.0% 5.9%
Monthly 20.5% 30.3% 25.3% 12.3% 12.8% 19.0% 17.7%
Weekly 30.8% 42.4% 38.0% 52.3% 38.3% 36.2% 40.6%
Daily 35.9% 21.2% 30.4% 30.8% 46.8% 44.8% 35.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Q1b-1. Park(s)

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

Q1b-2. Recreation facility(ies)

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
29.7% 22.6% 40.8% 34.9% 34.8% 33.9% 33.0%
64.9% 64.5% 53.9% 47.6% 58.7% 57.1% 57.6%
2.7% 12.9% 3.9% 14.3% 6.5% 7.1% 7.0%
2.7% 0.0% 1.3% 1.6% 0.0% 1.8% 1.6%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8%
16.0% 19.0% 17.0% 16.7% 11.4% 9.1% 13.8%
44.0% 47.6% 47.2% 43.8% 48.6% 60.6% 48.2%
28.0% 33.3% 30.2% 29.2% 20.0% 24.2% 28.5%
12.0% 0.0% 3.8% 10.4% 20.0% 3.0% 7.5%
0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 2.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a
scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q1b-3. Aquatic facility(ies)

Excellent 6.3% 14.3% 5.0% 2.9% 3.2% 7.4% 6.2%
Good 18.8% 35.7% 32.5% 20.0% 35.5% 0.0% 23.2%
Neutral 37.5% 35.7% 17.5% 14.3% 29.0% 29.6% 22.2%
Below average 25.0% 7.1% 32.5% 34.3% 25.8% 33.3% 30.4%
Poor 12.5% 7.1% 12.5% 28.6% 6.5% 29.6% 18.0%

Q1b-4. Trails (natural, gravel, or paved)

Excellent 43.2% 48.5% 41.0% 41.9% 37.0% 44.6% 42.3%
Good 51.4% 36.4% 55.1% 53.2% 56.5% 48.2% 50.3%
Neutral 2.7% 12.1% 2.6% 4.8% 6.5% 7.1% 6.1%
Below average 2.7% 3.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Q1b-5. Sidewalks

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

Q1b-6. Paved shared-use bike/pedestrian pathways (typically next to a street)

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
10.8% 9.1% 14.3% 12.5% 6.4% 7.3% 11.7%
48.6% 60.6% 49.4% 45.3% 61.7% 61.8% 52.3%
32.4% 21.2% 19.5% 28.1% 21.3% 18.2% 23.9%
8.1% 3.0% 11.7% 14.1% 10.6% 10.9% 9.5%
0.0% 6.1% 5.2% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 2.7%
8.6% 17.2% 13.0% 20.0% 8.9% 17.3% 14.8%
48.6% 44.8% 49.3% 35.0% 64.4% 53.8% 48.0%
34.3% 17.2% 18.8% 31.7% 13.3% 19.2% 22.7%
8.6% 13.8% 14.5% 8.3% 11.1% 7.7% 10.8%
0.0% 6.9% 4.3% 5.0% 2.2% 1.9% 3.8%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Q1b-7. Biking on the street (e.g., in bike lanes)

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

Q1b-8. Travel by bus

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+

3.2% 8.7% 6.2% 7.1% 0.0% 6.1% 5.0%
32.3% 26.1% 29.2% 17.9% 27.9% 30.6% 28.1%
35.5% 34.8% 26.2% 32.1% 32.6% 32.7% 31.3%
16.1% 21.7% 20.0% 28.6% 23.3% 22.4% 22.2%
12.9% 8.7% 18.5% 14.3% 16.3% 8.2% 13.4%

5.3% 33.3% 17.6% 20.0% 21.1% 14.3% 16.6%
36.8% 26.7% 47.1% 30.0% 36.8% 57.1% 40.1%
21.1% 33.3% 23.5% 33.3% 31.6% 28.6% 28.0%
10.5% 6.7% 5.9% 13.3% 10.5% 0.0% 8.3%
26.3% 0.0% 5.9% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 7.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q2. Can you reach a park or recreation facility from your home within 10 minutes by means other than car? (without "not provided")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q2. Can you reach a park or recreation facility from your home within 10 minutes by means other than a car

Yes 94.7% 91.7% 95.2% 95.5% 95.9% 98.2% 95.2%

No 5.3% 8.3% 4.8% 4.5% 4.1% 1.8% 4.8%

Q3. Over the past five years, how often have you typically visited a park or recreation facility? (without "not provided")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S125K+

Q3. How often have you typically visited a park or recreation facility over past five years

Never 2.7% 2.8% 1.2% 0.0% 2.0% 1.8% 1.5%
Once or twice a year 10.8% 11.1% 14.5% 6.1% 4.1% 1.8% 9.6%
Monthly 24.3% 27.8% 22.9% 19.7% 14.3% 29.8% 21.2%
Weekly 35.1% 50.0% 41.0% 48.5% 49.0% 35.1% 42.8%
Daily 27.0% 8.3% 20.5% 25.8% 30.6% 31.6% 24.9%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q4. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities.

N=401

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income?

I am not aware of City parks,
trails, & facilities

| do not have any interest in
visiting parks, trails, or

facilities

| do not have the time to visit
parks, trails, or facilities

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
conveniently located

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
well maintained

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
feel safe

Parks, trails, & facilities do not

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q4. Which following are the biggest barriers to anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities
5.1% 8.3% 4.8% 6.1% 4.1% 3.4% 5.2%
7.7% 5.6% 3.6% 3.0% 2.0% 0.0% 3.5%
20.5% 27.8% 18.1% 18.2% 4.1% 20.7% 18.0%
2.6% 8.3% 1.2% 6.1% 2.0% 3.4% 3.5%
5.1% 8.3% 4.8% 13.6% 10.2% 6.9% 8.7%
2.6% 2.8% 3.6% 7.6% 2.0% 1.7% 3.2%
10.3% 19.4% 8.4% 18.2% 4.1% 8.6% 11.7%

have the amenities | want

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

QA4. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities (cont.)

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S125K+
Q4. Which following are the biggest barriers to anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities (cont.)
Operating hours of parks,
trails, & facilities are not
convenient 7.7% 8.3% 3.6% 7.6% 0.0% 6.9% 6.5%
Poor customer service by staff 0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 2.5%
Lack of universal accessibility 2.6% 5.6% 4.8% 6.1% 4.1% 1.7% 4.2%
Something else 17.9% 27.8% 24.1% 21.2% 26.5% 22.4% 23.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q5. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 4 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2)

N=401

Q5. Sum of top 2 choices

I am not aware of City parks,
trails, & facilities

| do not have any interest in
visiting parks, trails, or

facilities

| do not have the time to visit
parks, trails, or facilities

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
conveniently located

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
well maintained

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
feel safe

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
have the amenities | want

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
0.0% 5.6% 6.0% 6.1% 4.1% 3.4% 4.2%
5.1% 8.3% 1.2% 3.0% 2.0% 1.7% 2.7%
15.4% 30.6% 12.0% 16.7% 6.1% 15.5% 15.5%
2.6% 13.9% 2.4% 1.5% 0.0% 5.2% 3.7%
10.3% 8.3% 6.0% 12.1% 8.2% 5.2% 8.2%
10.3% 5.6% 4.8% 6.1% 2.0% 1.7% 4.0%
10.3% 13.9% 9.6% 19.7% 6.1% 6.9% 11.5%
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Q5. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 4 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q5. Sum of top 2 choices (cont.)

Operating hours of parks,
trails, & facilities are not
convenient

Poor customer service by staff
Lack of universal accessibility

Something else

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
5.1% 2.8% 2.4% 6.1% 2.0% 6.9% 5.7%
0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 0.0% 2.0% 1.7% 2.2%
0.0% 5.6% 1.2% 4.5% 4.1% 1.7% 2.5%
12.8% 30.6% 16.9% 19.7% 18.4% 10.3% 19.0%
53.8% 27.8% 59.0% 36.4% 57.1% 51.7% 47.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-1. Basketball courts
Yes 15.4% 19.4% 20.5% 22.7% 26.5% 27.6% 21.7%
No 84.6% 80.6% 79.5% 77.3% 73.5% 72.4% 78.3%
Q6-2. Community gardens
Yes 51.3% 38.9% 49.4% 28.8% 32.7% 46.6% 38.9%
No 48.7% 61.1% 50.6% 71.2% 67.3% 53.4% 61.1%
Q6-3. Disc golf
Yes 15.4% 27.8% 27.7% 31.8% 14.3% 20.7% 22.7%
No 84.6% 72.2% 72.3% 68.2% 85.7% 79.3% 77.3%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q6-4. Dog parks
Yes 46.2% 58.3% 45.8% 47.0% 44.9% 55.2% 46.6%
No 53.8% 41.7% 54.2% 53.0% 55.1% 44.8% 53.4%
Q6-5. Fields, baseball/softball
Yes 10.3% 16.7% 19.3% 21.2% 22.4% 19.0% 17.0%
No 89.7% 83.3% 80.7% 78.8% 77.6% 81.0% 83.0%
Q6-6. Fields, soccer/football/lacrosse/field hockey
Yes 12.8% 19.4% 21.7% 27.3% 38.8% 31.0% 24.2%
No 87.2% 80.6% 78.3% 72.7% 61.2% 69.0% 75.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q6-7. Ice rink (indoor)
Yes 17.9% 36.1% 33.7% 30.3% 38.8% 39.7% 30.9%
No 82.1% 63.9% 66.3% 69.7% 61.2% 60.3% 69.1%
Q6-8. Ice rink (outdoor)
Yes 33.3% 38.9% 47.0% 43.9% 55.1% 43.1% 42.4%
No 66.7% 61.1% 53.0% 56.1% 44.9% 56.9% 57.6%
Q6-9. Lawn games (e.g., cornhole, ping pong)
Yes 10.3% 22.2% 22.9% 22.7% 34.7% 19.0% 20.7%
No 89.7% 77.8% 77.1% 77.3% 65.3% 81.0% 79.3%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-10. Nature centers
Yes 64.1% 58.3% 59.0% 43.9% 46.9% 50.0% 51.4%
No 35.9% 41.7% 41.0% 56.1% 53.1% 50.0% 48.6%
Q6-11. Off-leash hours in parks
Yes 38.5% 36.1% 28.9% 36.4% 28.6% 44.8% 34.4%
No 61.5% 63.9% 71.1% 63.6% 71.4% 55.2% 65.6%
Q6-12. On-road bike lanes or facilities
Yes 51.3% 38.9% 65.1% 50.0% 59.2% 65.5% 56.9%
No 48.7% 61.1% 34.9% 50.0% 40.8% 34.5% 43.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-13. Pavilions & picnic areas
Yes 69.2% 50.0% 61.4% 62.1% 67.3% 74.1% 62.1%
No 30.8% 50.0% 38.6% 37.9% 32.7% 25.9% 37.9%
Q6-14. Pickleball courts
Yes 0.0% 16.7% 21.7% 18.2% 24.5% 20.7% 18.5%
No 100.0% 83.3% 78.3% 81.8% 75.5% 79.3% 81.5%
Q6-15. Play areas for all ages & abilities
Yes 43.6% 30.6% 51.8% 31.8% 53.1% 51.7% 42.1%
No 56.4% 69.4% 48.2% 68.2% 46.9% 48.3% 57.9%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q6-16. Playgrounds & play areas
Yes 38.5% 22.2% 42.2% 37.9% 55.1% 43.1% 40.1%
No 61.5% 77.8% 57.8% 62.1% 44.9% 56.9% 59.9%
Q6-17. Pools, indoor
Yes 41.0% 38.9% 42.2% 45.5% 46.9% 53.4% 46.4%
No 59.0% 61.1% 57.8% 54.5% 53.1% 46.6% 53.6%
Q6-18. Pools, outdoor
Yes 35.9% 30.6% 48.2% 43.9% 55.1% 48.3% 45.9%
No 64.1% 69.4% 51.8% 56.1% 44.9% 51.7% 54.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-19. Recreation or community centers
Yes 51.3% 30.6% 41.0% 40.9% 40.8% 34.5% 38.2%
No 48.7% 69.4% 59.0% 59.1% 59.2% 65.5% 61.8%
Q6-20. Sand volleyball court
Yes 15.4% 16.7% 24.1% 16.7% 14.3% 22.4% 17.0%
No 84.6% 83.3% 75.9% 83.3% 85.7% 77.6% 83.0%
Q6-21. Skate park
Yes 15.4% 22.2% 13.3% 12.1% 18.4% 17.2% 15.2%
No 84.6% 77.8% 86.7% 87.9% 81.6% 82.8% 84.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q6-22. Special use biking facilities (e.g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump tracks)

Yes 10.3% 16.7% 27.7% 16.7% 26.5% 24.1% 20.2%

No 89.7% 83.3% 72.3% 83.3% 73.5% 75.9% 79.8%

Q6-23. Sprayground/splash pad

Yes 15.4% 22.2% 34.9% 27.3% 38.8% 27.6% 27.7%

No 84.6% 77.8% 65.1% 72.7% 61.2% 72.4% 72.3%

Q6-24. Tennis courts

Yes 17.9% 19.4% 26.5% 28.8% 26.5% 31.0% 25.7%

No 82.1% 80.6% 73.5% 71.2% 73.5% 69.0% 74.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q6-25. Trails, gravel or natural surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)
Yes 84.6% 80.6% 84.3% 83.3% 77.6% 87.9% 82.0%
No 15.4% 19.4% 15.7% 16.7% 22.4% 12.1% 18.0%
Q6-26. Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the M)
Yes 71.8% 66.7% 77.1% 75.8% 71.4% 75.9% 73.3%
No 28.2% 33.3% 22.9% 24.2% 28.6% 24.1% 26.7%
Q6-27. Water access for recreation (e.g., fishing access, paddleboarding, tubing)
Yes 53.8% 58.3% 62.7% 56.1% 63.3% 65.5% 59.4%
No 46.2% 41.7% 37.3% 43.9% 36.7% 34.5% 40.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q6-28. Other
Yes 2.6% 5.6% 2.4% 4.5% 8.2% 1.7% 3.5%
No 97.4% 94.4% 97.6% 95.5% 91.8% 98.3% 96.5%

ETC Institute (2022) Page 20



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-1. Basketball courts

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-2. Community gardens

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+

40.0% 14.3% 17.6% 42.9% 18.2% 6.3% 19.8%
20.0% 42.9% 41.2% 7.1% 18.2% 31.3% 24.7%
20.0% 14.3% 11.8% 21.4% 27.3% 25.0% 23.5%
20.0% 28.6% 23.5% 21.4% 36.4% 18.8% 23.5%

0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 7.1% 0.0% 18.8% 8.6%

5.6% 14.3% 12.8% 11.1% 9.1% 7.4% 9.0%
22.2% 21.4% 15.4% 22.2% 18.2% 29.6% 20.8%
11.1% 28.6% 33.3% 38.9% 18.2% 29.6% 28.5%
33.3% 7.1% 23.1% 5.6% 36.4% 11.1% 18.8%
27.8% 28.6% 15.4% 22.2% 18.2% 22.2% 22.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-3. Disc golf

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q6-4. Dog parks

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
0.0% 0.0% 13.6% 15.0% 28.6% 33.3% 15.7%
0.0% 20.0% 27.3% 15.0% 14.3% 16.7% 16.9%
16.7% 10.0% 22.7% 20.0% 14.3% 8.3% 16.9%
66.7% 50.0% 31.8% 50.0% 28.6% 41.7% 41.6%
16.7% 20.0% 4.5% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 9.0%
41.2% 25.0% 37.8% 43.3% 22.2% 36.7% 37.9%
47.1% 45.0% 35.1% 33.3% 55.6% 40.0% 36.7%
11.8% 10.0% 24.3% 16.7% 22.2% 16.7% 18.1%
0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 6.7% 6.8%
0.0% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q6-5. Fields, baseball/softball
100% met 50.0% 33.3% 40.0% 30.8% 40.0% 50.0% 39.7%
75% met 25.0% 33.3% 13.3% 30.8% 50.0% 10.0% 25.4%
50% met 25.0% 33.3% 40.0% 7.7% 10.0% 20.0% 22.2%
25% met 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 15.4% 0.0% 20.0% 7.9%
0% met 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.4% 0.0% 0.0% 4.8%
Q6-6. Fields, soccer/football/lacrosse/field hockey
100% met 75.0% 0.0% 33.3% 52.9% 25.0% 37.5% 34.9%
75% met 0.0% 28.6% 33.3% 41.2% 50.0% 37.5% 38.4%
50% met 25.0% 57.1% 26.7% 5.9% 18.8% 18.8% 19.8%
25% met 0.0% 14.3% 6.7% 0.0% 6.3% 6.3% 5.8%
0% met 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-7. Ice rink (indoor)

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q6-8. Ice rink (outdoor)

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
57.1% 25.0% 36.0% 15.8% 35.3% 19.0% 28.1%
0.0% 16.7% 28.0% 36.8% 35.3% 28.6% 26.3%
28.6% 16.7% 16.0% 15.8% 11.8% 19.0% 17.5%
0.0% 33.3% 16.0% 21.1% 11.8% 14.3% 18.4%
14.3% 8.3% 4.0% 10.5% 5.9% 19.0% 9.6%
30.8% 23.1% 42.9% 35.7% 27.3% 29.2% 33.1%
46.2% 38.5% 22.9% 32.1% 31.8% 25.0% 31.2%
15.4% 30.8% 20.0% 14.3% 18.2% 25.0% 19.1%
7.7% 7.7% 8.6% 10.7% 18.2% 12.5% 10.8%
0.0% 0.0% 5.7% 7.1% 4.5% 8.3% 5.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q6-9. Lawn games (e.g., cornhole, ping pong)
100% met 0.0% 0.0% 22.2% 30.8% 25.0% 36.4% 21.3%
75% met 25.0% 12.5% 11.1% 15.4% 41.7% 18.2% 18.7%
50% met 25.0% 37.5% 16.7% 7.7% 8.3% 18.2% 18.7%
25% met 25.0% 12.5% 27.8% 7.7% 16.7% 18.2% 16.0%
0% met 25.0% 37.5% 22.2% 38.5% 8.3% 9.1% 25.3%
Q6-10. Nature centers
100% met 13.6% 10.0% 10.6% 33.3% 5.6% 6.9% 14.1%
75% met 22.7% 25.0% 27.7% 29.6% 22.2% 17.2% 24.9%
50% met 31.8% 25.0% 25.5% 11.1% 38.9% 31.0% 25.9%
25% met 18.2% 15.0% 21.3% 7.4% 22.2% 20.7% 17.3%
0% met 13.6% 25.0% 14.9% 18.5% 11.1% 24.1% 17.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-11. Off-leash hours in parks
100% met 26.7% 16.7% 21.7% 13.0% 0.0% 20.0% 20.2%
75% met 20.0% 16.7% 30.4% 39.1% 20.0% 20.0% 24.0%
50% met 26.7% 0.0% 17.4% 34.8% 50.0% 20.0% 25.6%
25% met 13.3% 50.0% 21.7% 4.3% 20.0% 24.0% 18.6%
0% met 13.3% 16.7% 8.7% 8.7% 10.0% 16.0% 11.6%
Q6-12. On-road bike lanes or facilities
100% met 15.0% 15.4% 13.2% 6.5% 8.0% 16.2% 12.5%
75% met 15.0% 23.1% 24.5% 25.8% 12.0% 21.6% 22.2%
50% met 35.0% 30.8% 26.4% 38.7% 44.0% 35.1% 32.4%
25% met 30.0% 23.1% 28.3% 22.6% 28.0% 24.3% 26.4%
0% met 5.0% 7.7% 7.5% 6.5% 8.0% 2.7% 6.5%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-13. Pavilions & picnic areas
100% met 12.5% 17.6% 42.6% 30.8% 23.1% 29.3% 28.6%
75% met 41.7% 29.4% 36.2% 38.5% 42.3% 41.5% 37.5%
50% met 25.0% 41.2% 14.9% 17.9% 26.9% 22.0% 22.3%
25% met 16.7% 5.9% 4.3% 10.3% 7.7% 7.3% 9.4%
0% met 4.2% 5.9% 2.1% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2%
Q6-14. Pickleball courts
100% met 0.0% 0.0% 11.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.3%
75% met 0.0% 0.0% 17.6% 8.3% 10.0% 0.0% 8.7%
50% met 0.0% 33.3% 17.6% 16.7% 30.0% 63.6% 26.1%
25% met 0.0% 33.3% 23.5% 41.7% 40.0% 27.3% 33.3%
0% met 0.0% 33.3% 29.4% 33.3% 20.0% 9.1% 27.5%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-15. Play areas for all ages & abilities
100% met 18.8% 9.1% 36.8% 21.1% 33.3% 37.9% 29.5%
75% met 31.3% 18.2% 31.6% 42.1% 23.8% 34.5% 30.9%
50% met 37.5% 45.5% 21.1% 21.1% 23.83% 20.7% 24.83%
25% met 12.5% 18.2% 7.9% 5.3% 19.0% 6.9% 10.7%
0% met 0.0% 9.1% 2.6% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0%
Q6-16. Playgrounds & play areas
100% met 50.0% 12.5% 42.4% 30.4% 40.9% 48.0% 38.5%
75% met 41.7% 25.0% 39.4% 34.8% 22.7% 32.0% 33.6%
50% met 8.3% 50.0% 18.2% 17.4% 27.3% 16.0% 20.3%
25% met 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 17.4% 9.1% 4.0% 6.3%
0% met 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q6-17. Pools, indoor
100% met 7.1% 14.3% 8.6% 17.2% 5.0% 0.0% 7.3%
75% met 7.1% 14.3% 28.6% 10.3% 10.0% 12.9% 14.0%
50% met 28.6% 28.6% 22.9% 6.9% 40.0% 12.9% 20.8%
25% met 42.9% 28.6% 25.7% 48.3% 30.0% 45.2% 40.4%
0% met 14.3% 14.3% 14.3% 17.2% 15.0% 29.0% 17.4%
Q6-18. Pools, outdoor
100% met 14.3% 0.0% 2.5% 10.7% 4.3% 3.6% 6.3%
75% met 14.3% 18.2% 22.5% 14.3% 17.4% 3.6% 12.6%
50% met 21.4% 18.2% 20.0% 14.3% 17.4% 32.1% 21.1%
25% met 21.4% 45.5% 40.0% 42.9% 52.2% 42.9% 42.9%
0% met 28.6% 18.2% 15.0% 17.9% 8.7% 17.9% 17.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-19. Recreation or community centers
100% met 11.1% 9.1% 12.1% 26.9% 20.0% 15.0% 17.9%
75% met 50.0% 27.3% 27.3% 19.2% 13.3% 30.0% 25.7%
50% met 22.2% 18.2% 36.4% 34.6% 46.7% 25.0% 30.7%
25% met 5.6% 18.2% 9.1% 11.5% 20.0% 25.0% 15.7%
0% met 11.1% 27.3% 15.2% 7.7% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%
Q6-20. Sand volleyball court
100% met 40.0% 16.7% 5.0% 36.4% 20.0% 8.3% 15.6%
75% met 20.0% 16.7% 20.0% 18.2% 80.0% 33.3% 26.6%
50% met 0.0% 16.7% 35.0% 9.1% 0.0% 41.7% 21.9%
25% met 20.0% 33.3% 35.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 20.3%
0% met 20.0% 16.7% 5.0% 36.4% 0.0% 8.3% 15.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-21. Skate park
100% met 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 5.5%
75% met 40.0% 37.5% 40.0% 28.6% 50.0% 30.0% 36.4%
50% met 40.0% 25.0% 30.0% 71.4% 33.3% 20.0% 30.9%
25% met 20.0% 25.0% 20.0% 0.0% 16.7% 20.0% 18.2%
0% met 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 9.1%
Q6-22. Special use biking facilities (e.g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump tracks)
100% met 25.0% 20.0% 28.6% 27.3% 0.0% 14.3% 22.7%
75% met 0.0% 20.0% 19.0% 18.2% 36.4% 28.6% 20.0%
50% met 25.0% 20.0% 33.3% 27.3% 27.3% 28.6% 28.0%
25% met 50.0% 20.0% 19.0% 18.2% 18.2% 28.6% 22.7%
0% met 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 9.1% 18.2% 0.0% 6.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-23. Sprayground/splash pad

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-24. Tennis courts

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9%
40.0% 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 11.8% 0.0% 6.7%
0.0% 37.5% 10.7% 17.6% 11.8% 12.5% 15.4%
20.0% 12.5% 7.1% 5.9% 17.6% 12.5% 11.5%
40.0% 50.0% 67.9% 76.5% 58.8% 75.0% 64.4%
16.7% 14.3% 9.5% 27.8% 0.0% 11.8% 11.7%
33.3% 28.6% 33.3% 27.8% 36.4% 35.3% 31.9%
16.7% 0.0% 33.3% 16.7% 54.5% 29.4% 27.7%
33.3% 42.9% 19.0% 16.7% 9.1% 23.5% 22.3%
0.0% 14.3% 4.8% 11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 6.4%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q6-25. Trails, gravel or natural surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)
100% met 34.5% 46.4% 47.0% 38.9% 40.6% 40.0% 41.4%
75% met 34.5% 17.9% 36.4% 42.6% 40.6% 32.0% 35.8%
50% met 27.6% 21.4% 10.6% 14.8% 15.6% 18.0% 16.9%
25% met 3.4% 14.3% 6.1% 1.9% 3.1% 6.0% 4.6%
0% met 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 4.0% 1.3%
Q6-26. Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the M)
100% met 23.1% 43.5% 39.3% 36.7% 29.6% 25.6% 32.7%
75% met 38.5% 21.7% 29.5% 36.7% 40.7% 44.2% 34.6%
50% met 23.1% 21.7% 14.8% 12.2% 22.2% 18.6% 19.5%
25% met 15.4% 13.0% 11.5% 6.1% 7.4% 9.3% 9.6%
0% met 0.0% 0.0% 4.9% 8.2% 0.0% 2.3% 3.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of
5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q6-27. Water access for recreation (e.g., fishing access, paddleboarding, tubing)

100% met 15.8% 10.0% 24.5% 16.7% 29.2% 27.0% 22.4%
75% met 36.8% 45.0% 40.8% 50.0% 16.7% 27.0% 37.0%
50% met 26.3% 25.0% 18.4% 16.7% 33.3% 24.3% 22.8%
25% met 10.5% 5.0% 14.3% 13.9% 20.8% 21.6% 14.2%
0% met 10.5% 15.0% 2.0% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.7%
Q6-28. Other

25% met 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 100.0% 30.0%
0% met 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 70.0%
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Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices

Basketball courts
Community gardens
Disc golf

Dog parks

Fields, baseball/softball

Fields, soccer/football/
lacrosse/field hockey

Ice rink (indoor)
Ice rink (outdoor)

Lawn games (e.g., cornhole,
ping pong)

Nature centers
Off-leash hours in parks
On-road bike lanes or facilities

Pavilions & picnic areas

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
0.0% 2.8% 1.2% 4.5% 4.1% 6.9% 4.2%
28.2% 11.1% 25.3% 4.5% 8.2% 15.5% 14.5%
12.8% 13.9% 6.0% 12.1% 6.1% 1.7% 8.7%
23.1% 16.7% 16.9% 30.3% 28.6% 27.6% 22.9%
0.0% 2.8% 2.4% 3.0% 4.1% 1.7% 2.5%
2.6% 0.0% 4.83% 3.0% 10.2% 12.1% 5.5%
0.0% 8.3% 3.6% 6.1% 10.2% 8.6% 5.5%
5.1% 22.2% 7.2% 9.1% 16.3% 5.2% 9.2%
0.0% 2.8% 1.2% 7.6% 4.1% 5.2% 3.0%
23.1% 22.2% 15.7% 9.1% 10.2% 12.1% 13.0%
17.9% 11.1% 10.8% 10.6% 8.2% 15.5% 12.0%
20.5% 19.4% 24.1% 18.2% 20.4% 22.4% 21.9%
15.4% 11.1% 10.8% 13.6% 8.2% 6.9% 10.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)

Pickleball courts 2.6% 0.0% 3.6% 6.1% 8.2% 5.2% 5.7%
Play areas for all ages & 10.3% 11.1% 10.8% 10.6% 8.2% 15.5% 10.7%
abilities

Playgrounds & play areas 15.4% 5.6% 14.5% 9.1% 6.1% 12.1% 10.0%
Pools, indoor 28.2% 13.9% 16.9% 21.2% 18.4% 25.9% 22.2%
Pools, outdoor 15.4% 13.9% 18.1% 24.2% 28.6% 22.4% 20.9%

Recreation or community

centers 12.8% 5.6% 4.8% 7.6% 8.2% 1.7% 6.7%
Sand volleyball court 2.6% 2.8% 3.6% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2%
Skate park 5.1% 8.3% 2.4% 4.5% 0.0% 3.4% 3.5%

Special use biking facilities (e.
g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump

tracks) 2.6% 0.0% 8.4% 6.1% 6.1% 8.6% 5.7%
Sprayground/splash pad 0.0% 2.8% 9.6% 13.6% 12.2% 10.3% 8.5%
Tennis courts 2.6% 5.6% 3.6% 6.1% 4.1% 5.2% 5.7%
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Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)

Trails, gravel or natural
surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)

Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the
M)

Water access for recreation
(e.g., fishing access,
paddleboarding, tubing)
Other

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
53.8% 63.9% 65.1% 66.7% 61.2% 70.7% 61.6%
41.0% 33.3% 37.3% 45.5% 32.7% 39.7% 38.7%
25.6% 16.7% 21.7% 25.8% 22.4% 15.5% 19.5%
2.6% 2.8% 3.6% 1.5% 4.1% 1.7% 3.2%
5.1% 8.3% 6.0% 1.5% 6.1% 0.0% 5.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q8. Did you or anyone in your household participate in any preschool, youth, adult, or active aging recreation programs or events offered by the
City of Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department before March 2020?

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q8. Did anyone in your household participate in any preschool, youth, adult, or active aging recreation programs or events

Yes 12.8% 11.1% 21.7% 16.7% 34.7% 34.5% 22.4%

No 87.2% 88.9% 78.3% 83.3% 65.3% 65.5% 77.6%

Q8a. How would you rate the overall quality of the programs and events that you and members of your household participated in before March
2020?

N=90 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S125K+

Q8a. How would you rate overall guality of programs & events your household participated in before March 2020

Excellent 20.0% 25.0% 33.3% 45.5% 29.4% 50.0% 34.4%
Good 60.0% 75.0% 44.4% 45.5% 47.1% 35.0% 47.8%
Fair 20.0% 0.0% 22.2% 9.1% 17.6% 15.0% 15.6%
Poor 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 0.0% 2.2%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q9. Would you or members of your household like the Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department to offer virtual or hybrid programming in the

future? (without "not provided")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income?

Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+

Q9. Would you like Bozeman Parks & Recreation Department to offer virtual or hybrid programming in the future

Yes 16.7% 29.4% 18.1% 26.8% 18.2% 18.5%

No 83.3% 70.6% 81.9% 73.2% 81.8% 81.5%

ETC Institute (2022)

20.7%

79.3%
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Q10. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or your household's participation in City of Bozeman Parks and

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Recreation Department programming.

N=401

I am not aware of programs
offered by City Parks &
Recreation

| do not have the time to
participate in programming

Program fees are not
affordable

Program instructors are not
good

Times when programs are
offered are not convenient

Types of programming
offered is not interesting,
relevant, or desired

Poor customer service in past
experience

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K $20K-$34,999 $35K-$64,999 $65K-$94,999 S$95K-$124,999 S125K+
Q10. Which following are the biggest barriers to your household's participation in City Parks & Recreation Department programming

51.3% 63.9% 41.0% 51.5% 32.7% 41.4% 44.9%

23.1% 30.6% 26.5% 19.7% 18.4% 34.5% 24.2%

7.7% 5.6% 7.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0%

0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 1.5% 0.0% 1.7% 2.0%

10.3% 11.1% 12.0% 7.6% 14.3% 15.5% 11.7%

25.6% 8.3% 14.5% 22.7% 16.3% 6.9% 15.5%

0.0% 0.0% 8.4% 1.5% 0.0% 1.7% 3.0%

0.0% 5.6% 1.2% 1.5% 0.0% 1.7% 1.5%

Lack of universal accessibility

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q10. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or your household's participation in City of Bozeman Parks and
Recreation Department programming.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q10. Which following are the biggest barriers to your household's participation in City Parks & Recreation Department programming (cont.)

Language barriers (ESOL) 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%

Program location or venue is
not convenient 0.0% 2.8% 10.8% 6.1% 6.1% 6.9% 6.0%

Something else 5.1% 2.8% 8.4% 3.0% 12.2% 10.3% 9.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q11. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 10 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2)

N=401

Q11. Sum of top 2 choices

I am not aware of programs
offered by City Parks &
Recreation

| do not have the time to
participate in programming

Program fees are not
affordable

Program instructors are not
good

Times when programs are
offered are not convenient

Types of programming
offered is not interesting,

relevant, or desired

Poor customer service in past
experience

Lack of universal accessibility

Program location or venue is
not convenient

Something else

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
43.6% 61.1% 37.3% 47.0% 32.7% 36.2% 40.1%
23.1% 30.6% 24.1% 19.7% 18.4% 34.5% 23.4%
5.1% 0.0% 4.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 1.5% 0.0% 1.7% 1.5%
7.7% 11.1% 9.6% 6.1% 10.2% 13.8% 10.2%
23.1% 5.6% 14.5% 21.2% 14.3% 3.4% 13.0%
0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5%
0.0% 2.8% 1.2% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%
0.0% 2.8% 6.0% 3.0% 6.1% 6.9% 4.2%
5.1% 2.8% 8.4% 6.1% 14.3% 3.4% 8.5%
28.2% 22.2% 25.3% 22.7% 36.7% 27.6% 27.9%
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Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks and facilities?

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Threat of vehicle collisions or
vehicle operator behavior (e.g.
, distracted driving, speeding)

Existing bike lanes or paths
are in poor condition

| don't feel safe when walking
or biking (crime/personal
safety)

Transporting small children,
elderly, or persons with
disabilities

I don't own a bicycle

| have to carry heavy things
in my vehicle

Destinations are too far away

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K $20K-$34,999 $35K-$64,999 $65K-$94,999 S$95K-$124,999 S125K+
Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks & facilities
30.8% 47.2% 45.8% 60.6% 42.9% 55.2% 47.1%
25.6% 22.2% 25.3% 27.3% 26.5% 20.7% 23.9%
7.7% 8.3% 7.2% 10.6% 8.2% 6.9% 8.0%
2.6% 5.6% 10.8% 6.1% 14.3% 12.1% 9.0%
7.7% 19.4% 4.8% 7.6% 6.1% 1.7% 7.5%
7.7% 8.3% 9.6% 10.6% 8.2% 17.2% 10.5%
12.8% 19.4% 10.8% 10.6% 8.2% 13.8% 11.5%
10.3% 5.6% 6.0% 4.5% 4.1% 1.7% 5.2%

I have limited mobility

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks and facilities? (cont.)

N=401

Weather is often inclement

Not enough lighting on my
routes

Route is unclear due to lack
of wayfinding

I don't have enough time for
walking or biking as a
commuting option

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K $20K-$34,999 $35K-$64,999 $65K-$94,999 S$95K-$124,999 S125K+
Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks & facilities (cont.)
17.9% 27.8% 16.9% 15.2% 20.4% 34.5% 21.2%
15.4% 16.7% 15.7% 21.2% 14.3% 6.9% 14.5%
2.6% 2.8% 10.8% 9.1% 0.0% 5.2% 6.5%
7.7% 19.4% 10.8% 9.1% 18.4% 8.6% 10.7%
12.8% 5.6% 10.8% 4.5% 2.0% 1.7% 7.2%

Something else

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q13. Of the following ways in which The City of Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department could allocate funding, which ONE should be the top

priority? (without "not provided")

N=401

Develop land that has already
been purchased with new
parks, trails & facilities

Purchase new land for later
park or facility development

Purchase new land for natural
resource conservation

Renovate existing facilities

Increase routine maintenance

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K $20K-$34,999 $35K-$64,999 $65K-$94,999 S$95K-$124,999 S125K+
Q13. Which following way could City Parks & Recreation Department allocate funding in

28.9% 31.4% 27.3% 21.0% 22.4% 24.6% 25.7%

7.9% 5.7% 10.4% 12.9% 20.4% 8.8% 11.0%
31.6% 20.0% 29.9% 24.2% 22.4% 26.3% 25.4%
13.2% 20.0% 13.0% 22.6% 22.4% 21.1% 18.1%
18.4% 22.9% 19.5% 19.4% 12.2% 19.3% 19.9%

of parks, trails, & facilities

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

below.
N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q14-1. Aquatics or swimming
Yes 46.2% 36.1% 53.0% 48.5% 57.1% 55.2% 51.1%
No 53.8% 63.9% 47.0% 51.5% 42.9% 44.8% 48.9%
Q14-2. Arts & culture (e.g., art classes, musical performances)
Yes 59.0% 63.9% 60.2% 53.0% 61.2% 51.7% 53.6%
No 41.0% 36.1% 39.8% 47.0% 38.8% 48.3% 46.4%
Q14-3. Childcare (e.g., after school care, date night care)
Yes 5.1% 5.6% 9.6% 13.6% 16.3% 19.0% 11.7%
No 94.9% 94.4% 90.4% 86.4% 83.7% 81.0% 88.3%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

below.
N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q14-4. Outdoor education
Yes 38.5% 33.3% 42.2% 34.8% 30.6% 39.7% 35.2%
No 61.5% 66.7% 57.8% 65.2% 69.4% 60.3% 64.8%
Q14-5. Fitness
Yes 51.3% 52.8% 53.0% 45.5% 55.1% 48.3% 49.4%
No 48.7% 47.2% 47.0% 54.5% 44.9% 51.7% 50.6%
Q14-6. History (e.g., historic tours, interpretation)
Yes 41.0% 55.6% 41.0% 47.0% 40.8% 43.1% 41.9%
No 59.0% 44.4% 59.0% 53.0% 59.2% 56.9% 58.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

below.
N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q14-7. Outdoor adventure
Yes 41.0% 50.0% 48.2% 45.5% 61.2% 56.9% 47.1%
No 59.0% 50.0% 51.8% 54.5% 38.8% 43.1% 52.9%
Q14-8. Preschool ages 2-5
Yes 2.6% 5.6% 12.0% 6.1% 20.4% 13.8% 10.0%
No 97.4% 94.4% 88.0% 93.9% 79.6% 86.2% 90.0%
Q14-9. Seniors/active aging ages 55+
Yes 41.0% 36.1% 36.1% 19.7% 24.5% 15.5% 27.4%
No 59.0% 63.9% 63.9% 80.3% 75.5% 84.5% 72.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

below.
N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
Q14-10. Special events
Yes 33.3% 50.0% 36.1% 27.3% 40.8% 36.2% 35.4%
No 66.7% 50.0% 63.9% 72.7% 59.2% 63.8% 64.6%
Q14-11. Sports leagues, adult
Yes 28.2% 30.6% 31.3% 30.3% 30.6% 29.3% 27.9%
No 71.8% 69.4% 68.7% 69.7% 69.4% 70.7% 72.1%
Q14-12. Sports leagues, youth
Yes 7.7% 8.3% 18.1% 15.2% 26.5% 20.7% 17.0%
No 92.3% 91.7% 81.9% 84.8% 73.5% 79.3% 83.0%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

below.
N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q14-13. Camps & other activities for children
Yes 5.1% 13.9% 25.3% 21.2% 26.5% 27.6% 20.7%
No 94.9% 86.1% 74.7% 78.8% 73.5% 72.4% 79.3%
Q14-14. Teen programs
Yes 5.1% 8.3% 12.0% 12.1% 20.4% 24.1% 12.7%
No 94.9% 91.7% 88.0% 87.9% 79.6% 75.9% 87.3%
Q14-15. Therapeutic recreation/recreation inclusion
Yes 33.3% 22.2% 32.5% 16.7% 12.2% 8.6% 20.4%
No 66.7% 77.8% 67.5% 83.3% 87.8% 91.4% 79.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed
below.

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

Q14-16. Winter recreation

Yes 59.0% 47.2% 60.2% 57.6% 69.4% 62.1% 57.1%

No 41.0% 52.8% 39.8% 42.4% 30.6% 37.9% 42.9%

Q14-17. Etiquette programs for park & trail users

Yes 41.0% 38.9% 34.9% 40.9% 34.7% 31.0% 35.7%

No 59.0% 61.1% 65.1% 59.1% 65.3% 69.0% 64.3%

Q14-18. Other
Yes 5.1% 2.8% 1.2% 6.1% 2.0% 0.0% 3.7%

No 94.9% 97.2% 98.8% 93.9% 98.0% 100.0% 96.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q14-1. Aquatics or swimming
100% met 0.0% 23.1% 2.4% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 5.1%
75% met 16.7% 23.1% 24.4% 6.3% 15.4% 12.5% 14.7%
50% met 38.9% 30.8% 19.5% 31.3% 38.5% 34.4% 27.9%
25% met 22.2% 15.4% 41.5% 31.3% 34.6% 40.6% 38.6%
0% met 22.2% 7.7% 12.2% 18.8% 11.5% 12.5% 13.7%
Q14-2. Arts & culture (e.g., art classes, musical performances)
100% met 0.0% 9.5% 8.9% 0.0% 3.8% 7.4% 5.8%
75% met 33.3% 23.8% 35.6% 26.5% 19.2% 40.7% 29.5%
50% met 23.83% 38.1% 33.3% 52.9% 46.2% 14.8% 35.8%
25% met 23.8% 23.8% 20.0% 17.6% 23.1% 25.9% 20.5%
0% met 19.0% 4.8% 2.2% 2.9% 7.7% 11.1% 8.4%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-3. Childcare (e.g., after school care, date night care)

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q14-4. Outdoor education

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.1% 2.4%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 37.5% 0.0% 9.1% 9.8%
50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 14.3% 27.3% 17.1%
0.0% 100.0% 28.6% 37.5% 71.4% 27.3% 36.6%
50.0% 0.0% 71.4% 12.5% 14.3% 27.3% 34.1%
7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 0.0% 9.5% 3.3%
30.8% 10.0% 30.0% 27.3% 16.7% 23.8% 23.1%
23.1% 40.0% 33.3% 40.9% 25.0% 33.3% 31.4%
30.8% 40.0% 30.0% 18.2% 50.0% 14.3% 27.3%
7.7% 10.0% 6.7% 9.1% 8.3% 19.0% 14.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q14-5. Fitness
100% met 22.2% 11.1% 10.0% 15.4% 26.1% 8.0% 14.5%
75% met 11.1% 22.2% 40.0% 26.9% 26.1% 36.0% 27.2%
50% met 33.3% 33.3% 30.0% 42.3% 34.83% 20.0% 31.8%
25% met 16.7% 27.8% 15.0% 7.7% 4.3% 28.0% 17.9%
0% met 16.7% 5.6% 5.0% 7.7% 8.7% 8.0% 8.7%
Q14-6. History (e.g., historic tours, interpretation)
100% met 6.7% 0.0% 17.9% 13.3% 12.5% 9.1% 10.6%
75% met 20.0% 27.8% 28.6% 16.7% 18.8% 31.8% 22.7%
50% met 40.0% 22.2% 25.0% 43.3% 31.3% 27.3% 31.9%
25% met 6.7% 44.4% 21.4% 23.3% 31.3% 9.1% 22.0%
0% met 26.7% 5.6% 7.1% 3.3% 6.3% 22.7% 12.8%
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Page 54



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-7. Outdoor adventure

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q14-8. Preschool ages 2-5

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+

21.4% 18.8% 18.9% 11.1% 12.0% 3.3% 14.9%
35.7% 37.5% 21.6% 44.4% 44.0% 43.3% 35.7%
35.7% 18.8% 43.2% 33.3% 20.0% 30.0% 29.2%
0.0% 18.8% 10.8% 7.4% 20.0% 16.7% 12.5%
7.1% 6.3% 5.4% 3.7% 4.0% 6.7% 7.7%
0.0% 50.0% 10.0% 33.3% 12.5% 12.5% 14.3%
0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 33.3% 25.0% 37.5% 28.6%
0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 14.3%
0.0% 50.0% 10.0% 33.3% 12.5% 25.0% 20.0%
100.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 22.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q14-9. Seniors/active aging ages 55+
100% met 7.1% 22.2% 14.3% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 9.9%
75% met 14.3% 11.1% 14.3% 0.0% 62.5% 33.3% 16.5%
50% met 21.4% 33.3% 39.3% 50.0% 12.5% 44.4% 34.1%
25% met 35.7% 22.2% 25.0% 16.7% 12.5% 22.2% 24.2%
0% met 21.4% 11.1% 7.1% 16.7% 12.5% 0.0% 15.4%
Q14-10. Special events
100% met 10.0% 20.0% 0.0% 18.8% 16.7% 0.0% 11.1%
75% met 40.0% 33.3% 40.0% 25.0% 38.9% 52.6% 35.9%
50% met 20.0% 26.7% 36.0% 37.5% 22.2% 31.6% 32.5%
25% met 20.0% 0.0% 16.0% 12.5% 16.7% 10.5% 12.0%
0% met 10.0% 20.0% 8.0% 6.3% 5.6% 5.3% 8.5%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-11. Sports leagues, adult

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q14-12. Sports leagues, youth

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
10.0% 10.0% 13.6% 21.1% 20.0% 6.7% 13.9%
30.0% 20.0% 13.6% 21.1% 20.0% 40.0% 21.8%
10.0% 30.0% 18.2% 31.6% 33.3% 40.0% 27.7%
50.0% 20.0% 54.5% 15.8% 20.0% 13.3% 28.7%
0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 10.5% 6.7% 0.0% 7.9%
33.3% 33.3% 15.4% 30.0% 16.7% 8.3% 18.0%
66.7% 33.3% 53.8% 30.0% 41.7% 41.7% 39.3%
0.0% 0.0% 7.7% 30.0% 25.0% 33.3% 23.0%
0.0% 0.0% 23.1% 10.0% 8.3% 16.7% 11.5%
0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 0.0% 8.2%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q14-13. Camps & other activities for children
100% met 0.0% 40.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 12.5% 8.3%
75% met 100.0% 20.0% 38.9% 46.2% 30.0% 50.0% 37.5%
50% met 0.0% 0.0% 44.4% 30.8% 40.0% 18.8% 30.6%
25% met 0.0% 20.0% 5.6% 23.1% 20.0% 18.8% 16.7%
0% met 0.0% 20.0% 11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.9%
Q14-14. Teen programs
100% met 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.4% 4.7%
75% met 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 14.3% 50.0% 15.4% 18.6%
50% met 0.0% 0.0% 42.9% 28.6% 25.0% 38.5% 30.2%
25% met 50.0% 66.7% 14.3% 42.9% 12.5% 7.7% 20.9%
0% met 50.0% 33.3% 28.6% 14.3% 12.5% 23.1% 25.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q14-15. Therapeutic recreation/recreation inclusion
100% met 9.1% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 20.0% 6.1%
75% met 18.2% 0.0% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 9.1%
50% met 0.0% 33.3% 39.1% 20.0% 60.0% 0.0% 27.3%
25% met 36.4% 50.0% 21.7% 40.0% 40.0% 20.0% 31.8%
0% met 36.4% 16.7% 30.4% 20.0% 0.0% 20.0% 25.8%
Q14-16. Winter recreation
100% met 14.3% 26.7% 12.2% 22.2% 16.7% 11.8% 16.0%
75% met 14.3% 20.0% 39.0% 30.6% 26.7% 44.1% 30.5%
50% met 28.6% 46.7% 31.7% 33.3% 30.0% 23.5% 30.5%
25% met 14.3% 0.0% 9.8% 11.1% 20.0% 17.6% 15.0%
0% met 28.6% 6.7% 7.3% 2.8% 6.7% 2.9% 8.0%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-17. Etiguette programs for park & trail users

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q14-18. Other

100% met
75% met
50% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+

0.0% 8.3% 0.0% 7.4% 0.0% 6.3% 3.2%
21.4% 33.3% 24.0% 18.5% 21.4% 6.3% 17.7%
28.6% 8.3% 36.0% 25.9% 0.0% 25.0% 22.6%
35.7% 16.7% 28.0% 37.0% 57.1% 37.5% 34.7%
14.3% 33.3% 12.0% 11.1% 21.4% 25.0% 21.8%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 25.0%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 58.3%

Page 60



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q15. Which FOUR programs from the list in Question 14 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

N=401

Q15. Sum of top 4 choices

Aquatics or swimming

Arts & culture (e.g., art classes,

musical performances)

Childcare (e.g., after school
care, date night care)

Outdoor education
Fitness

History (e.g., historic tours,
interpretation)

Outdoor adventure
Preschool ages 2-5
Seniors/active aging ages 55+
Special events

Sports leagues, adult

Sports leagues, youth

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

30.8% 25.0% 32.5% 27.3% 46.9% 48.3% 36.2%
46.2% 41.7% 36.1% 31.8% 38.8% 29.3% 32.7%

2.6% 2.8% 8.4% 3.0% 8.2% 6.9% 5.7%
20.5% 11.1% 14.5% 19.7% 16.3% 17.2% 16.0%
28.2% 25.0% 26.5% 30.3% 28.6% 20.7% 25.7%
23.1% 30.6% 20.5% 18.2% 12.2% 17.2% 18.2%
23.1% 22.2% 33.7% 27.3% 30.6% 22.4% 24.7%

2.6% 0.0% 4.8% 1.5% 12.2% 6.9% 5.2%
20.5% 22.2% 25.3% 12.1% 14.3% 5.2% 17.2%
10.3% 27.8% 8.4% 13.6% 10.2% 19.0% 14.2%
15.4% 16.7% 13.3% 16.7% 14.3% 12.1% 13.2%

2.6% 2.8% 8.4% 6.1% 10.2% 6.9% 6.7%
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Q15. Which FOUR programs from the list in Question 14 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q15. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)

Camps & other activities for
children

Teen programs

Therapeutic recreation/
recreation inclusion

Winter recreation

Etiquette programs for park &
trail users

Other

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
5.1% 8.3% 16.9% 12.1% 6.1% 15.5% 12.0%
0.0% 5.6% 4.8% 6.1% 6.1% 8.6% 5.2%
20.5% 11.1% 14.5% 4.5% 6.1% 3.4% 9.0%
38.5% 33.3% 33.7% 37.9% 34.7% 41.4% 35.9%
30.8% 27.8% 13.3% 24.2% 20.4% 19.0% 20.4%
7.7% 2.8% 0.0% 7.6% 2.0% 0.0% 4.0%
5.1% 11.1% 13.3% 7.6% 12.2% 10.3% 12.0%
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q16-1. Use an automobile
Several times a day 15.8% 31.4% 18.1% 26.2% 27.1% 20.7% 21.4%
About once a day 36.8% 14.3% 30.1% 30.8% 20.8% 22.4% 27.5%
About once a week 18.4% 25.7% 27.7% 26.2% 35.4% 29.3% 27.5%
Seldom 23.7% 22.9% 21.7% 13.8% 14.6% 24.1% 20.9%
Never 5.3% 5.7% 2.4% 3.1% 2.1% 3.4% 2.8%
Q16-2. Use trails (natural, gravel, or paved)
Several times a day 7.9% 8.3% 8.5% 7.6% 8.5% 17.2% 9.5%
About once a day 28.9% 13.9% 24.4% 31.8% 42.6% 32.8% 28.9%
About once a week 23.7% 41.7% 40.2% 45.5% 34.0% 34.5% 38.9%
Seldom 34.2% 27.8% 24.4% 12.1% 10.6% 10.3% 18.9%
Never 5.3% 8.3% 2.4% 3.0% 4.3% 5.2% 3.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q16-3. Use sidewalks
Several times a day 35.1% 22.2% 28.0% 27.7% 31.9% 24.6% 28.4%
About once a day 35.1% 36.1% 31.7% 43.1% 40.4% 43.9% 36.6%
About once a week 16.2% 27.8% 28.0% 24.6% 17.0% 19.3% 24.0%
Seldom 13.5% 11.1% 11.0% 4.6% 6.4% 8.8% 9.0%
Never 0.0% 2.8% 1.2% 0.0% 4.3% 3.5% 2.1%
Q16-4. Use paved, shared-use pathways (typically next to a street)
Several times a day 5.4% 13.9% 9.9% 9.1% 17.4% 5.2% 9.5%
About once a day 21.6% 13.9% 12.3% 18.2% 21.7% 29.3% 17.8%
About once a week 32.4% 16.7% 32.1% 39.4% 21.7% 31.0% 31.2%
Seldom 21.6% 33.3% 37.0% 30.3% 30.4% 25.9% 30.9%
Never 18.9% 22.2% 8.6% 3.0% 8.7% 8.6% 10.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401

Q16-5. Bike on the street (e.g., in bike lanes)

Several times a day
About once a day
About once a week
Seldom

Never

Q16-6. Travel by bus

Several times a day
About once a day
About once a week
Seldom

Never

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
7.9% 2.8% 3.7% 3.0% 10.6% 1.7% 4.9%
7.9% 8.3% 12.2% 10.6% 8.5% 6.9% 9.2%
15.8% 11.1% 17.1% 30.3% 29.8% 36.2% 24.3%
36.8% 36.1% 37.8% 34.8% 29.8% 36.2% 34.3%
31.6% 41.7% 29.3% 21.2% 21.3% 19.0% 27.4%
0.0% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 0.3%
0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 4.6% 0.0% 3.4% 1.8%
31.6% 25.0% 24.4% 20.0% 26.7% 22.4% 22.5%
68.4% 72.2% 73.2% 75.4% 71.1% 74.1% 75.1%
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Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"

and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q17-1. Use trails (natural or gravel)

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Q17-2. Use paved trails

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
72.2% 54.5% 69.6% 60.0% 70.8% 77.2% 66.8%
22.2% 42.4% 21.5% 33.8% 27.1% 21.1% 27.6%
2.8% 0.0% 5.1% 4.6% 2.1% 1.8% 3.7%
2.8% 0.0% 2.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1%
0.0% 3.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8%
72.2% 58.1% 66.7% 58.7% 68.1% 73.7% 66.0%
22.2% 41.9% 25.6% 36.5% 25.5% 22.8% 28.6%
5.6% 0.0% 5.1% 1.6% 6.4% 3.5% 4.0%
0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 3.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8%
0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%
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Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"

and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q17-3. Use sidewalks

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Q17-4. Use paved shared-used pathways

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral

Uncomfortable

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
57.9% 40.0% 50.0% 42.4% 45.8% 63.8% 49.5%
26.3% 31.4% 31.7% 40.9% 41.7% 27.6% 33.3%
10.5% 25.7% 11.0% 9.1% 8.3% 6.9% 12.1%
5.3% 2.9% 3.7% 7.6% 4.2% 1.7% 3.8%
0.0% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3%
45.5% 42.9% 36.8% 36.1% 31.3% 44.4% 39.2%
36.4% 17.9% 36.8% 36.1% 33.3% 37.0% 33.2%
15.2% 25.0% 11.8% 14.8% 25.0% 14.8% 17.5%
0.0% 14.3% 7.9% 11.5% 8.3% 3.7% 6.8%
3.0% 0.0% 6.6% 1.6% 2.1% 0.0% 3.4%

Very uncomfortable

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"

and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q17-5. Bike on the street (ex. In bike lanes)

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Q17-6. Travel by bus

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
13.3% 20.0% 4.3% 5.6% 4.9% 18.0% 10.3%
23.3% 4.0% 24.3% 13.0% 19.5% 24.0% 18.5%
20.0% 16.0% 15.7% 38.9% 17.1% 26.0% 26.6%
26.7% 16.0% 35.7% 20.4% 36.6% 22.0% 24.1%
16.7% 44.0% 20.0% 22.2% 22.0% 10.0% 20.4%
15.8% 29.4% 14.3% 16.7% 15.8% 33.3% 19.9%
26.3% 11.8% 42.9% 25.0% 26.3% 20.8% 26.5%
31.6% 35.3% 25.7% 29.2% 36.8% 41.7% 33.1%
10.5% 11.8% 11.4% 16.7% 10.5% 0.0% 10.6%
15.8% 11.8% 5.7% 12.5% 10.5% 4.2% 9.9%
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q18-1. Filling in missing sections of sidewalks or paved separated shared-use paths
Very supportive 61.1% 50.0% 62.0% 50.0% 50.0% 57.9% 53.5%
Supportive 25.0% 40.6% 27.8% 33.3% 37.5% 28.1% 33.7%
Neutral 11.1% 6.3% 10.1% 12.1% 10.4% 10.5% 9.1%
Not supportive 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 0.0% 3.5% 2.1%
Not at all supportive 0.0% 3.1% 0.0% 1.5% 2.1% 0.0% 1.6%
Q18-2. Constructing more paved trails/shared-use pathways
Very supportive 25.7% 40.0% 45.6% 27.0% 34.7% 36.8% 36.1%
Supportive 31.4% 31.4% 29.1% 30.2% 36.7% 36.8% 30.4%
Neutral 31.4% 20.0% 15.2% 36.5% 16.3% 12.3% 21.7%
Not supportive 8.6% 5.7% 5.1% 3.2% 8.2% 10.5% 6.8%
Not at all supportive 2.9% 2.9% 5.1% 3.2% 4.1% 3.5% 5.0%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q18-3. Installing more gravel & natural surface trails

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-4. Installing flashing crossing devices at intersections or between blocks

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
48.6% 51.4% 53.2% 43.8% 55.1% 60.3% 52.1%
25.7% 31.4% 27.8% 39.1% 28.6% 22.4% 27.5%
22.9% 14.3% 12.7% 14.1% 14.3% 10.3% 15.0%
2.9% 0.0% 2.5% 1.6% 2.0% 3.4% 2.6%
0.0% 2.9% 3.8% 1.6% 0.0% 3.4% 2.8%
33.3% 25.7% 32.9% 42.6% 32.7% 36.2% 35.3%
30.6% 34.3% 26.6% 19.7% 32.7% 22.4% 26.2%
22.2% 22.9% 27.8% 26.2% 18.4% 25.9% 23.1%
11.1% 11.4% 5.1% 8.2% 12.2% 5.2% 8.1%
2.8% 5.7% 7.6% 3.3% 4.1% 10.3% 7.3%
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q18-5. Constructing underpasses on high volume or high speed streets
Very supportive 27.8% 38.2% 44.2% 35.9% 46.9% 46.6% 40.1%
Supportive 33.3% 38.2% 24.7% 29.7% 20.4% 25.9% 27.9%
Neutral 8.3% 17.6% 14.3% 17.2% 10.2% 17.2% 14.6%
Not supportive 16.7% 2.9% 7.8% 9.4% 18.4% 8.6% 10.7%
Not at all supportive 13.9% 2.9% 9.1% 7.8% 4.1% 1.7% 6.8%
Q18-6. Installing wayfinding along bicycle & pedestrian routes
Very supportive 15.2% 23.3% 25.0% 10.3% 28.9% 16.7% 20.3%
Supportive 42.4% 36.7% 31.9% 27.6% 28.9% 27.8% 29.9%
Neutral 24.2% 33.3% 26.4% 46.6% 24.4% 38.9% 31.8%
Not supportive 12.1% 3.3% 11.1% 10.3% 11.1% 7.4% 10.1%
Not at all supportive 6.1% 3.3% 5.6% 5.2% 6.7% 9.3% 7.9%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-8. Installing adequate lighting on bicycle & pedestrian routes

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q18-7. Installing rest facilities such as shelters or benches along bicycle or pedestrian routes for bicycling or walking
16.7% 27.3% 18.2% 9.7% 12.5% 10.3% 14.7%
50.0% 30.3% 32.5% 24.2% 29.2% 25.9% 28.4%
25.0% 21.2% 29.9% 45.2% 37.5% 43.1% 35.5%
2.8% 15.2% 10.4% 14.5% 8.3% 10.3% 12.4%
5.6% 6.1% 9.1% 6.5% 12.5% 10.3% 8.9%
27.8% 35.3% 23.1% 14.1% 20.4% 25.0% 23.1%
33.3% 38.2% 43.6% 28.1% 34.7% 35.7% 33.8%
22.2% 17.6% 19.2% 45.3% 18.4% 21.4% 25.5%
13.9% 2.9% 7.7% 6.3% 12.2% 12.5% 10.6%
2.8% 5.9% 6.4% 6.3% 14.3% 5.4% 7.0%

Not at all supportive
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q18-9. Providing better winter maintenance
Very supportive 50.0% 48.6% 37.5% 34.9% 28.6% 25.9% 36.3%
Supportive 36.8% 25.7% 40.0% 30.2% 40.8% 43.1% 34.3%
Neutral 10.5% 17.1% 17.5% 27.0% 20.4% 25.9% 22.2%
Not supportive 2.6% 5.7% 3.8% 3.2% 8.2% 5.2% 4.9%
Not at all supportive 0.0% 2.9% 1.3% 4.83% 2.0% 0.0% 2.3%
Q18-10. Providing lockers & showers at City facilities (e.g., community centers, library, & places of work)
Very supportive 16.1% 23.3% 8.1% 3.3% 8.2% 5.5% 9.1%
Supportive 9.7% 16.7% 14.9% 11.5% 8.2% 10.9% 11.3%
Neutral 35.5% 30.0% 45.9% 37.7% 38.8% 34.5% 36.4%
Not supportive 22.6% 16.7% 12.2% 27.9% 24.5% 27.3% 23.4%
Not at all supportive 16.1% 13.3% 18.9% 19.7% 20.4% 21.8% 19.8%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-12. Constructing bike lanes on new & existing streets

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q18-11. Providing covered bike parking at key destinations (e.g., places of work, park facilities)
15.2% 21.2% 14.3% 4.8% 8.2% 7.1% 11.5%
24.2% 27.3% 27.3% 27.0% 26.5% 28.6% 25.6%
42.4% 30.3% 35.1% 34.9% 32.7% 32.1% 33.1%
9.1% 6.1% 13.0% 25.4% 20.4% 21.4% 18.1%
9.1% 15.2% 10.4% 7.9% 12.2% 10.7% 11.7%
37.1% 44.1% 38.0% 26.6% 45.8% 40.4% 39.1%
31.4% 23.5% 39.2% 34.4% 39.6% 26.3% 31.0%
20.0% 17.6% 11.4% 25.0% 8.3% 19.3% 16.5%
8.6% 2.9% 8.9% 9.4% 4.2% 5.3% 7.1%
2.9% 11.8% 2.5% 4.7% 2.1% 8.8% 6.3%

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q18-13. Constructing paved, shared-use pathways next to streets
Very supportive 33.3% 41.2% 36.4% 29.7% 39.6% 42.1% 36.9%
Supportive 39.4% 26.5% 35.1% 35.9% 39.6% 36.8% 33.7%
Neutral 27.3% 20.6% 23.4% 26.6% 14.6% 15.8% 20.4%
Not supportive 0.0% 2.9% 2.6% 3.1% 6.3% 1.8% 4.5%
Not at all supportive 0.0% 8.8% 2.6% 4.7% 0.0% 3.5% 4.5%
Q18-14. Installing bike fix-it stations
Very supportive 18.8% 18.8% 17.6% 9.7% 10.2% 7.0% 12.2%
Supportive 25.0% 21.9% 29.7% 17.7% 22.4% 31.6% 24.3%
Neutral 40.6% 31.3% 27.0% 35.5% 32.7% 29.8% 32.7%
Not supportive 6.3% 9.4% 13.5% 24.2% 24.5% 17.5% 17.3%
Not at all supportive 9.4% 18.8% 12.2% 12.9% 10.2% 14.0% 13.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q18-15. Adding more frequent bus stops
Very supportive 18.2% 24.1% 19.7% 7.5% 19.0% 12.8% 15.5%
Supportive 27.3% 34.5% 24.2% 28.3% 19.0% 25.5% 24.6%
Neutral 39.4% 24.1% 42.4% 41.5% 47.6% 42.6% 41.0%
Not supportive 15.2% 6.9% 7.6% 7.5% 4.8% 10.6% 8.5%
Not at all supportive 0.0% 10.3% 6.1% 15.1% 9.5% 8.5% 10.4%
Q18-16. Expanding public transit
Very supportive 38.9% 31.3% 26.0% 16.9% 25.5% 18.0% 24.4%
Supportive 27.8% 34.4% 37.0% 39.0% 25.5% 32.0% 31.5%
Neutral 25.0% 18.8% 26.0% 25.4% 36.2% 32.0% 28.4%
Not supportive 8.3% 9.4% 5.5% 6.8% 4.3% 8.0% 7.0%
Not at all supportive 0.0% 6.3% 5.5% 11.9% 8.5% 10.0% 8.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401 Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total

Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q18-17. Enforcing motor vehicle laws
Very supportive 37.8% 47.1% 46.8% 53.8% 47.9% 43.6% 48.7%
Supportive 21.6% 32.4% 26.0% 16.9% 18.8% 16.4% 21.7%
Neutral 29.7% 11.8% 24.7% 23.1% 25.0% 29.1% 22.3%
Not supportive 8.1% 5.9% 0.0% 4.6% 2.1% 10.9% 4.7%
Not at all supportive 2.7% 2.9% 2.6% 1.5% 6.3% 0.0% 2.6%
Q18-18. Guaranteed Ride Home program for bicyclists & pedestrians that use those modes to access work
Very supportive 22.2% 20.7% 17.9% 10.5% 12.8% 20.9% 14.9%
Supportive 25.9% 31.0% 22.4% 21.1% 30.8% 20.9% 24.4%
Neutral 37.0% 31.0% 37.3% 40.4% 35.9% 27.9% 36.2%
Not supportive 11.1% 10.3% 10.4% 14.0% 10.3% 14.0% 10.8%
Not at all supportive 3.7% 6.9% 11.9% 14.0% 10.3% 16.3% 13.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q18-19. Installing traffic calming devices to slow down vehicular traffic

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
18.8% 35.3% 25.7% 30.2% 29.2% 29.6% 29.0%
18.8% 20.6% 32.4% 28.6% 25.0% 20.4% 25.8%
25.0% 26.5% 27.0% 22.2% 25.0% 20.4% 22.6%
6.3% 8.8% 5.4% 11.1% 12.5% 20.4% 11.8%
31.3% 8.8% 9.5% 7.9% 8.3% 9.3% 10.8%

Q18-20. Providing financial incentives for using active modes such as bicycling & walking to get to work (e.g., discounts at local businesses, reimbursements)

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)

33.3%

24.2%

24.2%

12.1%

6.1%

37.5%

15.6%

28.1%

3.1%

15.6%

41.1%

16.4%

24.7%

8.2%

9.6%

22.2%

33.3%

27.0%

6.3%

11.1%

32.6%

23.9%

21.7%

4.3%

17.4%

28.6%

14.3%

21.4%

19.6%

16.1%

29.6%

22.8%

24.5%

8.7%

14.4%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3)

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices

Filling in missing sections of
sidewalks or paved separated
shared-use paths

Constructing more paved
trails/shared-use pathways

Installing more gravel & natural
surface trails

Installing flashing crossing
devices at intersections or
between blocks

Constructing underpasses on
high volume or high speed

streets

Installing wayfinding along
bicycle & pedestrian routes

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+

28.2% 25.0% 38.6% 34.8% 28.6% 41.4% 32.7%
12.8% 22.2% 19.3% 15.2% 18.4% 24.1% 19.5%
28.2% 33.3% 32.5% 30.3% 34.7% 48.3% 32.4%
10.3% 13.9% 13.3% 18.2% 10.2% 13.8% 14.0%
10.3% 25.0% 26.5% 25.8% 20.4% 22.4% 21.7%

2.6% 5.6% 3.6% 4.5% 4.1% 0.0% 3.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3) (cont.)

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)

Installing rest facilities such

as shelters or benches along
bicycle or pedestrian routes
for bicycling or walking

Installing adequate lighting
on bicycle & pedestrian routes

Providing better winter
maintenance

Providing lockers & showers at
City facilities (e.g., community
centers, library, & places of
work)

Providing covered bike
parking at key destinations (e.
g., places of work, park
facilities)

Constructing bike lanes on
new & existing streets

ETC Institute (2022)

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
12.8% 5.6% 2.4% 1.5% 4.1% 1.7% 3.5%
12.8% 16.7% 7.2% 9.1% 12.2% 10.3% 9.7%
33.3% 27.8% 20.5% 18.2% 24.5% 22.4% 22.4%
0.0% 2.8% 2.4% 1.5% 2.0% 1.7% 1.7%
2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%
20.5% 22.2% 20.5% 16.7% 26.5% 25.9% 22.9%
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Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)

Constructing paved, shared-
use pathways next to streets

Installing bike fix-it stations

Adding more frequent bus
stops

Expanding public transit
Enforcing motor vehicle laws

Guaranteed Ride Home
program for bicyclists &
pedestrians that use those
modes to access work

Installing traffic calming
devices to slow down
vehicular traffic

Providing financial incentives
for using active modes such

as bicycling & walking to get to

work (e.g., discounts at local
businesses, reimbursements)

None chosen
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Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-$64,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 S$125K+
5.1% 0.0% 15.7% 18.2% 10.2% 22.4% 13.2%
0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 1.5% 2.0% 0.0% 0.7%
10.3% 2.8% 6.0% 1.5% 4.1% 3.4% 4.2%
17.9% 8.3% 6.0% 15.2% 10.2% 5.2% 8.2%
20.5% 11.1% 15.7% 28.8% 20.4% 19.0% 20.9%
2.6% 0.0% 1.2% 1.5% 0.0% 1.7% 1.0%
10.3% 11.1% 6.0% 10.6% 14.3% 12.1% 11.0%
12.8% 13.9% 14.5% 10.6% 8.2% 8.6% 9.5%
10.3% 13.9% 13.3% 7.6% 10.2% 1.7% 11.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q20. Please rate your satisfaction on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means "Very Satisfied" and 5 means "Very Dissatisfied," with the overall value

your household receives from the City of Bozeman Parks Division. (without "not provided")

N=401

Very satisfied
Satisfied
Neutral

Dissatisfied

Q23. Which following best describes your total annual household income? Total
Less than $20K  $20K-$34,999  $35K-564,999  $65K-$94,999 $95K-$124,999 $125K+
Q20. Your satisfaction with overall value your household receives from City Parks Division
7.9% 8.6% 14.8% 15.4% 20.8% 24.6% 17.2%
55.3% 57.1% 54.3% 50.8% 56.3% 56.1% 52.2%
31.6% 25.7% 22.2% 23.1% 18.8% 14.0% 22.4%
5.3% 2.9% 6.2% 10.8% 4.2% 5.3% 6.4%
0.0% 5.7% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8%

Very dissatisfied

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1. During a typical year, do you or anyone in your household visit the parks, trails and recreational facilities offered within the City of Bozeman

(e.g., playgrounds, parks, athletic fields, dog parks, community centers, pools, trails or other facilities)?

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q1. Does anyone in your household visit City parks, trails & recreational facilities during a typical year

Yes 100.0% 98.7% 98.6% 94.7% 93.2% 96.1% 98.8% 97.0%

No 0.0% 1.3% 1.4% 5.3% 6.8% 3.9% 1.2% 3.0%

Q1la. How often do you or others in your household visit a City of Bozeman park, trail, or recreational facility as described in Question 1?

N=389 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Qla. How often do your household members visit a City park, trail, or recreational facility

Once or twice a year 5.0% 2.6% 2.8% 6.9% 11.0% 4.1% 5.5% 5.9%
Monthly 20.0% 14.3% 11.1% 12.5% 29.3% 20.3% 15.2% 17.7%
Weekly 45.0% 41.6% 40.3% 43.1% 34.1% 37.8% 44.5% 40.6%
Daily 30.0% 41.6% 45.8% 37.5% 25.6% 37.8% 34.8% 35.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a
scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Qlb-1. Park(s)

Excellent 29.5% 30.7% 38.2% 39.1% 31.1% 37.0% 28.6% 33.0%
Good 64.1% 56.0% 48.5% 55.1% 60.8% 52.7% 61.7% 57.6%
Neutral 6.4% 8.0% 10.3% 4.3% 5.4% 7.3% 7.8% 7.0%
Below average 0.0% 4.0% 1.5% 0.0% 2.7% 1.8% 1.3% 1.6%
Poor 0.0% 1.3% 1.5% 1.4% 0.0% 1.2% 0.6% 0.8%

Q1b-2. Recreation facility(ies)

Excellent 18.8% 13.2% 5.8% 22.2% 9.5% 19.0% 10.2% 13.8%
Good 50.0% 41.5% 55.8% 40.7% 57.1% 46.7% 53.7% 48.2%
Neutral 25.0% 34.0% 26.9% 29.6% 23.83% 21.9% 31.5% 28.5%
Below average 6.3% 9.4% 7.7% 5.6% 9.5% 10.5% 4.6% 7.5%
Poor 0.0% 1.9% 3.8% 1.9% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 2.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q1b-3. Aquatic facility(ies)

Excellent 7.1% 6.3% 4.4% 2.8% 11.4% 7.2% 3.7% 6.2%
Good 32.1% 16.7% 26.7% 25.0% 17.1% 205%  25.6% 23.2%
Neutral 28.6%  29.2% 17.8% 16.7% 20.0% 241%  25.6% 22.2%
Below average 25.0%  27.1% 31.1% 33.3% 37.1% 265%  31.7% 30.4%
Poor 7.1%  20.8% 20.0% 22.2% 14.3% 21.7% 13.4% 18.0%
Q1b-4. Trails (natural, gravel, or paved)

Excellent 41.3% 44.0% 50.0% 42.4% 37.7% 45.2% 40.3% 42.3%
Good 57.5% 53.3% 45.8% 40.9% 49.4% 48.8% 52.2% 50.3%
Neutral 1.3% 2.7% 2.8% 15.2% 9.1% 5.4% 5.7% 6.1%
Below average 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 1.5% 3.9% 0.6% 1.9% 1.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Q1b-5. Sidewalks

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q1b-6. Paved shared-use bike/pedestrian pathways (typically next to a street)

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
11.4% 14.5% 8.5% 17.6% 7.7% 13.0% 10.2% 11.7%
53.2% 51.3% 59.2% 36.8% 60.3% 52.7% 53.5% 52.3%
25.3% 18.4% 21.1% 32.4% 20.5% 21.3% 26.1% 23.9%
7.6% 13.2% 8.5% 10.3% 9.0% 9.5% 8.9% 9.5%
2.5% 2.6% 2.8% 2.9% 2.6% 3.6% 1.3% 2.7%
17.6% 16.2% 15.9% 18.0% 7.5% 13.1% 17.1% 14.8%
48.5% 45.9% 52.2% 42.6% 47.8% 49.7% 47.9% 48.0%
22.1% 21.6% 20.3% 16.4% 32.8% 22.2% 22.6% 22.7%
7.4% 12.2% 8.7% 16.4% 10.4% 11.1% 9.6% 10.8%
4.4% 4.1% 2.9% 6.6% 1.5% 3.9% 2.7% 3.8%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q1b-7. Biking on the street (e.g., in bike lanes)

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

Q1b-8. Travel by bus

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

8.1% 4.2% 7.5% 3.4% 1.8% 3.0% 4.9% 5.0%
27.4% 25.4% 34.3% 27.1% 28.6% 29.6% 27.5% 28.1%
27.4% 32.4% 25.4% 28.8% 39.3% 28.1% 36.6% 31.3%
25.8% 19.7% 22.4% 27.1% 16.1% 23.7% 19.7% 22.2%
11.3% 18.3% 10.4% 13.6% 14.3% 15.6% 11.3% 13.4%
16.2% 125%  23.1% 17.9% 15.6% 12.9%  20.5% 16.6%
27.0% 46.9% 46.2% 35.7% 46.9% 50.0% 34.2% 40.1%
32.4% 28.1% 19.2% 32.1% 28.1% 21.0% 34.2% 28.0%

8.1% 9.4% 7.7% 10.7% 6.3% 9.7% 5.5% 8.3%
16.2% 3.1% 3.8% 3.6% 3.1% 6.5% 5.5% 7.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q2. Can you reach a park or recreation facility from your home within 10 minutes by means other than car? (without "not provided")

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q2. Can you reach a park or recreation facility from your home within 10 minutes by means other than a car

Yes 96.2% 96.2% 98.6% 94.7% 90.8% 93.8% 96.4% 95.2%

No 3.8% 3.8% 1.4% 5.3% 9.2% 6.2% 3.6% 4.8%

Q3. Over the past five years, how often have you typically visited a park or recreation facility? (without "not provided")

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q3. How often have you typically visited a park or recreation facility over past five years

Never 1.3% 1.3% 0.0% 2.6% 2.3% 0.6% 1.8% 1.5%
Once or twice a year 5.1% 7.7% 6.9% 7.9% 18.6% 10.7% 6.1% 9.6%
Monthly 31.6% 15.4% 18.1% 17.1% 22.1% 20.8% 23.3% 21.2%
Weekly 43.0% 43.6% 45.8% 43.4% 39.5% 39.9% 46.6% 42.8%
Daily 19.0% 32.1% 29.2% 28.9% 17.4% 28.1% 22.1% 24.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q4. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities.

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

| am not aware of City parks,
trails, & facilities

| do not have any interest in
visiting parks, trails, or

facilities

| do not have the time to visit
parks, trails, or facilities

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
conveniently located

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
well maintained

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
feel safe

Parks, trails, & facilities do not

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q4. Which following are the biggest barriers to anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities
15.0% 3.8% 4.1% 0.0% 3.4% 3.9% 6.0% 5.2%
3.8% 1.3% 1.4% 5.3% 5.7% 2.8% 3.0% 3.5%
32.5% 17.9% 20.5% 11.8% 6.8% 17.3% 17.5% 18.0%
6.3% 1.3% 4.1% 3.9% 2.3% 3.4% 3.6% 3.5%
6.3% 10.3% 9.6% 9.2% 8.0% 7.8% 9.6% 8.7%
2.5% 3.8% 4.1% 1.3% 4.5% 4.5% 2.4% 3.2%
18.8% 10.3% 8.2% 10.5% 9.1% 7.8% 15.1% 11.7%

have the amenities | want

ETC Institute (2022)

Page 89
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QA4. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities (cont.)

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q4. Which following are the biggest barriers to anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities (cont.)
Operating hours of parks,
trails, & facilities are not
convenient 6.3% 6.4% 13.7% 2.6% 4.5% 10.1% 3.6% 6.5%
Poor customer service by staff 0.0% 5.1% 4.1% 2.6% 1.1% 2.2% 1.2% 2.5%
Lack of universal accessibility 5.0% 5.1% 5.5% 2.6% 3.4% 3.9% 3.6% 4.2%
Something else 17.5% 23.1% 16.4% 35.5% 27.3% 22.3% 22.9% 23.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q5. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 4 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2)

N=401

Q5. Sum of top 2 choices

| am not aware of City parks,
trails, & facilities

| do not have any interest in
visiting parks, trails, or

facilities

| do not have the time to visit
parks, trails, or facilities

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
conveniently located

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
well maintained

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
feel safe

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
have the amenities | want

ETC Institute (2022)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
10.0% 3.8% 5.5% 0.0% 2.3% 3.9% 4.8% 4.2%
0.0% 1.3% 4.1% 5.3% 3.4% 2.2% 3.0% 2.7%
32.5% 12.8% 19.2% 10.5% 2.3% 14.5% 15.7% 15.5%
6.3% 1.3% 2.7% 5.3% 3.4% 3.9% 3.6% 3.7%
6.3% 9.0% 8.2% 9.2% 8.0% 6.7% 10.8% 8.2%
3.8% 6.4% 1.4% 2.6% 5.7% 6.7% 2.4% 4.0%
20.0% 9.0% 11.0% 9.2% 6.8% 6.1% 13.9% 11.5%
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Q5. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 4 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q5. Sum of top 2 choices (cont.)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Operating hours of parks,
trails, & facilities are not
convenient

Poor customer service by staff
Lack of universal accessibility

Something else

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
3.8% 9.0% 12.3% 2.6% 2.3% 8.9% 3.6% 5.7%
0.0% 5.1% 2.7% 1.3% 2.3% 1.7% 2.4% 2.2%
2.5% 2.6% 1.4% 2.6% 3.4% 3.4% 1.2% 2.5%
12.5% 17.9% 12.3% 32.9% 20.5% 16.8% 18.7% 19.0%
37.5% 50.0% 43.8% 46.1% 60.2% 51.4% 45.8% 47.9%
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Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-1. Basketball courts

Yes 25.0% 32.1% 30.1% 14.5% 10.2% 21.8% 22.9% 21.7%

No 75.0% 67.9% 69.9% 85.5% 89.8% 78.2% 77.1% 78.3%

Q6-2. Community gardens

Yes 60.0% 37.2% 39.7% 34.2% 25.0% 47.5% 31.9% 38.9%
No 40.0% 62.8% 60.3% 65.8% 75.0% 52.5% 68.1% 61.1%
Q6-3. Disc golf

Yes 43.8% 20.5% 28.8% 13.2% 9.1% 16.2% 31.3% 22.7%
No 56.3% 79.5% 71.2% 86.8% 90.9% 83.8% 68.7% 77.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q6-4. Dog parks
Yes 56.3% 43.6% 50.7% 40.8% 40.9% 46.9% 50.0% 46.6%
No 43.8% 56.4% 49.3% 59.2% 59.1% 53.1% 50.0% 53.4%
Q6-5. Fields, baseball/softball
Yes 16.3% 21.8% 17.8% 11.8% 18.2% 15.1% 20.5% 17.0%
No 83.8% 78.2% 82.2% 88.2% 81.8% 84.9% 79.5% 83.0%
Q6-6. Fields, soccer/football/lacrosse/field hockey
Yes 33.8% 24.4% 31.5% 15.8% 13.6% 21.8% 27.1% 24.2%
No 66.3% 75.6% 68.5% 84.2% 86.4% 78.2% 72.9% 75.8%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-7. Ice rink (indoor)

Yes 40.0% 43.6% 30.1% 25.0% 15.9% 35.8% 27.7% 30.9%

No 60.0% 56.4% 69.9% 75.0% 84.1% 64.2% 72.3% 69.1%

Q6-8. Ice rink (outdoor)

Yes 52.5% 57.7% 42.5% 35.5% 23.9% 47.5% 40.4% 42.4%

No 47.5% 42.3% 57.5% 64.5% 76.1% 52.5% 59.6% 57.6%

Q6-9. Lawn games (e.g., cornhole, ping pong)

Yes 35.0% 21.8% 27.4% 14.5% 8.0% 24.6% 18.7% 20.7%

No 65.0% 78.2% 72.6% 85.5% 92.0% 75.4% 81.3% 79.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q6-10. Nature centers
Yes 56.3% 44.9% 52.1% 51.3% 52.3% 60.9% 41.0% 51.4%
No 43.8% 55.1% 47.9% 48.7% 47.7% 39.1% 59.0% 48.6%
Q6-11. Off-leash hours in parks
Yes 48.8% 39.7% 38.4% 25.0% 19.3% 36.3% 34.9% 34.4%
No 51.3% 60.3% 61.6% 75.0% 80.7% 63.7% 65.1% 65.6%
Q6-12. On-road bike lanes or facilities
Yes 55.0% 56.4% 65.8% 61.8% 46.6% 58.1% 56.6% 56.9%
No 45.0% 43.6% 34.2% 38.2% 53.4% 41.9% 43.4% 43.1%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-13. Pavilions & picnic areas

Yes 57.5% 57.7% 63.0% 68.4% 61.4% 68.2% 57.2% 62.1%

No 42.5% 42.3% 37.0% 31.6% 38.6% 31.8% 42.8% 37.9%

Q6-14. Pickleball courts

Yes 16.3% 10.3% 23.3% 23.7% 18.2% 20.1% 16.9% 18.5%

No 83.8% 89.7% 76.7% 76.3% 81.8% 79.9% 83.1% 81.5%

Q6-15. Play areas for all ages & abilities

Yes 40.0% 50.0% 42.5% 35.5% 43.2% 48.0% 38.0% 42.1%

No 60.0% 50.0% 57.5% 64.5% 56.8% 52.0% 62.0% 57.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q6-16. Playgrounds & play areas
Yes 36.3% 50.0% 37.0% 36.8% 39.8% 45.8% 33.7% 40.1%
No 63.8% 50.0% 63.0% 63.2% 60.2% 54.2% 66.3% 59.9%
Q6-17. Pools, indoor
Yes 37.5% 55.1% 64.4% 38.2% 37.5% 52.5% 37.3% 46.4%
No 62.5% 44.9% 35.6% 61.8% 62.5% 47.5% 62.7% 53.6%
Q6-18. Pools, outdoor
Yes 33.8% 60.3% 63.0% 43.4% 30.7% 52.0% 37.3% 45.9%
No 66.3% 39.7% 37.0% 56.6% 69.3% 48.0% 62.7% 54.1%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-19. Recreation or community centers

Yes 38.8% 30.8% 38.4% 42.1% 39.8% 45.8% 28.9% 38.2%

No 61.3% 69.2% 61.6% 57.9% 60.2% 54.2% 71.1% 61.8%

Q6-20. Sand volleyball court

Yes 31.3% 17.9% 16.4% 13.2% 6.8% 16.2% 18.7% 17.0%

No 68.8% 82.1% 83.6% 86.8% 93.2% 83.8% 81.3% 83.0%

Q6-21. Skate park

Yes 22.5% 17.9% 20.5% 9.2% 4.5% 15.1% 12.7% 15.2%

No 77.5% 82.1% 79.5% 90.8% 95.5% 84.9% 87.3% 84.8%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q6-22. Special use biking facilities (e.g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump tracks)
Yes 17.5% 37.2% 30.1% 10.5% 5.7% 17.9% 24.1% 20.2%
No 82.5% 62.8% 69.9% 89.5% 94.3% 82.1% 75.9% 79.8%
Q6-23. Sprayground/splash pad
Yes 20.0% 47.4% 35.6% 26.3% 12.5% 34.1% 21.7% 27.7%
No 80.0% 52.6% 64.4% 73.7% 87.5% 65.9% 78.3% 72.3%
Q6-24. Tennis courts
Yes 26.3% 23.1% 32.9% 31.6% 12.5% 26.3% 27.7% 25.7%
No 73.8% 76.9% 67.1% 68.4% 87.5% 73.7% 72.3% 74.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q6-25. Trails, gravel or natural surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)
Yes 83.8% 78.2% 82.2% 81.6% 84.1% 85.5% 81.3% 82.0%
No 16.3% 21.8% 17.8% 18.4% 15.9% 14.5% 18.7% 18.0%
Q6-26. Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the M)
Yes 76.3% 70.5% 78.1% 68.4% 72.7% 79.3% 73.5% 73.3%
No 23.8% 29.5% 21.9% 31.6% 27.3% 20.7% 26.5% 26.7%
Q6-27. Water access for recreation (e.g., fishing access, paddleboarding, tubing)
Yes 73.8% 62.8% 68.5% 50.0% 40.9% 66.5% 53.0% 59.4%
No 26.3% 37.2% 31.5% 50.0% 59.1% 33.5% 47.0% 40.6%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q6-28. Other
Yes 5.0% 3.8% 1.4% 7.9% 0.0% 2.8% 3.0% 3.5%
No 95.0% 96.2% 98.6% 92.1% 100.0% 97.2% 97.0% 96.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of
5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-1. Basketball courts

100% met 36.8% 17.4% 18.2% 0.0% 12.5% 27.8% 14.3% 19.8%
75% met 36.8% 13.0% 27.3% 11.1% 37.5% 22.2% 28.6% 24.7%
50% met 10.5% 39.1% 9.1% 22.2% 50.0% 11.1% 40.0% 23.5%
25% met 15.8% 21.7% 27.3% 55.6% 0.0% 33.3% 17.1% 23.5%
0% met 0.0% 8.7% 18.2% 11.1% 0.0% 5.6% 0.0% 8.6%

Q6-2. Community gardens

100% met 4.5% 7.7% 6.9% 12.5% 21.1% 8.8% 6.3% 9.0%
75% met 20.5% 15.4% 27.6% 16.7% 21.1% 21.3% 25.0% 20.8%
50% met 29.5% 26.9% 27.6% 16.7% 42.1% 28.8% 31.3% 28.5%
25% met 25.0% 11.5% 13.8% 29.2% 10.5% 21.3% 16.7% 18.8%
0% met 20.5% 38.5% 24.1% 25.0% 5.3% 20.0% 20.8% 22.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-3. Disc golf

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q6-4. Dog parks

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
11.8% 13.3% 23.8% 10.0% 25.0% 28.6% 7.8% 15.7%
20.6% 13.3% 9.5% 20.0% 12.5% 17.9% 17.6% 16.9%
23.5% 13.3% 14.3% 20.0% 0.0% 21.4% 17.6% 16.9%
44.1% 53.3% 38.1% 20.0% 50.0% 25.0% 49.0% 41.6%
0.0% 6.7% 14.3% 30.0% 12.5% 7.1% 7.8% 9.0%
415%  313%  36.1%  345%  457% 41.0%  41.6% 37.9%
36.6%  50.0%  44.4%  27.6%  22.9% 37.3%  32.5% 36.7%
19.5% 94%  111%  31.0%  22.9% 133%  22.1% 18.1%
2.4% 9.4% 5.6% 6.9% 8.6% 8.4% 2.6% 6.8%
0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.6%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-5. Fields, baseball/softball

100% met 50.0% 40.0% 46.2% 12.5% 40.0% 54.2% 25.0% 39.7%
75% met 25.0% 33.3% 15.4% 12.5% 33.3% 25.0% 31.3% 25.4%
50% met 16.7% 20.0% 7.7% 50.0% 26.7% 16.7% 31.3% 22.2%
25% met 8.3% 6.7% 7.7% 25.0% 0.0% 4.2% 6.3% 7.9%
0% met 0.0% 0.0% 23.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.3% 4.8%
Q6-6. Fields, soccer/football/lacrosse/field hockey

100% met 50.0% 43.8% 27.3% 11.1% 36.4% 41.2% 35.9% 34.9%
75% met 29.2% 37.5% 31.8% 33.3% 54.5% 35.3% 41.0% 38.4%
50% met 16.7% 12.5% 22.7% 55.6% 9.1% 20.6% 20.5% 19.8%
25% met 4.2% 6.3% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 2.6% 5.8%
0% met 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-7. Ice rink (indoor)

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q6-8. Ice rink (outdoor)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met
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Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
33.3% 29.0% 28.6% 26.7% 21.4% 23.7% 40.5% 28.1%
20.0% 22.6% 19.0% 26.7% 50.0% 27.1% 26.2% 26.3%
13.3% 12.9% 23.8% 26.7% 14.3% 18.6% 9.5% 17.5%
26.7% 16.1% 23.8% 13.3% 7.1% 25.4% 14.3% 18.4%
6.7% 19.4% 4.8% 6.7% 7.1% 5.1% 9.5% 9.6%
41.0%  349%  30.0% 19.0%  35.0% 325%  35.0% 33.1%
25.6%  27.9%  267%  524%  35.0% 30.0%  33.3% 31.2%
20.5% 16.3% 26.7% 9.5% 20.0% 18.8% 18.3% 19.1%
10.3% 11.6% 10.0% 19.0% 5.0% 13.8% 8.3% 10.8%
2.6% 9.3% 6.7% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q6-9. Lawn games (e.g., cornhole, ping pong)

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-10. Nature centers

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
19.2% 31.3% 20.0% 14.3% 16.7% 19.5% 22.2% 21.3%
19.2% 18.8% 25.0% 0.0% 16.7% 19.5% 18.5% 18.7%
11.5% 12.5% 20.0% 28.6% 50.0% 17.1% 25.9% 18.7%
23.1% 6.3% 15.0% 28.6% 0.0% 14.6% 14.8% 16.0%
26.9% 31.3% 20.0% 28.6% 16.7% 29.3% 18.5% 25.3%
14.6% 15.6% 13.2% 15.6% 12.5% 17.8% 11.5% 14.1%
31.7%  21.9% 13.2% 125%  40.0% 158%  36.1% 24.9%
22.0% 18.8% 34.2% 25.0% 27.5% 23.8% 29.5% 25.9%
14.6% 125%  23.7% 18.8% 17.5% 21.8% 9.8% 17.3%
17.1%  31.3% 15.8%  28.1% 2.5% 20.8% 13.1% 17.8%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of
5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-11. Off-leash hours in parks

100% met 20.0% 30.0% 18.5% 11.1% 12.5% 26.6% 15.1% 20.2%
75% met 28.6% 6.7% 25.9% 22.2% 43.8% 18.8% 26.4% 24.0%
50% met 28.6% 16.7% 18.5% 50.0% 18.8% 20.3% 34.0% 25.6%
25% met 14.3% 30.0% 22.2% 5.6% 18.8% 21.9% 18.9% 18.6%
0% met 8.6% 16.7% 14.8% 11.1% 6.3% 12.5% 5.7% 11.6%

Q6-12. On-road bike lanes or facilities

100% met 15.0% 14.0% 14.9% 9.3% 10.0% 14.9% 8.0% 12.5%
75% met 17.5% 25.6% 21.3% 20.9% 25.0% 19.8% 25.0% 22.2%
50% met 37.5% 30.2% 29.8% 30.2% 32.5% 29.7% 36.4% 32.4%
25% met 25.0% 20.9% 25.5% 34.9% 27.5% 28.7% 25.0% 26.4%
0% met 5.0% 9.3% 8.5% 4.7% 5.0% 6.9% 5.7% 6.5%

ETC Institute (2022) Page 108



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-13. Pavilions & picnic areas

Q26. With which
genders do you most

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-14. Pickleball courts

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
28.6% 20.0% 36.4% 25.0% 34.7% 33.9% 24.7% 28.6%
35.7% 52.5% 31.8% 34.1% 32.7% 31.3% 47.1% 37.5%
21.4% 17.5% 20.5% 29.5% 24.5% 23.2% 20.0% 22.3%
14.3% 7.5% 4.5% 9.1% 8.2% 10.7% 5.9% 9.4%
0.0% 2.5% 6.8% 2.3% 0.0% 0.9% 2.4% 2.2%
8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 2.8% 4.2% 4.3%
8.3% 12.5% 6.3% 0.0% 18.8% 5.6% 8.3% 8.7%
25.0% 12.5% 25.0% 37.5% 25.0% 30.6% 20.8% 26.1%
333%  37.5%  250%  313%  43.8% 30.6%  41.7% 33.3%
25.0%  37.5%  43.8%  31.3% 0.0% 30.6%  25.0% 27.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-15. Play areas for all ages & abilities

100% met 20.0% 40.0% 33.3% 11.1% 34.3% 32.9% 23.6% 29.5%
75% met 30.0% 17.1% 33.3% 33.3% 42.9% 26.6% 40.0% 30.9%
50% met 23.3% 31.4% 16.7% 38.9% 20.0% 20.3% 34.5% 24.83%
25% met 20.0% 8.6% 13.3% 11.1% 2.9% 16.5% 1.8% 10.7%
0% met 6.7% 2.9% 3.3% 5.6% 0.0% 3.8% 0.0% 4.0%
Q6-16. Playgrounds & play areas

100% met 46.4% 42.9% 44.4% 30.0% 29.0% 41.9% 35.3% 38.5%
75% met 21.4% 31.4% 29.6% 40.0% 41.9% 24.3% 43.1% 33.6%
50% met 17.9% 17.1% 18.5% 25.0% 25.8% 21.6% 19.6% 20.3%
25% met 14.3% 5.7% 3.7% 5.0% 3.2% 10.8% 2.0% 6.3%
0% met 0.0% 2.9% 3.7% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 1.4%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of
5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-17. Pools, indoor

100% met 10.7% 2.4% 0.0% 21.4% 9.7% 6.7% 8.2% 7.3%
75% met 14.3% 9.8% 14.9% 3.6% 25.8% 12.4% 16.4% 14.0%
50% met 28.6% 22.0% 17.0% 21.4% 19.4% 21.3% 23.0% 20.8%
25% met 28.6% 48.8% 38.3% 39.3% 41.9% 40.4% 37.7% 40.4%
0% met 17.9% 17.1% 29.8% 14.3% 3.2% 19.1% 14.8% 17.4%

Q6-18. Pools, outdoor

100% met 8.0% 4.3% 4.3% 10.0% 8.0% 5.6% 5.1% 6.3%
75% met 16.0% 8.7% 6.5% 13.3% 24.0% 12.4% 13.6% 12.6%
50% met 20.0% 26.1% 21.7% 23.3% 12.0% 18.0% 33.9% 21.1%
25% met 44.0% 41.3% 43.5% 40.0% 44.0% 46.1% 33.9% 42.9%
0% met 12.0% 19.6% 23.9% 13.3% 12.0% 18.0% 13.6% 17.1%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-19. Recreation or community centers

100% met 14.3% 27.3% 14.3% 7.4% 28.1% 16.0% 20.0% 17.9%
75% met 32.1% 22.7% 21.4% 11.1% 34.4% 26.7% 28.9% 25.7%
50% met 25.0% 31.8% 21.4% 48.1% 31.3% 25.3% 42.2% 30.7%
25% met 10.7% 9.1% 32.1% 18.5% 6.3% 20.0% 4.4% 15.7%
0% met 17.9% 9.1% 10.7% 14.8% 0.0% 12.0% 4.4% 10.0%
Q6-20. Sand volleyball court

100% met 16.7% 7.7% 18.2% 33.3% 0.0% 22.2% 10.3% 15.6%
75% met 37.5% 23.1% 9.1% 22.2% 33.3% 29.6% 31.0% 26.6%
50% met 12.5% 38.5% 27.3% 0.0% 50.0% 22.2% 24.1% 21.9%
25% met 20.8% 30.8% 18.2% 11.1% 16.7% 14.8% 24.1% 20.3%
0% met 12.5% 0.0% 27.3% 33.3% 0.0% 11.1% 10.3% 15.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-21. Skate park

100% met 5.9% 0.0% 6.7% 20.0% 0.0% 4.0% 5.6% 5.5%
75% met 41.2% 36.4% 26.7% 40.0% 25.0% 48.0% 22.2% 36.4%
50% met 23.5% 54.5% 20.0% 0.0% 75.0% 20.0% 50.0% 30.9%
25% met 23.5% 9.1% 26.7% 20.0% 0.0% 28.0% 16.7% 18.2%
0% met 5.9% 0.0% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 9.1%
Q6-22. Special use biking facilities (e.g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump tracks)

100% met 25.0% 20.7% 27.3% 0.0% 20.0% 23.3% 21.1% 22.7%
75% met 8.3% 34.5% 9.1% 0.0% 40.0% 13.3% 28.9% 20.0%
50% met 16.7% 17.2% 36.4% 60.0% 40.0% 33.3% 23.7% 28.0%
25% met 50.0% 20.7% 13.6% 40.0% 0.0% 20.0% 23.7% 22.7%
0% met 0.0% 6.9% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 2.6% 6.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-23. Sprayground/splash pad

Q26. With which
genders do you most

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-24. Tennis courts

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
13.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 1.9%
26.7% 8.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.0% 8.8% 6.7%
13.3% 11.4% 15.4% 12.5% 36.4% 12.3% 17.6% 15.4%
13.3% 11.4% 3.8% 25.0% 9.1% 14.0% 5.9% 11.5%
33.3% 68.6% 80.8% 62.5% 54.5% 66.7% 61.8% 64.4%
15.0% 5.9% 4.3% 20.0% 10.0% 16.3% 9.5% 11.7%
35.0% 41.2% 30.4% 25.0% 30.0% 34.9% 28.6% 31.9%
25.0% 23.5% 30.4% 20.0% 40.0% 23.3% 33.3% 27.7%
15.0% 29.4% 26.1% 30.0% 10.0% 18.6% 23.8% 22.3%
10.0% 0.0% 8.7% 5.0% 10.0% 7.0% 4.8% 6.4%
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Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-25. Trails, gravel or natural surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)

100% met 38.1% 43.1% 39.0% 41.1% 44.8% 43.7% 38.8% 41.4%
75% met 41.3% 36.2% 39.0% 30.4% 31.3% 30.3% 42.6% 35.8%
50% met 17.5% 12.1% 15.3% 23.2% 17.9% 20.4% 12.4% 16.9%
25% met 3.2% 6.9% 1.7% 5.4% 6.0% 4.9% 5.4% 4.6%
0% met 0.0% 1.7% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.8% 1.3%
Q6-26. Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the M)

100% met 35.1% 36.5% 26.8% 30.4% 35.1% 34.8% 28.9% 32.7%
75% met 33.3% 38.5% 39.3% 19.6% 38.6% 27.3% 44.7% 34.6%
50% met 17.5% 11.5% 21.4% 34.8% 15.8% 21.2% 17.5% 19.5%
25% met 10.5% 7.7% 8.9% 13.0% 7.0% 12.1% 7.0% 9.6%
0% met 3.5% 5.8% 3.6% 2.2% 3.5% 4.5% 1.8% 3.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of
5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q6-27. Water access for recreation (e.g., fishing access, paddleboarding, tubing)

100% met 27.3% 19.6% 16.3% 12.9% 39.4% 19.6% 22.5% 22.4%
75% met 43.6% 37.0% 34.7% 25.8% 36.4% 36.6% 42.5% 37.0%
50% met 16.4% 28.3% 20.4% 38.7% 15.2% 22.3% 21.3% 22.83%
25% met 12.7% 10.9% 22.4% 19.4% 3.0% 17.0% 11.3% 14.2%
0% met 0.0% 4.3% 6.1% 3.2% 6.1% 4.5% 2.5% 3.7%
Q6-28. Other

25% met 33.3% 33.3% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 30.0%
0% met 66.7% 66.7% 100.0% 66.7% 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 70.0%
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Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices

Basketball courts
Community gardens
Disc golf

Dog parks

Fields, baseball/softball

Fields, soccer/football/
lacrosse/field hockey

Ice rink (indoor)
Ice rink (outdoor)

Lawn games (e.g., cornhole,
ping pong)

Nature centers
Off-leash hours in parks

On-road bike lanes or facilities

ETC Institute (2022)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

2.5% 6.4% 9.6% 2.6% 1.1% 3.9% 4.8% 4.2%
21.3% 15.4% 8.2% 13.2% 14.8% 19.0% 9.6% 14.5%
20.0% 6.4% 8.2% 6.6% 3.4% 1.7% 15.1% 8.7%
25.0% 19.2% 27.4% 19.7% 21.6% 21.2% 26.5% 22.9%

2.5% 1.3% 1.4% 2.6% 4.5% 1.7% 3.6% 2.5%

5.0% 5.1% 12.3% 0.0% 5.7% 3.9% 6.6% 5.5%

8.8% 7.7% 6.8% 5.3% 0.0% 5.0% 7.8% 5.5%
12.5% 14.1% 6.8% 7.9% 4.5% 7.8% 11.4% 9.2%

7.5% 0.0% 4.1% 1.3% 2.3% 2.2% 4.8% 3.0%
10.0% 9.0% 17.8% 13.2% 15.9% 14.5% 10.8% 13.0%
15.0% 15.4% 16.4% 3.9% 9.1% 11.2% 12.7% 12.0%
16.3% 16.7% 27.4% 30.3% 21.6% 24.6% 22.3% 21.9%
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Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Pavilions & picnic areas
Pickleball courts

Play areas for all ages &
abilities

Playgrounds & play areas
Pools, indoor
Pools, outdoor

Recreation or community
centers

Sand volleyball court
Skate park

Special use biking facilities

(e.g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump

tracks)
Sprayground/splash pad

Tennis courts

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
6.3% 7.7% 6.8% 13.2% 13.6% 11.2% 9.6% 10.0%
5.0% 1.3% 11.0% 5.3% 5.7% 6.1% 5.4% 5.7%
6.3% 14.1% 9.6% 14.5% 9.1% 11.2% 10.2% 10.7%
7.5% 17.9% 6.8% 5.3% 12.5% 9.5% 10.8% 10.0%
13.8% 29.5% 35.6% 15.8% 19.3% 24.6% 16.3% 22.2%
10.0% 35.9% 34.2% 21.1% 8.0% 25.1% 15.1% 20.9%
7.5% 5.1% 4.1% 7.9% 9.1% 8.4% 4.2% 6.7%
5.0% 1.3% 1.4% 2.6% 0.0% 1.1% 2.4% 2.2%
11.3% 1.3% 4.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 3.6% 3.5%
2.5% 11.5% 9.6% 5.3% 1.1% 5.0% 7.2% 5.7%
6.3% 16.7% 8.2% 9.2% 3.4% 10.6% 6.6% 8.5%
6.3% 2.6% 6.8% 13.2% 1.1% 6.1% 5.4% 5.7%
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Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Trails, gravel or natural
surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)

Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the
M)

Water access for recreation
(e.g., fishing access,
paddleboarding, tubing)
Other

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
65.0% 61.5% 50.7% 67.1% 62.5% 64.8% 64.5% 61.6%
45.0% 38.5% 23.3% 40.8% 44.3% 37.4% 45.2% 38.7%
26.3% 17.9% 15.1% 23.7% 12.5% 21.8% 19.3% 19.5%
3.8% 3.8% 2.7% 2.6% 3.4% 1.7% 3.6% 3.2%
1.3% 1.3% 1.4% 6.6% 14.8% 5.0% 3.0% 5.5%

Page 119



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q8. Did you or anyone in your household participate in any preschool, youth, adult, or active aging recreation programs or events offered by the
City of Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department before March 2020?

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q8. Did anyone in your household participate in any preschool, youth, adult, or active aging recreation programs or events

Yes 8.8% 35.9% 28.8% 25.0% 13.6% 26.3% 17.5% 22.4%

No 91.3% 64.1% 71.2% 75.0% 86.4% 73.7% 82.5% 77.6%

Q8a. How would you rate the overall quality of the programs and events that you and members of your household participated in before March
2020?

N=90 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q8a. How would you rate overall guality of programs & events your household participated in before March 2020

Excellent 14.3% 39.3% 42.9% 26.3% 25.0% 36.2% 31.0% 34.4%
Good 71.4% 39.3% 38.1% 63.2% 58.3% 44.7% 55.2% 47.8%
Fair 14.3% 14.3% 19.0% 10.5% 16.7% 17.0% 10.3% 15.6%
Poor 0.0% 7.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 3.4% 2.2%
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Q9. Would you or members of your household like the Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department to offer virtual or hybrid programming in the
future? (without "not provided")

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q9. Would you like Bozeman Parks & Recreation Department to offer virtual or hybrid programming in the future

Yes 20.8% 15.2% 15.2% 30.3% 20.8% 23.6% 16.8% 20.7%

No 79.2% 84.8% 84.8% 69.7% 79.2% 76.4% 83.2% 79.3%
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Q10. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or your household's participation in City of Bozeman Parks and

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Recreation Department programming.

N=401

Q22. Your age

Q26. With which
genders do you most
identify with?

Total

18-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Female
(cis-female) (cis-male)

Male

Q10. Which following are the biggest barriers to your household's participation in City Parks & Recreation Department programming

| am not aware of programs
offered by City Parks &
Recreation

I do not have the time to
participate in programming

Program fees are not
affordable

Program instructors are not
good

Times when programs are
offered are not convenient

Types of programming
offered is not interesting,

relevant, or desired

Poor customer service in past
experience

Lack of universal accessibility

ETC Institute (2022)

65.0%

41.3%

5.0%

0.0%

11.3%

12.5%

0.0%

1.3%

44.9%

21.8%

1.3%

5.1%

12.8%

7.7%

5.1%

1.3%

42.5%

28.8%

2.7%

1.4%

15.1%

16.4%

5.5%

1.4%

40.8%

18.4%

1.3%

2.6%

11.8%

17.1%

2.6%

2.6%

33.0%

11.4%

4.5%

1.1%

8.0%

23.9%

2.3%

1.1%

42.5%

23.5%

2.2%

2.8%

13.4%

13.4%

2.8%

1.7%

48.2%

24.1%

3.6%

1.2%

9.6%

19.3%

2.4%

0.6%

44.9%

24.2%

3.0%

2.0%

11.7%

15.5%

3.0%

1.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q10. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or your household's participation in City of Bozeman Parks and
Recreation Department programming (cont.)

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q10. Which following are the biggest barriers to your household's participation in City Parks & Recreation Department programming

!COht.l

Language barriers (ESOL) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 0.6% 0.2%

Program location or venue is
not convenient 5.0% 6.4% 8.2% 5.3% 5.7% 3.4% 6.0% 6.0%

Something else 2.5% 15.4% 16.4% 9.2% 5.7% 14.0% 3.0% 9.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q11. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 10 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2)

N=401

Q11. Sum of top 2 choices

| am not aware of programs
offered by City Parks &
Recreation

| do not have the time to
participate in programming

Program fees are not
affordable

Program instructors are not
good

Times when programs are
offered are not convenient

Types of programming
offered is not interesting,

relevant, or desired

Poor customer service in past
experience

Lack of universal accessibility

ETC Institute (2022)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
65.0% 39.7% 35.6% 32.9% 28.4% 38.0% 44.0% 40.1%
37.5% 21.8% 30.1% 17.1% 11.4% 23.5% 24.1% 23.4%
2.5% 2.6% 4.1% 1.3% 0.0% 1.1% 1.8% 2.0%
0.0% 3.8% 1.4% 1.3% 1.1% 2.2% 1.2% 1.5%
8.8% 12.8% 12.3% 9.2% 8.0% 12.3% 7.2% 10.2%
7.5% 10.3% 11.0% 14.5% 21.6% 12.3% 15.1% 13.0%
0.0% 2.6% 1.4% 2.6% 1.1% 1.1% 1.2% 1.5%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 1.1% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7%
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Q11. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 10 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2) (cont.)

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q11. Sum of top 2 choices (cont.)

Program location or venue is

not convenient 3.8% 3.8% 4.1% 3.9% 5.7% 2.2% 4.2% 4.2%
Something else 2.5% 12.8% 11.0% 11.8% 5.7% 12.3% 3.6% 8.5%
None chosen 17.5% 23.1% 26.0% 32.9% 37.5% 27.4% 27.7% 27.9%
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Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks and facilities?

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Threat of vehicle collisions or
vehicle operator behavior (e.g.
, distracted driving, speeding)

Existing bike lanes or paths
are in poor condition

| don't feel safe when walking
or biking (crime/personal
safety)

Transporting small children,
elderly, or persons with
disabilities

I don't own a bicycle

| have to carry heavy things
in my vehicle

Destinations are too far away

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks & facilities
41.3% 48.7% 46.6% 55.3% 45.5% 46.4% 50.6% 47.1%
20.0% 24.4% 21.9% 28.9% 26.1% 24.6% 25.3% 23.9%
2.5% 9.0% 8.2% 10.5% 10.2% 6.7% 9.6% 8.0%
5.0% 20.5% 13.7% 2.6% 4.5% 12.3% 4.8% 9.0%
10.0% 6.4% 1.4% 9.2% 9.1% 7.3% 7.2% 7.5%
21.3% 10.3% 12.3% 3.9% 5.7% 8.4% 12.7% 10.5%
16.3% 9.0% 12.3% 9.2% 11.4% 11.2% 12.0% 11.5%
1.3% 1.3% 2.7% 6.6% 13.6% 6.1% 2.4% 5.2%

I have limited mobility

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks and facilities? (cont.)

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks & facilities (cont.)

Weather is often inclement 20.0% 15.4% 21.9% 19.7% 26.1% 22.3% 19.3% 21.2%

Not enough lighting on my
routes 20.0% 11.5% 17.8% 11.8% 12.5% 14.0% 14.5% 14.5%

Route is unclear due to lack
of wayfinding 7.5% 3.8% 9.6% 7.9% 4.5% 3.9% 7.2% 6.5%

| don't have enough time for
walking or biking as a

commuting option 18.8% 9.0% 12.3% 9.2% 5.7% 8.9% 12.7% 10.7%

Something else 2.5% 6.4% 6.8% 10.5% 10.2% 5.6% 7.2% 7.2%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q13. Of the following ways in which The City of Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department could allocate funding, which ONE should be the top

priority? (without "not provided")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Develop land that has already
been purchased with new
parks, trails & facilities

Purchase new land for later
park or facility development

Purchase new land for natural
resource conservation

Renovate existing facilities

Increase routine maintenance

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q13. Which following way could City Parks & Recreation Department allocate funding in
35.1% 23.7% 20.3% 24.7% 24.4% 26.7% 23.9% 25.7%
7.8% 11.8% 13.0% 11.0% 11.0% 8.7% 15.7% 11.0%
33.8% 19.7% 26.1% 26.0% 22.0% 33.7% 20.8% 25.4%
15.6% 23.7% 27.5% 17.8% 8.5% 14.5% 19.5% 18.1%
7.8% 21.1% 13.0% 20.5% 34.1% 16.3% 20.1% 19.9%

of parks, trails, & facilities

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

below.

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q14-1. Aquatics or swimming
Yes 35.0% 69.2% 69.9% 47.4% 37.5% 56.4% 44.0% 51.1%
No 65.0% 30.8% 30.1% 52.6% 62.5% 43.6% 56.0% 48.9%
Q14-2. Arts & culture (e.g., art classes, musical performances)
Yes 52.5% 50.0% 53.4% 57.9% 55.7% 66.5% 42.83% 53.6%
No 47.5% 50.0% 46.6% 42.1% 44.3% 33.5% 57.2% 46.4%
Q14-3. Childcare (e.g., after school care, date night care)
Yes 12.5% 29.5% 8.2% 7.9% 2.3% 14.0% 11.4% 11.7%
No 87.5% 70.5% 91.8% 92.1% 97.7% 86.0% 88.6% 88.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed
below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-4. Outdoor education

Yes 43.8% 43.6% 35.6% 32.9% 21.6% 41.3% 30.7% 35.2%

No 56.3% 56.4% 64.4% 67.1% 78.4% 58.7% 69.3% 64.8%

Q14-5. Fitness

Yes 53.8% 43.6% 45.2% 52.6% 51.1% 57.5% 41.0% 49.4%

No 46.3% 56.4% 54.8% 47.4% 48.9% 42.5% 59.0% 50.6%

Q14-6. History (e.g., historic tours, interpretation)

Yes 41.3% 39.7% 34.2% 43.4% 47.7% 52.0% 33.1% 41.9%

No 58.8% 60.3% 65.8% 56.6% 52.3% 48.0% 66.9% 58.1%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed
below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-7. Outdoor adventure

Yes 66.3% 57.7% 47.9% 46.1% 20.5% 54.2% 42.2% 47.1%

No 33.8% 42.3% 52.1% 53.9% 79.5% 45.8% 57.8% 52.9%

Q14-8. Preschool ages 2-5

Yes 13.8% 19.2% 4.1% 5.3% 8.0% 11.2% 9.6% 10.0%

No 86.3% 80.8% 95.9% 94.7% 92.0% 88.8% 90.4% 90.0%

Q14-9. Seniors/active aging ages 55+

Yes 3.8% 7.7% 8.2% 44.7% 67.0% 29.1% 24.7% 27.4%

No 96.3% 92.3% 91.8% 55.3% 33.0% 70.9% 75.3% 72.6%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed
below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-10. Special events

Yes 40.0% 34.6% 32.9% 38.2% 30.7% 39.1% 29.5% 35.4%

No 60.0% 65.4% 67.1% 61.8% 69.3% 60.9% 70.5% 64.6%

Q14-11. Sports leagues, adult

Yes 50.0% 28.2% 31.5% 18.4% 13.6% 26.3% 32.5% 27.9%

No 50.0% 71.8% 68.5% 81.6% 86.4% 73.7% 67.5% 72.1%

Q14-12. Sports leagues, youth

Yes 11.3% 34.6% 23.3% 7.9% 10.2% 19.0% 16.9% 17.0%

No 88.8% 65.4% 76.7% 92.1% 89.8% 81.0% 83.1% 83.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

below.

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q14-13. Camps & other activities for children
Yes 10.0% 44.9% 23.3% 15.8% 11.4% 21.8% 21.1% 20.7%
No 90.0% 55.1% 76.7% 84.2% 88.6% 78.2% 78.9% 79.3%
Q14-14. Teen programs
Yes 6.3% 19.2% 23.3% 11.8% 5.7% 13.4% 12.7% 12.7%
No 93.8% 80.8% 76.7% 88.2% 94.3% 86.6% 87.3% 87.3%
Q14-15. Therapeutic recreation/recreation inclusion
Yes 22.5% 26.9% 13.7% 15.8% 22.7% 26.8% 15.1% 20.4%
No 77.5% 73.1% 86.3% 84.2% 77.3% 73.2% 84.9% 79.6%
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed
below.

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-16. Winter recreation

Yes 62.5% 62.8% 57.5% 59.2% 43.2% 57.5% 59.0% 57.1%

No 37.5% 37.2% 42.5% 40.8% 56.8% 42.5% 41.0% 42.9%

Q14-17. Etiguette programs for park & trail users

Yes 37.5% 28.2% 27.4% 40.8% 43.2% 39.1% 33.1% 35.7%

No 62.5% 71.8% 72.6% 59.2% 56.8% 60.9% 66.9% 64.3%

Q14-18. Other
Yes 3.8% 1.3% 4.1% 5.3% 4.5% 2.2% 3.6% 3.7%

No 96.3% 98.7% 95.9% 94.7% 95.5% 97.8% 96.4% 96.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-1. Aquatics or swimming

100% met 3.8% 1.9% 0.0% 12.1% 12.5% 5.2% 5.6% 5.1%
75% met 19.2% 11.5% 15.7% 9.1% 15.6% 11.5% 18.3% 14.7%
50% met 42.3% 26.9% 25.5% 24.2% 28.1% 26.0% 35.2% 27.9%
25% met 26.9% 48.1% 37.3% 39.4% 34.4% 42.7% 29.6% 38.6%
0% met 7.7% 11.5% 21.6% 15.2% 9.4% 14.6% 11.3% 13.7%
Q14-2. Arts & culture (e.g., art classes, musical performances)

100% met 7.7% 2.9% 2.8% 2.8% 11.9% 6.7% 4.7% 5.8%
75% met 41.0% 22.9% 27.8% 25.0% 28.6% 24.0% 32.8% 29.5%
50% met 23.1% 34.3% 36.1% 47.2% 38.1% 38.5% 37.5% 35.8%
25% met 23.1% 28.6% 11.1% 22.2% 19.0% 19.2% 23.4% 20.5%
0% met 5.1% 11.4% 22.2% 2.8% 2.4% 11.5% 1.6% 8.4%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q14-3. Childcare (e.g., after school care, date night care)

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q14-4. Outdoor education

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

0.0% 4.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 2.4%
25.0% 9.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 23.5% 9.8%
12.5% 19.0% 16.7% 20.0% 0.0% 13.6% 17.6% 17.1%
50.0% 23.8% 33.3% 60.0% 100.0% 40.9% 29.4% 36.6%
12.5% 42.9% 50.0% 20.0% 0.0% 45.5% 23.5% 34.1%

3.4% 3.3% 0.0% 5.3% 0.0% 3.1% 4.9% 3.3%
207%  233%  30.4% 158%  27.8% 23.1%  24.4% 23.1%
27.6% 30.0% 30.4% 36.8% 33.3% 23.1% 46.3% 31.4%
37.9%  23.3% 17.4%  263%  33.3% 33.8% 17.1% 27.3%
103%  200%  21.7% 15.8% 5.6% 16.9% 7.3% 14.9%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-5. Fitness

100% met 21.1% 7.1% 10.0% 20.6% 12.5% 13.0% 19.0% 14.5%
75% met 28.9% 32.1% 23.3% 23.5% 30.0% 20.7% 34.5% 27.2%
50% met 28.9% 32.1% 26.7% 29.4% 35.0% 37.0% 25.9% 31.8%
25% met 13.2% 7.1% 30.0% 20.6% 20.0% 16.3% 17.2% 17.9%
0% met 7.9% 21.4% 10.0% 5.9% 2.5% 13.0% 3.4% 8.7%
Q14-6. History (e.g., historic tours, interpretation)

100% met 6.9% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.1% 11.7% 4.3% 10.6%
75% met 24.1% 10.7% 19.0% 25.0% 31.4% 20.8% 29.8% 22.7%
50% met 34.5% 21.4% 47.6% 29.2% 28.6% 28.6% 38.3% 31.9%
25% met 27.6% 21.4% 14.3% 33.3% 17.1% 26.0% 17.0% 22.0%
0% met 6.9% 21.4% 19.0% 12.5% 5.7% 13.0% 10.6% 12.8%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-7. Outdoor adventure

Q26. With which
genders do you most

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q14-8. Preschool ages 2-5

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

16.7% 19.0% 6.5% 10.7% 25.0% 15.9% 13.3% 14.9%
41.7% 21.4% 45.2% 39.3% 31.3% 33.0% 41.7% 35.7%
25.0% 31.0% 22.6% 35.7% 31.3% 29.5% 30.0% 29.2%
10.4% 19.0% 12.9% 10.7% 6.3% 9.1% 13.3% 12.5%

6.3% 9.5% 12.9% 3.6% 6.3% 12.5% 1.7% 7.7%
22.2% 14.3% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 11.1% 21.4% 14.3%
22.2% 35.7% 33.3% 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 28.6% 28.6%
22.2% 14.3% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 11.1% 14.3% 14.3%
11.1% 21.4% 0.0% 66.7% 16.7% 22.2% 14.3% 20.0%
22.2% 14.3% 33.3% 33.3% 33.3% 22.2% 21.4% 22.9%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-9. Seniors/active aging ages 55+

100% met 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.7% 14.0% 12.2% 8.6% 9.9%
75% met 50.0% 40.0% 16.7% 11.5% 16.0% 9.8% 25.7% 16.5%
50% met 0.0% 20.0% 33.3% 26.9% 40.0% 39.0% 37.1% 34.1%
25% met 0.0% 40.0% 16.7% 34.6% 20.0% 24.4% 17.1% 24.2%
0% met 50.0% 0.0% 33.3% 19.2% 10.0% 14.6% 11.4% 15.4%
Q14-10. Special events

100% met 13.8% 9.1% 9.1% 15.0% 9.5% 12.1% 12.8% 11.1%
75% met 34.5% 27.3% 50.0% 30.0% 42.9% 36.2% 35.9% 35.9%
50% met 27.6% 36.4% 18.2% 35.0% 42.9% 27.6% 38.5% 32.5%
25% met 13.8% 9.1% 9.1% 20.0% 4.8% 13.8% 5.1% 12.0%
0% met 10.3% 18.2% 13.6% 0.0% 0.0% 10.3% 7.7% 8.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,
where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-11. Sports leagues, adult

100% met 21.6% 10.5% 9.5% 9.1% 8.3% 11.9% 18.4% 13.9%
75% met 21.6% 31.6% 19.0% 9.1% 25.0% 21.4% 24.5% 21.8%
50% met 21.6% 31.6% 23.8% 36.4% 41.7% 19.0% 32.7% 27.7%
25% met 29.7% 26.3% 33.3% 27.3% 16.7% 35.7% 20.4% 28.7%
0% met 5.4% 0.0% 14.3% 18.2% 8.3% 11.9% 4.1% 7.9%

Q14-12. Sports leagues, youth

100% met 28.6% 19.2% 5.9% 33.3% 25.0% 19.4% 16.0% 18.0%
75% met 42.9% 46.2% 17.6% 33.3% 62.5% 32.3% 48.0% 39.3%
50% met 0.0% 23.1% 41.2% 0.0% 12.5% 16.1% 32.0% 23.0%
25% met 14.3% 7.7% 17.6% 33.3% 0.0% 19.4% 4.0% 11.5%
0% met 14.3% 3.8% 17.6% 0.0% 0.0% 12.9% 0.0% 8.2%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q14-13. Camps & other activities for children

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q14-14. Teen programs

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
14.3% 6.3% 6.7% 14.3% 0.0% 8.6% 10.3% 8.3%
42.9% 43.8% 26.7% 14.3% 50.0% 31.4% 41.4% 37.5%
14.3% 25.0% 33.3% 57.1% 40.0% 25.7% 34.5% 30.6%
28.6% 21.9% 6.7% 14.3% 10.0% 22.9% 13.8% 16.7%
0.0% 3.1% 26.7% 0.0% 0.0% 11.4% 0.0% 6.9%
0.0% 15.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 6.3% 4.7%
50.0%  23.1% 12.5% 143%  20.0% 182%  25.0% 18.6%
0.0% 15.4% 37.5% 28.6% 60.0% 31.8% 31.3% 30.2%
50.0%  30.8% 18.8% 00%  20.0% 182%  25.0% 20.9%
0.0% 15.4%  313%  57.1% 0.0% 27.3% 12.5% 25.6%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q14-15. Therapeutic recreation/recreation inclusion

100% met 0.0% 12.5% 0.0% 16.7% 5.9% 7.7% 0.0% 6.1%
75% met 12.5% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 17.6% 5.1% 15.8% 9.1%
50% met 12.5% 31.3% 20.0% 33.3% 41.2% 20.5% 42.1% 27.3%
25% met 37.5% 18.8% 30.0% 33.3% 35.3% 33.3% 36.8% 31.8%
0% met 37.5% 37.5% 40.0% 16.7% 0.0% 33.3% 5.3% 25.8%

Q14-16. Winter recreation

100% met 13.3% 14.0% 7.9% 30.6% 18.2% 16.3% 15.3% 16.0%
75% met 44.4% 30.2% 36.8% 16.7% 21.2% 31.5% 31.8% 30.5%
50% met 24.4% 30.2% 28.9% 33.3% 39.4% 26.1% 37.6% 30.5%
25% met 4.4% 16.3% 21.1% 16.7% 12.1% 16.3% 10.6% 15.0%
0% met 13.3% 9.3% 5.3% 2.8% 9.1% 9.8% 4.7% 8.0%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-17. Etiquette programs for park & trail users

Q26. With which
genders do you most

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q14-18. Other

100% met
75% met
50% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

7.1% 5.3% 0.0% 4.0% 0.0% 3.2% 4.3% 3.2%
25.0% 10.5% 27.8% 8.0% 15.6% 17.7% 19.1% 17.7%
28.6% 21.1% 16.7% 12.0% 31.3% 25.8% 23.4% 22.6%
25.0% 15.8% 38.9% 56.0% 37.5% 37.1% 34.0% 34.7%
14.3% 47.4% 16.7% 20.0% 15.6% 16.1% 19.1% 21.8%

0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3%

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 8.3%

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 50.0% 50.0% 25.0% 25.0%

100.0% 100.0% 50.0% 33.3% 50.0% 25.0% 75.0% 58.3%
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Q15. Which FOUR programs from the list in Question 14 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

N=401

Q15. Sum of top 4 choices

Aquatics or swimming

Arts & culture (e.g., art classes,

musical performances)

Childcare (e.g., after school
care, date night care)

Outdoor education
Fitness

History (e.g., historic tours,
interpretation)

Outdoor adventure
Preschool ages 2-5
Seniors/active aging ages 55+
Special events

Sports leagues, adult

Sports leagues, youth

ETC Institute (2022)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
22.5% 43.6% 61.6% 35.5% 20.5% 43.0% 28.3% 36.2%
37.5% 28.2% 30.1% 36.8% 31.8% 39.7% 27.1% 32.7%
3.8% 12.8% 6.8% 5.3% 1.1% 8.4% 4.8% 5.7%
25.0% 15.4% 15.1% 11.8% 12.5% 19.0% 14.5% 16.0%
23.8% 19.2% 23.3% 27.6% 33.0% 25.1% 24.7% 25.7%
16.3% 16.7% 15.1% 13.2% 28.4% 22.9% 15.1% 18.2%
43.8% 26.9% 23.3% 19.7% 11.4% 24.6% 27.1% 24.7%
7.5% 7.7% 2.7% 5.3% 3.4% 5.0% 5.4% 5.2%
0.0% 1.3% 4.1% 23.7% 52.3% 17.9% 15.7% 17.2%
15.0% 15.4% 13.7% 18.4% 8.0% 16.8% 12.0% 14.2%
28.8% 11.5% 15.1% 5.3% 5.7% 10.6% 16.9% 13.2%
2.5% 19.2% 9.6% 1.3% 2.3% 6.7% 7.2% 6.7%
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Q15. Which FOUR programs from the list in Question 14 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q15. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Camps & other activities for
children

Teen programs

Therapeutic recreation/
recreation inclusion

Winter recreation

Etiquette programs for park &
trail users

Other

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
6.3% 29.5% 12.3% 7.9% 4.5% 13.4% 12.7% 12.0%
1.3% 9.0% 9.6% 5.3% 2.3% 5.6% 6.0% 5.2%
10.0% 9.0% 5.5% 5.3% 13.6% 11.7% 5.4% 9.0%
48.8% 37.2% 41.1% 36.8% 18.2% 30.2% 41.6% 35.9%
21.3% 15.4% 13.7% 25.0% 26.1% 20.1% 22.9% 20.4%
5.0% 1.3% 6.8% 2.6% 4.5% 3.4% 3.6% 4.0%
7.5% 9.0% 8.2% 17.1% 17.0% 7.8% 12.7% 12.0%
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q16-1. Use an automobile

Several times a day 28.8% 27.3% 23.3% 16.4% 12.9% 20.9% 21.5% 21.4%
About once a day 28.8% 18.2% 26.0% 28.8% 32.9% 32.2% 20.9% 27.5%
About once a week 26.3% 32.5% 27.4% 24.7% 25.9% 23.2% 35.0% 27.5%
Seldom 13.8% 20.8% 19.2% 27.4% 24.7% 19.8% 20.9% 20.9%
Never 2.5% 1.3% 4.1% 2.7% 3.5% 4.0% 1.8% 2.8%
Q16-2. Use trails (natural, gravel, or paved)

Several times a day 5.1% 11.5% 12.5% 11.1% 7.1% 10.7% 7.4% 9.5%
About once a day 27.8% 28.2% 37.5% 29.2% 24.7% 29.9% 31.9% 28.9%
About once a week 41.8% 35.9% 36.1% 43.1% 35.3% 37.3% 38.0% 38.9%
Seldom 22.8% 23.1% 9.7% 11.1% 27.1% 18.1% 20.2% 18.9%
Never 2.5% 1.3% 4.2% 5.6% 5.9% 4.0% 2.5% 3.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q16-3. Use sidewalks

Several times a day 32.1% 22.4% 30.1% 38.0% 21.2% 32.4% 25.5% 28.4%
About once a day 33.3% 39.5% 39.7% 32.4% 38.8% 38.1% 36.0% 36.6%
About once a week 23.1% 27.6% 17.8% 18.3% 29.4% 21.6% 25.5% 24.0%
Seldom 11.5% 9.2% 9.6% 8.5% 7.1% 7.4% 9.9% 9.0%
Never 0.0% 1.3% 2.7% 2.8% 3.5% 0.6% 3.1% 2.1%
Q16-4. Use paved, shared-use pathways (typically next to a street)

Several times a day 11.4% 10.5% 9.7% 8.5% 7.1% 9.7% 8.6% 9.5%
About once a day 11.4% 22.4% 20.8% 23.9% 11.8% 19.4% 18.5% 17.8%
About once a week 31.6% 31.6% 31.9% 25.4% 32.9% 30.3% 32.7% 31.2%
Seldom 36.7% 27.6% 30.6% 32.4% 29.4% 28.6% 32.7% 30.9%
Never 8.9% 7.9% 6.9% 9.9% 18.8% 12.0% 7.4% 10.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q16-5. Bike on the street (e.g., in bike lanes)

Several times a day 2.5% 7.7% 4.2% 8.5% 2.3% 5.1% 4.3% 4.9%
About once a day 10.1% 6.4% 13.9% 11.3% 4.7% 6.2% 12.3% 9.2%
About once a week 17.7% 23.1% 31.9% 33.8% 16.3% 23.7% 25.3% 24.3%
Seldom 40.5% 41.0% 33.3% 23.9% 33.7% 34.5% 37.7% 34.3%
Never 29.1% 21.8% 16.7% 22.5% 43.0% 30.5% 20.4% 27.4%
Q16-6. Travel by bus

Several times a day 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3%
About once a day 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3%
About once a week 1.3% 2.7% 2.8% 1.4% 0.0% 2.8% 0.6% 1.8%
Seldom 29.9% 21.3% 16.7% 25.4% 20.9% 20.5% 27.2% 22.5%
Never 67.5% 76.0% 80.6% 71.8% 79.1% 76.7% 70.9% 75.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"
and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q17-1. Use trails (natural or gravel)

Very comfortable 57.0% 79.2% 73.2% 65.2% 58.8% 72.4% 62.1% 66.8%
Comfortable 41.8% 19.5% 21.1% 26.1% 30.0% 23.0% 32.9% 27.6%
Neutral 0.0% 0.0% 4.2% 7.2% 7.5% 4.0% 2.5% 3.7%
Uncomfortable 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 2.5% 0.6% 1.2% 1.1%
Very uncomfortable 0.0% 1.3% 1.4% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 1.2% 0.8%

Q17-2. Use paved trails

Very comfortable 58.4% 72.4% 73.9% 67.2% 59.0% 73.1% 60.8% 66.0%
Comfortable 39.0% 23.7% 23.2% 23.9% 32.1% 23.4% 32.9% 28.6%
Neutral 1.3% 3.9% 1.4% 7.5% 6.4% 2.9% 4.4% 4.0%
Uncomfortable 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 1.3% 0.6% 1.3% 0.8%
Very uncomfortable 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"

and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q17-3. Use sidewalks

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q17-4. Use paved shared-used pathways

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

41.8% 62.8% 62.0% 47.2% 36.0% 56.2% 44.8% 49.5%
38.0% 25.6% 28.2% 30.6% 43.0% 29.2% 38.7% 33.3%
17.7% 7.7% 7.0% 15.3% 12.8% 11.8% 9.2% 12.1%
2.5% 2.6% 1.4% 5.6% 7.0% 2.8% 4.9% 3.8%
0.0% 1.3% 1.4% 1.4% 1.2% 0.0% 2.5% 1.3%

. (] . (o] . (o] . (o] . (o] . (] . (o] . (o]
40.0% 51.4% 44.9% 38.5% 20.5% 46.3% 35.1% 39.2%
32.9% 31.1% 33.3% 30.8% 37.0% 28.8% 37.0% 33.2%
17.1% 13.5% 13.0% 23.1% 21.9% 18.1% 16.9% 17.5%
8.6% 2.7% 5.8% 4.6% 12.3% 5.6% 7.1% 6.8%
1.4% 1.4% 2.9% 3.1% 8.2% 1.3% 3.9% 3.4%
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Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"

and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q17-5. Bike on the street (ex. In bike lanes)

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Q17-6. Travel by bus

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

6.3% 19.7% 13.8% 6.7% 3.6% 8.4% 10.9% 10.3%
14.1% 15.5% 29.2% 21.7% 12.5% 18.2% 20.3% 18.5%
31.3% 26.8% 23.1% 25.0% 26.8% 21.7% 32.6% 26.6%
29.7% 19.7% 16.9% 26.7% 28.6% 27.3% 21.0% 24.1%
18.8% 18.3% 16.9% 20.0% 28.6% 24.5% 15.2% 20.4%
15.0% 15.6% 27.6% 30.8% 13.6% 17.1% 23.8% 19.9%
22.5% 37.5% 27.6% 15.4% 27.3% 30.0% 27.0% 26.5%
32.5% 28.1% 37.9% 38.5% 31.8% 32.9% 31.7% 33.1%
15.0% 12.5% 0.0% 11.5% 9.1% 10.0% 9.5% 10.6%
15.0% 6.3% 6.9% 3.8% 18.2% 10.0% 7.9% 9.9%
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q18-1. Filling in missing sections of sidewalks or paved separated shared-use paths

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-2. Constructing more paved trails/shared-use pathways

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
44.6% 53.9% 58.9% 58.1% 52.4% 54.0% 57.6% 53.5%
39.2% 32.9% 31.5% 31.1% 32.9% 35.6% 29.7% 33.7%
14.9% 10.5% 5.5% 5.4% 9.8% 9.2% 9.5% 9.1%
1.4% 1.3% 2.7% 2.7% 2.4% 1.1% 2.5% 2.1%
0.0% 1.3% 1.4% 2.7% 2.4% 0.0% 0.6% 1.6%
33.3%  39.5%  389%  342%  34.1% 353%  39.8% 36.1%
38.7%  342%  37.5%  205%  22.0% 37.1%  27.3% 30.4%
18.7% 14.5% 125%  315%  30.5% 200%  22.4% 21.7%
5.3% 7.9% 5.6% 8.2% 7.3% 5.3% 6.2% 6.8%
4.0% 3.9% 5.6% 5.5% 6.1% 2.4% 4.3% 5.0%
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q18-3. Installing more gravel & natural surface trails

Very supportive 54.7% 53.2% 53.4% 52.0% 47.6% 55.2% 52.5% 52.1%
Supportive 33.3% 27.3% 28.8% 21.3% 26.8% 29.7% 27.2% 27.5%
Neutral 9.3% 16.9% 12.3% 17.3% 18.3% 12.2% 16.0% 15.0%
Not supportive 0.0% 2.6% 2.7% 4.0% 3.7% 2.3% 2.5% 2.6%
Not at all supportive 2.7% 0.0% 2.7% 5.3% 3.7% 0.6% 1.9% 2.8%
Q18-4. Installing flashing crossing devices at intersections or between blocks

Very supportive 32.0% 39.0% 39.7% 37.5% 29.8% 35.7% 36.8% 35.3%
Supportive 20.0% 27.3% 27.4% 20.8% 33.3% 28.7% 23.3% 26.2%
Neutral 33.3% 19.5% 16.4% 22.2% 25.0% 25.1% 22.1% 23.1%
Not supportive 9.3% 5.2% 6.8% 12.5% 7.1% 7.0% 9.8% 8.1%
Not at all supportive 5.3% 9.1% 9.6% 6.9% 4.8% 3.5% 8.0% 7.3%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q18-5. Constructing underpasses on high volume or high speed streets

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-6. Installing wayfinding along bicycle & pedestrian routes

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
30.7% 41.3% 53.4% 44.6% 31.3% 39.1% 40.9% 40.1%
36.0% 30.7% 17.8% 27.0% 27.7% 29.0% 27.4% 27.9%
18.7% 12.0% 9.6% 13.5% 19.3% 15.4% 16.5% 14.6%
9.3% 12.0% 12.3% 8.1% 10.8% 10.7% 9.8% 10.7%
5.3% 4.0% 6.8% 6.8% 10.8% 5.9% 5.5% 6.8%
18.1%  222%  232%  20.0% 17.6% 201%  21.2% 20.3%
31.9%  333%  27.5%  28.6%  26.5% 352%  25.2% 29.9%
33.3% 27.8% 30.4% 37.1% 32.4% 30.8% 35.1% 31.8%
12.5% 9.7% 7.2% 10.0% 11.8% 8.8% 11.3% 10.1%
4.2% 6.9%  11.6% 4.3% 11.8% 5.0% 7.3% 7.9%
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-8. Installing adequate lighting on bicycle & pedestrian routes

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q18-7. Installing rest facilities such as shelters or benches along bicycle or pedestrian routes for bicycling or walking
13.5% 17.3% 11.0% 17.3% 15.2% 15.2% 13.1% 14.7%
35.1% 17.3% 34.2% 25.3% 30.4% 26.9% 30.6% 28.4%
27.0% 40.0% 31.5% 37.3% 40.5% 38.6% 35.0% 35.5%
14.9% 12.0% 15.1% 10.7% 8.9% 13.5% 11.3% 12.4%
9.5% 13.3% 8.2% 9.3% 5.1% 5.8% 10.0% 8.9%
30.3% 22.1% 28.2% 16.0% 20.7% 22.2% 23.5% 23.1%
36.8% 36.4% 29.6% 34.7% 31.7% 37.4% 31.5% 33.8%
21.1% 27.3% 19.7% 24.0% 31.7% 26.9% 27.2% 25.5%
5.3% 6.5% 16.9% 17.3% 8.5% 6.4% 13.0% 10.6%
6.6% 7.8% 5.6% 8.0% 7.3% 7.0% 4.9% 7.0%

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401 Q26. With which
genders do you most
Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q18-9. Providing better winter maintenance
Very supportive 46.1% 34.2% 38.4% 36.8% 27.7% 41.0% 32.3% 36.3%
Supportive 30.3% 38.2% 34.2% 27.6% 39.8% 33.5% 37.2% 34.3%
Neutral 17.1% 22.4% 15.1% 28.9% 26.5% 20.2% 23.8% 22.2%
Not supportive 5.3% 3.9% 8.2% 3.9% 3.6% 4.0% 4.9% 4.9%
Not at all supportive 1.3% 1.3% 4.1% 2.6% 2.4% 1.2% 1.8% 2.3%
Q18-10. Providing lockers & showers at City facilities (e.g., community centers, library, & places of work)
Very supportive 14.1% 9.6% 8.8% 5.8% 7.7% 7.4% 10.3% 9.1%
Supportive 12.7% 11.0% 10.3% 15.9% 7.7% 13.0% 9.0% 11.3%
Neutral 32.4% 39.7% 36.8% 33.3% 37.2% 41.4% 36.8% 36.4%
Not supportive 23.9% 20.5% 26.5% 23.2% 24.4% 19.1% 27.1% 23.4%
Not at all supportive 16.9% 19.2% 17.6% 21.7% 23.1% 19.1% 16.8% 19.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-12. Constructing bike lanes on new & existing streets

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q18-11. Providing covered bike parking at key destinations (e.g., places of work, park facilities)
12.0% 14.5% 12.7% 5.7% 12.7% 10.6% 13.4% 11.5%
38.7% 25.0% 23.9% 27.1% 12.7% 27.6% 23.6% 25.6%
25.3% 36.8% 33.8% 30.0% 39.2% 37.1% 33.8% 33.1%
14.7% 13.2% 25.4% 20.0% 17.7% 17.6% 17.8% 18.1%
9.3% 10.5% 4.2% 17.1% 17.7% 7.1% 11.5% 11.7%
39.5% 44.7% 40.8% 43.2% 26.3% 43.0% 38.1% 39.1%
38.2% 27.6% 25.4% 28.4% 36.3% 32.6% 30.0% 31.0%
11.8% 18.4% 18.3% 16.2% 18.8% 16.3% 17.5% 16.5%
3.9% 6.6% 8.5% 5.4% 11.3% 5.8% 8.8% 7.1%
6.6% 2.6% 7.0% 6.8% 7.5% 2.3% 5.6% 6.3%

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q18-13. Constructing paved, shared-use pathways next to streets

Very supportive 40.3% 44.0% 37.0% 37.0% 25.0% 38.7% 38.3% 36.9%
Supportive 36.1% 32.0% 37.0% 38.4% 27.5% 33.9% 34.6% 33.7%
Neutral 18.1% 17.3% 16.4% 16.4% 33.8% 22.6% 19.1% 20.4%
Not supportive 1.4% 2.7% 5.5% 2.7% 8.8% 2.4% 4.9% 4.5%
Not at all supportive 4.2% 4.0% 4.1% 5.5% 5.0% 2.4% 3.1% 4.5%
Q18-14. Installing bike fix-it stations

Very supportive 23.3% 12.0% 13.9% 5.7% 6.6% 12.6% 12.8% 12.2%
Supportive 32.9% 20.0% 29.2% 24.3% 14.5% 28.1% 21.2% 24.3%
Neutral 21.9% 44.0% 26.4% 37.1% 35.5% 35.3% 32.7% 32.7%
Not supportive 11.0% 16.0% 19.4% 17.1% 22.4% 16.2% 18.6% 17.3%
Not at all supportive 11.0% 8.0% 11.1% 15.7% 21.1% 7.8% 14.7% 13.5%

ETC Institute (2022)

Page 158



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q18-15. Adding more frequent bus stops

Very supportive 15.4% 12.5% 19.7% 16.9% 13.8% 18.1% 14.6% 15.5%
Supportive 29.2% 25.0% 19.7% 23.7% 24.6% 29.2% 20.0% 24.6%
Neutral 38.5% 48.4% 44.3% 40.7% 35.4% 40.3% 42.3% 41.0%
Not supportive 10.8% 7.8% 6.6% 5.1% 12.3% 4.9% 13.8% 8.5%
Not at all supportive 6.2% 6.3% 9.8% 13.6% 13.8% 7.6% 9.2% 10.4%
Q18-16. Expanding public transit

Very supportive 26.4% 24.3% 23.5% 27.7% 22.1% 27.9% 20.7% 24.4%
Supportive 33.3% 25.7% 32.4% 40.0% 27.3% 33.3% 34.5% 31.5%
Neutral 23.6% 35.7% 29.4% 18.5% 33.8% 26.7% 27.6% 28.4%
Not supportive 11.1% 8.6% 4.4% 3.1% 7.8% 6.1% 9.0% 7.0%
Not at all supportive 5.6% 5.7% 10.3% 10.8% 9.1% 6.1% 8.3% 8.7%
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

Q18-17. Enforcing motor vehicle laws

Very supportive 29.3% 46.7% 47.2% 63.4% 56.5% 54.1% 42.2% 48.7%
Supportive 22.7% 21.3% 19.4% 19.7% 23.5% 18.0% 26.7% 21.7%
Neutral 33.3% 25.3% 27.8% 11.3% 15.3% 22.1% 23.0% 22.3%
Not supportive 10.7% 5.3% 2.8% 2.8% 2.4% 3.5% 5.6% 4.7%
Not at all supportive 4.0% 1.3% 2.8% 2.8% 2.4% 2.3% 2.5% 2.6%
Q18-18. Guaranteed Ride Home program for bicyclists & pedestrians that use those modes to access work

Very supportive 14.5% 18.0% 15.9% 12.5% 13.0% 15.6% 15.2% 14.9%
Supportive 30.6% 26.2% 17.5% 25.0% 24.6% 28.9% 22.5% 24.4%
Neutral 32.3% 32.8% 44.4% 37.5% 33.3% 39.3% 34.1% 36.2%
Not supportive 11.3% 18.0% 4.8% 7.1% 13.0% 9.6% 13.8% 10.8%
Not at all supportive 11.3% 4.9% 17.5% 17.9% 15.9% 6.7% 14.5% 13.7%
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q18-19. Installing traffic calming devices to slow down vehicular traffic

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

businesses, reimbursements)

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
19.4% 26.4% 32.4% 37.0% 30.0% 34.6% 26.3% 29.0%
27.8% 26.4% 16.9% 24.7% 32.5% 28.4% 23.1% 25.8%
20.8% 23.6% 28.2% 21.9% 20.0% 24.7% 22.5% 22.6%
12.5% 15.3% 14.1% 9.6% 7.5% 4.3% 16.9% 11.8%
19.4% 8.3% 8.5% 6.8% 10.0% 8.0% 11.3% 10.8%
Q18-20. Providing financial incentives for using active modes such as bicycling & walking to get to work (e.g., discounts at local

41.9% 30.7% 28.6% 33.3% 14.3% 33.5% 28.0% 29.6%
29.7% 21.3% 27.1% 17.4% 19.5% 23.2% 24.2% 22.8%
14.9% 21.3% 18.6% 26.1% 40.3% 26.8% 22.9% 24.5%

4.1% 14.7% 10.0% 7.2% 7.8% 8.5% 8.9% 8.7%

9.5% 12.0% 15.7% 15.9% 18.2% 7.9% 15.9% 14.4%

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices

Filling in missing sections of
sidewalks or paved separated
shared-use paths

Constructing more paved
trails/shared-use pathways

Installing more gravel & natural
surface trails

Installing flashing crossing
devices at intersections or
between blocks

Constructing underpasses on
high volume or high speed

streets

Installing wayfinding along
bicycle & pedestrian routes

ETC Institute (2022)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
30.0% 35.9% 38.4% 26.3% 33.0% 29.6% 37.3% 32.7%
20.0% 24.4% 21.9% 13.2% 17.0% 19.6% 22.9% 19.5%
36.3% 37.2% 30.1% 28.9% 29.5% 36.9% 31.9% 32.4%
7.5% 14.1% 21.9% 11.8% 15.9% 15.1% 13.3% 14.0%
15.0% 21.8% 17.8% 30.3% 25.0% 23.5% 18.1% 21.7%
2.5% 2.6% 4.1% 2.6% 3.4% 1.7% 4.2% 3.0%
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Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Installing rest facilities such

as shelters or benches along
bicycle or pedestrian routes
for bicycling or walking

Installing adequate lighting
on bicycle & pedestrian routes

Providing better winter
maintenance

Providing lockers & showers at
City facilities (e.g., community
centers, library, & places of
work)

Providing covered bike
parking at key destinations (e.
g., places of work, park
facilities)

Constructing bike lanes on
new & existing streets

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

1.3% 1.3% 2.7% 5.3% 6.8% 3.4% 2.4% 3.5%
17.5% 10.3% 9.6% 0.0% 11.4% 9.5% 10.2% 9.7%
28.8% 23.1% 23.3% 19.7% 18.2% 25.1% 21.7% 22.4%

1.3% 2.6% 1.4% 1.3% 2.3% 2.2% 1.8% 1.7%

1.3% 1.3% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7%
26.3% 24.4% 27.4% 26.3% 13.6% 25.7% 24.7% 22.9%
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Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3) (cont.)

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Constructing paved, shared-
use pathways next to streets

Installing bike fix-it stations

Adding more frequent bus
stops

Expanding public transit
Enforcing motor vehicle laws
Guaranteed Ride Home
program for bicyclists &
pedestrians that use those
modes to access work
Installing traffic calming

devices to slow down
vehicular traffic

ETC Institute (2022)

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)

15.0% 15.4% 15.1% 17.1% 4.5% 14.0% 14.5% 13.2%
1.3% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 1.1% 0.6% 1.2% 0.7%
6.3% 5.1% 5.5% 2.6% 2.3% 3.9% 4.2% 4.2%

11.3% 5.1% 6.8% 11.8% 6.8% 10.1% 6.0% 8.2%
8.8% 21.8% 23.3% 22.4% 27.3% 21.8% 19.9% 20.9%
2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.7% 0.6% 1.0%
5.0% 11.5% 12.3% 14.5% 11.4% 11.2% 10.8% 11.0%

Page 164



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3) (cont.)

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q19. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)
Providing financial incentives
for using active modes such
as bicycling & walking to get to
work (e.g., discounts at local
businesses, reimbursements) 23.8% 10.3% 6.8% 3.9% 3.4% 7.8% 12.7% 9.5%
None chosen 11.3% 6.4% 5.5% 15.8% 15.9% 8.4% 9.6% 11.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q20. Please rate your satisfaction on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means "Very Satisfied" and 5 means "Very Dissatisfied," with the overall value

your household receives from the City of Bozeman Parks Division. (without "not provided")

N=401

Q26. With which
genders do you most

Very satisfied
Satisfied
Neutral

Dissatisfied

Q22. Your age identify with? Total
Female Male
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (cis-female) (cis-male)
Q20. Your satisfaction with overall value your household receives from City Parks Division
17.1% 16.9% 12.5% 23.3% 16.1% 19.9% 14.7% 17.2%
51.3% 54.5% 61.1% 47.9% 48.3% 50.6% 58.9% 52.2%
25.0% 19.5% 13.9% 19.2% 31.0% 22.7% 19.6% 22.4%
5.3% 6.5% 11.1% 6.8% 3.4% 5.7% 6.1% 6.4%
1.3% 2.6% 1.4% 2.7% 1.1% 1.1% 0.6% 1.8%

Very dissatisfied

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1. During a typical year, do you or anyone in your household visit the parks, trails and recreational facilities offered within the City of Bozeman

(e.g., playgrounds, parks, athletic fields, dog parks, community centers, pools, trails or other facilities)?

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q1. Does anyone in your household visit City parks, trails & recreational facilities during a typical year

Yes 100.0% 98.2% 98.6% 92.6% 97.0%

No 0.0% 1.8% 1.4% 7.4% 3.0%

Q1la. How often do you or others in your household visit a City of Bozeman park, trail, or recreational facility as described in Question 1?

N=389 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Qla. How often do your household members visit a City park, trail, or recreational facility

Once or twice a year 1.4% 3.6% 5.7% 9.7% 5.9%
Monthly 10.8% 20.0% 18.4% 19.5% 17.7%
Weekly 43.2% 32.7% 45.4% 37.2% 40.6%
Daily 44.6% 43.6% 30.5% 33.6% 35.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Qlb-1. Park(s)

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

Q1b-2. Recreation facility(ies)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
44.4% 30.8% 28.4% 34.0% 33.0%
50.0% 55.8% 59.0% 60.4% 57.6%
4.2% 7.7% 11.2% 2.8% 7.0%
0.0% 3.8% 1.5% 1.9% 1.6%
1.4% 1.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.8%
19.3% 9.8% 7.4% 20.3% 13.8%
56.1% 43.9% 48.1% 46.4% 48.2%
21.1% 31.7% 33.3% 24.6% 28.5%
3.5% 9.8% 9.9% 7.2% 7.5%
0.0% 4.9% 1.2% 1.4% 2.0%
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Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q1b-3. Aquatic facility(ies)
Excellent 10.5% 2.4% 6.7% 4.3% 6.2%
Good 26.3% 23.8% 17.8% 23.4% 23.2%
Neutral 24.6% 14.3% 33.3% 14.9% 22.2%
Below average 22.8% 42.9% 24.4% 36.2% 30.4%
Poor 15.8% 16.7% 17.8% 21.3% 18.0%
Q1b-4. Trails (natural, gravel, or paved)
Excellent 49.3% 49.1% 40.6% 38.7% 42.3%
Good 46.5% 43.6% 55.8% 47.2% 50.3%
Neutral 2.8% 7.3% 2.9% 11.3% 6.1%
Below average 1.4% 0.0% 0.7% 2.8% 1.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Q1b-5. Sidewalks

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

Q1b-6. Paved shared-use bike/pedestrian pathways (typically next to a street)

Excellent
Good

Neutral

Below average

Poor

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

15.3% 10.9% 9.4% 13.1% 11.7%

54.2% 60.0% 50.7% 48.6% 52.3%

18.1% 20.0% 25.4% 27.1% 23.9%

12.5% 5.5% 11.6% 7.5% 9.5%

0.0% 3.6% 2.9% 3.7% 2.7%

25.0% 15.1% 10.5% 13.8% 14.8%

44.1% 58.5% 48.4% 43.6% 48.0%

17.6% 11.3% 25.8% 27.7% 22.7%

8.8% 13.2% 10.5% 11.7% 10.8%

4.4% 1.9% 4.8% 3.2% 3.8%
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Q1b. Overall, please rate your experience with the following City of Bozeman parks, trails, recreation, and active transportation facilities using a

scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Excellent" and 1 means "Poor." (without "don't know")

N=389

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q1b-7. Biking on the street (e.g., in bike lanes)
Excellent 7.5% 7.7% 3.4% 3.8% 5.0%
Good 29.9% 34.6% 27.6% 25.0% 28.1%
Neutral 29.9% 23.1% 28.4% 38.8% 31.3%
Below average 20.9% 23.1% 25.0% 18.8% 22.2%
Poor 11.9% 11.5% 15.5% 13.8% 13.4%
Q1b-8. Travel by bus
Excellent 7.1% 26.9% 18.6% 14.3% 16.6%
Good 46.4% 42.3% 33.9% 42.9% 40.1%
Neutral 42.9% 23.1% 23.7% 28.6% 28.0%
Below average 0.0% 7.7% 11.9% 9.5% 8.3%
Poor 3.6% 0.0% 11.9% 4.83% 7.0%
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Q2. Can you reach a park or recreation facility from your home within 10 minutes by means other than car? (without "not provided")

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401 Household Type Total

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q2. Can you reach a park or recreation facility from your home within 10 minutes by means other than a car

Yes 97.3% 96.4% 97.2% 90.9%

No 2.7% 3.6% 2.8% 9.1%

Q3. Over the past five years, how often have you typically visited a park or recreation facility? (without "not provided")

95.2%

4.8%

N=401 Household Type Total

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q3. How often have you typically visited a park or recreation facility over past five years

Never 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 3.3%
Once or twice a year 2.7% 7.3% 8.5% 15.8%
Monthly 14.9% 18.2% 28.2% 16.7%
Weekly 54.1% 40.0% 42.3% 38.3%
Daily 28.4% 34.5% 19.7% 25.8%
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1.5%

9.6%

21.2%

42.8%

24.9%
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Q4. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities.

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Household Type

Households w/
Children Under
Age 10

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-
Children Ages 54 and No

Children

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

Q4. Which following are the biggest barriers to anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities

| am not aware of City parks,
trails, & facilities

| do not have any interest in
visiting parks, trails, or

facilities

| do not have the time to visit
parks, trails, or facilities

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
conveniently located

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
well maintained

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
feel safe

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
have the amenities | want

ETC Institute (2022)

4.1%

2.7%

13.5%

1.4%

9.5%

2.7%

8.1%

5.4%

1.8%

26.8%

5.4%

8.9%

0.0%

12.5%

8.4%

3.5%

24.5%

4.9%

7.7%

4.9%

15.4%

2.5%

4.9%

8.2%

2.5%

9.0%

2.5%

8.2%

5.2%

3.5%

18.0%

3.5%

8.7%

3.2%

11.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

QA4. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities (cont.)

N=401 Household Type Total

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q4. Which following are the biggest barriers to anyone in your household visiting parks, trails, or facilities (cont.)

Operating hours of parks,
trails, & facilities are not

convenient 9.5% 8.9% 7.0% 3.3% 6.5%
Poor customer service by staff 4.1% 3.6% 2.1% 1.6% 2.5%
Lack of universal accessibility 2.7% 8.9% 4.9% 2.5% 4.2%
Something else 13.5% 23.2% 23.83% 31.1% 23.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q5. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 4 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q5. Sum of top 2 choices

| am not aware of City parks,
trails, & facilities

| do not have any interest in
visiting parks, trails, or

facilities

| do not have the time to visit
parks, trails, or facilities

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
conveniently located

Parks, trails, & facilities are not
well maintained

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
feel safe

Parks, trails, & facilities do not
have the amenities | want

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

5.4% 3.6% 6.3% 1.6% 4.2%

1.4% 7.1% 1.4% 3.3% 2.7%

10.8% 25.0% 22.4% 4.9% 15.5%

4.1% 5.4% 3.5% 3.3% 3.7%

8.1% 8.9% 7.7% 7.4% 8.2%

4.1% 0.0% 5.6% 3.3% 4.0%

8.1% 7.1% 17.5% 7.4% 11.5%
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Q5. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 4 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q5. Sum of top 2 choices (cont.)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Operating hours of parks,
trails, & facilities are not
convenient

Poor customer service by staff
Lack of universal accessibility

Something else

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children
13.5% 8.9% 4.2% 1.6% 5.7%
5.4% 1.8% 1.4% 1.6% 2.2%
1.4% 5.4% 2.1% 2.5% 2.5%
14.9% 17.9% 17.5% 24.6% 19.0%
47.3% 41.1% 42.0% 59.0% 47.9%
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Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-1. Basketball courts
Yes 32.4% 30.4% 21.0% 13.1% 21.7%
No 67.6% 69.6% 79.0% 86.9% 78.3%
Q6-2. Community gardens
Yes 32.4% 39.3% 51.0% 29.5% 38.9%
No 67.6% 60.7% 49.0% 70.5% 61.1%
Q6-3. Disc golf
Yes 20.3% 19.6% 37.1% 9.0% 22.7%
No 79.7% 80.4% 62.9% 91.0% 77.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-4. Dog parks
Yes 40.5% 41.1% 55.2% 41.8% 46.6%
No 59.5% 58.9% 44.8% 58.2% 53.4%
Q6-5. Fields, baseball/softball
Yes 21.6% 19.6% 15.4% 15.6% 17.0%
No 78.4% 80.4% 84.6% 84.4% 83.0%
Q6-6. Fields, soccer/football/lacrosse/field hockey
Yes 35.1% 30.4% 23.1% 13.9% 24.2%
No 64.9% 69.6% 76.9% 86.1% 75.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/

Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-7. Ice rink (indoor)
Yes 47.3% 42.9% 30.1% 16.4% 30.9%
No 52.7% 57.1% 69.9% 83.6% 69.1%
Q6-8. Ice rink (outdoor)
Yes 60.8% 57.1% 39.2% 27.0% 42.4%
No 39.2% 42.9% 60.8% 73.0% 57.6%
Q6-9. Lawn games (e.g., cornhole, ping pong)
Yes 21.6% 37.5% 25.2% 8.2% 20.7%
No 78.4% 62.5% 74.8% 91.8% 79.3%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-10. Nature centers
Yes 56.8% 46.4% 48.3% 54.1% 51.4%
No 43.2% 53.6% 51.7% 45.9% 48.6%
Q6-11. Off-leash hours in parks
Yes 39.2% 25.0% 42.7% 25.4% 34.4%
No 60.8% 75.0% 57.3% 74.6% 65.6%
Q6-12. On-road bike lanes or facilities
Yes 58.1% 62.5% 56.6% 54.1% 56.9%
No 41.9% 37.5% 43.4% 45.9% 43.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities
listed below.

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-13. Pavilions & picnic areas
Yes 74.3% 57.1% 54.5% 63.9% 62.1%
No 25.7% 42.9% 45.5% 36.1% 37.9%
Q6-14. Pickleball courts
Yes 13.5% 19.6% 18.2% 20.5% 18.5%
No 86.5% 80.4% 81.8% 79.5% 81.5%

Q6-15. Play areas for all ages & abilities

Yes 66.2% 46.4% 30.8% 39.3% 42.1%

No 33.8% 53.6% 69.2% 60.7% 57.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/
Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-16. Playgrounds & play areas
Yes 78.4% 35.7% 24.5% 36.9% 40.1%
No 21.6% 64.3% 75.5% 63.1% 59.9%
Q6-17. Pools, indoor
Yes 68.9% 64.3% 34.3% 37.7% 46.4%
No 31.1% 35.7% 65.7% 62.3% 53.6%
Q6-18. Pools, outdoor
Yes 77.0% 66.1% 31.5% 33.6% 45.9%
No 23.0% 33.9% 68.5% 66.4% 54.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/

Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-19. Recreation or community centers
Yes 39.2% 35.7% 32.9% 44.3% 38.2%
No 60.8% 64.3% 67.1% 55.7% 61.8%
Q6-20. Sand volleyball court
Yes 12.2% 21.4% 24.5% 9.0% 17.0%
No 87.8% 78.6% 75.5% 91.0% 83.0%
Q6-21. Skate park
Yes 14.9% 26.8% 16.8% 7.4% 15.2%
No 85.1% 73.2% 83.2% 92.6% 84.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Household Type

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-22. Special use biking facilities (e.g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump tracks)

Yes 35.1% 35.7% 18.2% 4.9%

No 64.9% 64.3% 81.8% 95.1%

Q6-23. Sprayground/splash pad

Yes 63.5% 42.9% 12.6% 17.2%

No 36.5% 57.1% 87.4% 82.8%

Q6-24. Tennis courts

Yes 21.6% 37.5% 25.2% 21.3%

No 78.4% 62.5% 74.8% 78.7%

ETC Institute (2022)

20.2%

79.8%

27.7%

72.3%

25.7%

74.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-25. Trails, gravel or natural surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)
Yes 81.1% 82.1% 82.5% 82.8% 82.0%
No 18.9% 17.9% 17.5% 17.2% 18.0%
Q6-26. Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the M)
Yes 73.0% 75.0% 72.7% 73.8% 73.3%
No 27.0% 25.0% 27.3% 26.2% 26.7%
Q6-27. Water access for recreation (e.g., fishing access, paddleboarding, tubing)
Yes 68.9% 60.7% 63.6% 46.7% 59.4%
No 31.1% 39.3% 36.4% 53.3% 40.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation facilities/amenities

listed below.

N=401

Q6-28. Other
Yes

No

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children
2.7% 1.8% 4.2% 4.1% 3.5%
97.3% 98.2% 95.8% 95.9% 96.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-1. Basketball courts

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-2. Community gardens

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

27.3% 17.6% 21.4% 7.1% 19.8%

22.7% 17.6% 28.6% 28.6% 24.7%

27.3% 23.5% 14.3% 35.7% 23.5%

18.2% 23.5% 25.0% 28.6% 23.5%

4.5% 17.6% 10.7% 0.0% 8.6%

14.3% 4.8% 2.9% 21.2% 9.0%

33.3% 38.1% 14.7% 15.2% 20.8%

23.8% 19.0% 29.4% 33.3% 28.5%

14.3% 19.0% 20.6% 18.2% 18.8%

14.3% 19.0% 32.4% 12.1% 22.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-3. Disc golf

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q6-4. Dog parks

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
35.7% 27.3% 9.6% 9.1% 15.7%
21.4% 9.1% 13.5% 27.3% 16.9%
7.1% 9.1% 21.2% 18.2% 16.9%
28.6% 45.5% 48.1% 27.3% 41.6%
7.1% 9.1% 7.7% 18.2% 9.0%
50.0% 34.83% 33.3% 42.9% 37.9%
38.5% 47.8% 40.0% 22.4% 36.7%
7.7% 8.7% 18.7% 28.6% 18.1%
3.8% 8.7% 6.7% 6.1% 6.8%
0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.6%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-5. Fields, baseball/softball

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-6. Fields, soccer/football/lacrosse/field hockey

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
71.4% 10.0% 38.1% 33.3% 39.7%
14.3% 50.0% 19.0% 27.8% 25.4%
14.3% 10.0% 28.6% 27.8% 22.2%
0.0% 20.0% 4.8% 11.1% 7.9%
0.0% 10.0% 9.5% 0.0% 4.83%
50.0% 25.0% 35.7% 28.6% 34.9%
41.7% 25.0% 32.1% 42.9% 38.4%
8.3% 31.3% 21.4% 28.6% 19.8%
0.0% 18.8% 7.1% 0.0% 5.8%
0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 0.0% 1.2%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-7. Ice rink (indoor)

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q6-8. Ice rink (outdoor)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
36.7% 30.4% 26.8% 16.7% 28.1%
26.7% 21.7% 19.5% 44.4% 26.3%
6.7% 21.7% 17.1% 27.8% 17.5%
20.0% 21.7% 22.0% 5.6% 18.4%
10.0% 4.3% 14.6% 5.6% 9.6%
50.0% 27.6% 28.3% 24.1% 33.1%
26.2% 24.1% 28.3% 48.3% 31.2%
9.5% 31.0% 22.6% 17.2% 19.1%
9.5% 13.8% 11.3% 10.3% 10.8%
4.8% 3.4% 9.4% 0.0% 5.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q6-9. Lawn games (e.g., cornhole, ping pong)
100% met 50.0% 10.5% 20.0% 0.0% 21.3%
75% met 14.3% 36.8% 11.4% 14.3% 18.7%
50% met 14.3% 26.3% 11.4% 42.9% 18.7%
25% met 7.1% 5.3% 28.6% 0.0% 16.0%
0% met 14.3% 21.1% 28.6% 42.9% 25.3%
Q6-10. Nature centers
100% met 18.9% 8.3% 10.9% 17.2% 14.1%
75% met 21.6% 12.5% 26.6% 27.6% 24.9%
50% met 24.3% 37.5% 25.0% 24.1% 25.9%
25% met 21.6% 29.2% 10.9% 17.2% 17.3%
0% met 13.5% 12.5% 26.6% 13.8% 17.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-11. Off-leash hours in parks
100% met 30.8% 35.7% 15.5% 13.8% 20.2%
75% met 15.4% 21.4% 22.4% 34.5% 24.0%
50% met 15.4% 21.4% 24.1% 37.9% 25.6%
25% met 26.9% 0.0% 24.1% 10.3% 18.6%
0% met 11.5% 21.4% 13.8% 3.4% 11.6%
Q6-12. On-road bike lanes or facilities
100% met 15.0% 17.6% 12.8% 8.1% 12.5%
75% met 25.0% 23.5% 17.9% 24.2% 22.2%
50% met 40.0% 20.6% 33.3% 32.3% 32.4%
25% met 12.5% 35.3% 26.9% 30.6% 26.4%
0% met 7.5% 2.9% 9.0% 4.83% 6.5%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-13. Pavilions & picnic areas

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-14. Pickleball courts

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
36.7% 25.8% 23.9% 30.9% 28.6%
40.8% 38.7% 33.8% 35.3% 37.5%
20.4% 25.8% 19.7% 26.5% 22.3%
2.0% 6.5% 18.3% 5.9% 9.4%
0.0% 3.2% 4.2% 1.5% 2.2%
10.0% 0.0% 4.2% 4.0% 4.3%
10.0% 0.0% 8.3% 12.0% 8.7%
20.0% 11.1% 29.2% 32.0% 26.1%
30.0% 44.4% 29.2% 36.0% 33.3%
30.0% 44.4% 29.2% 16.0% 27.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q6-15. Play areas for all ages & abilities
100% met 42.2% 26.1% 17.9% 29.3% 29.5%
75% met 31.1% 30.4% 23.1% 39.0% 30.9%
50% met 17.8% 26.1% 33.3% 24.4% 24.83%
25% met 8.9% 17.4% 15.4% 4.9% 10.7%
0% met 0.0% 0.0% 10.3% 2.4% 4.0%
Q6-16. Playgrounds & play areas
100% met 48.1% 47.4% 34.4% 25.0% 38.5%
75% met 31.5% 31.6% 25.0% 41.7% 33.6%
50% met 13.0% 15.8% 28.1% 27.8% 20.3%
25% met 5.6% 5.3% 9.4% 5.6% 6.3%
0% met 1.9% 0.0% 3.1% 0.0% 1.4%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-17. Pools, indoor

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q6-18. Pools, outdoor

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

6.1% 2.9% 6.4% 13.6% 7.3%

10.2% 20.0% 12.8% 13.6% 14.0%

26.5% 25.7% 14.9% 18.2% 20.8%

40.8% 37.1% 34.0% 47.7% 40.4%

16.3% 14.3% 31.9% 6.8% 17.4%

9.1% 5.4% 2.3% 8.3% 6.3%

9.1% 13.5% 13.6% 13.9% 12.6%

32.7% 18.9% 11.4% 19.4% 21.1%

38.2% 48.6% 38.6% 47.2% 42.9%

10.9% 13.5% 34.1% 11.1% 17.1%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q6-19. Recreation or community centers
100% met 26.9% 15.8% 13.6% 18.8% 17.9%
75% met 23.1% 21.1% 22.7% 29.2% 25.7%
50% met 23.1% 31.6% 31.8% 35.4% 30.7%
25% met 19.2% 21.1% 13.6% 12.5% 15.7%
0% met 7.7% 10.5% 18.2% 4.2% 10.0%
Q6-20. Sand volleyball court
100% met 11.1% 9.1% 18.8% 18.2% 15.6%
75% met 44.4% 18.2% 21.9% 36.4% 26.6%
50% met 22.2% 9.1% 25.0% 27.3% 21.9%
25% met 22.2% 45.5% 15.6% 9.1% 20.3%
0% met 0.0% 18.2% 18.8% 9.1% 15.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-21. Skate park

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-22. Special use biking facilities (e.g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump tracks)

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
0.0% 7.1% 4.5% 12.5% 5.5%
33.3% 50.0% 31.8% 25.0% 36.4%
55.6% 14.3% 27.3% 37.5% 30.9%
0.0% 21.4% 27.3% 12.5% 18.2%
11.1% 7.1% 9.1% 12.5% 9.1%
29.2% 16.7% 19.2% 20.0% 22.7%
29.2% 22.2% 7.7% 40.0% 20.0%
16.7% 33.3% 30.8% 40.0% 28.0%
25.0% 16.7% 30.8% 0.0% 22.7%
0.0% 11.1% 11.5% 0.0% 6.7%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Q6-23. Sprayground/splash pad

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q6-24. Tennis courts

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
2.3% 0.0% 5.9% 0.0% 1.9%
13.6% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7%
11.4% 26.1% 5.9% 21.1% 15.4%
11.4% 0.0% 23.5% 15.8% 11.5%
61.4% 69.6% 64.7% 63.2% 64.4%
14.3% 14.3% 5.9% 18.2% 11.7%
42.9% 23.8% 38.2% 22.7% 31.9%
14.3% 38.1% 26.5% 22.7% 27.7%
14.3% 23.8% 23.5% 27.3% 22.3%
14.3% 0.0% 5.9% 9.1% 6.4%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q6-25. Trails, gravel or natural surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)
100% met 42.1% 46.7% 36.0% 45.1% 41.4%
75% met 42.1% 31.1% 39.6% 28.6% 35.8%
50% met 12.3% 13.3% 17.1% 22.0% 16.9%
25% met 0.0% 8.9% 5.4% 4.4% 4.6%
0% met 3.5% 0.0% 1.8% 0.0% 1.3%
Q6-26. Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the M)
100% met 42.0% 29.3% 29.6% 32.5% 32.7%
75% met 36.0% 34.1% 34.7% 32.5% 34.6%
50% met 14.0% 12.2% 22.4% 23.8% 19.5%
25% met 4.0% 19.5% 9.2% 8.8% 9.6%
0% met 4.0% 4.9% 4.1% 2.5% 3.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q6. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each facility/amenity of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of

5to 1, where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=395 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q6-27. Water access for recreation (e.g., fishing access, paddleboarding, tubing)

100% met 29.8% 15.6% 19.8% 26.0% 22.4%
75% met 36.2% 34.4% 38.4% 34.0% 37.0%
50% met 19.1% 21.9% 23.3% 26.0% 22.83%
25% met 14.9% 25.0% 14.0% 8.0% 14.2%
0% met 0.0% 3.1% 4.7% 6.0% 3.7%
Q6-28. Other

25% met 50.0% 0.0% 20.0% 50.0% 30.0%
0% met 50.0% 100.0% 80.0% 50.0% 70.0%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q7. Sum of top 4choices

Basketball courts
Community gardens
Disc golf

Dog parks

Fields, baseball/softball

Fields, soccer/football/
lacrosse/field hockey

Ice rink (indoor)

Ice rink (outdoor)

Lawn games (e.g., cornhole,

ping pong)
Nature centers

Off-leash hours in parks

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

2.7% 16.1% 2.1% 2.5% 4.2%

6.8% 12.5% 18.9% 15.6% 14.5%

2.7% 5.4% 18.9% 2.5% 8.7%

12.2% 21.4% 30.1% 20.5% 22.9%

0.0% 1.8% 2.1% 4.9% 2.5%

9.5% 10.7% 4.2% 2.5% 5.5%

6.8% 10.7% 7.0% 0.8% 5.5%

13.5% 12.5% 9.1% 4.1% 9.2%

1.4% 3.6% 5.6% 0.8% 3.0%

8.1% 12.5% 15.4% 13.1% 13.0%

9.5% 10.7% 17.5% 7.4% 12.0%
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Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)
On-road bike lanes or facilities 16.2% 16.1% 23.8% 27.0% 21.9%
Pavilions & picnic areas 6.8% 7.1% 8.4% 13.9% 10.0%
Pickleball courts 1.4% 5.4% 7.0% 6.6% 5.7%
Play areas for all ages & 21.6% 8.9% 4.9% 11.5% 10.7%
abilities
Playgrounds & play areas 33.8% 7.1% 2.1% 6.6% 10.0%
Pools, indoor 32.4% 33.9% 17.5% 17.2% 22.2%
Pools, outdoor 41.9% 39.3% 13.3% 9.0% 20.9%
Recreation or community
centers 6.8% 0.0% 6.3% 10.7% 6.7%
Sand volleyball court 0.0% 3.6% 3.5% 0.8% 2.2%
Skate park 2.7% 8.9% 4.9% 0.0% 3.5%
Special use biking facilities (e.
g., cyclo-cross, BMX, pump
tracks) 8.1% 8.9% 7.0% 1.6% 5.7%
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Q7. Which FOUR facilities/amenities from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Sprayground/splash pad
Tennis courts

Trails, gravel or natural
surface (e.g., Gallagator Trail)

Trails, paved (e.g., Path to the
M)

Water access for recreation
(e.g., fishing access,
paddleboarding, tubing)
Other

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

28.4% 7.1% 2.1% 4.9% 8.5%

5.4% 8.9% 4.9% 5.7% 5.7%

62.2% 50.0% 62.9% 65.6% 61.6%

23.0% 25.0% 44.8% 47.5% 38.7%

10.8% 19.6% 24.5% 18.0% 19.5%

2.7% 3.6% 4.9% 1.6% 3.2%

2.7% 0.0% 2.1% 13.1% 5.5%
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Q8. Did you or anyone in your household participate in any preschool, youth, adult, or active aging recreation programs or events offered by the

City of Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department before March 2020?

N=401 Household Type Total

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q8. Did anyone in your household participate in any preschool, youth, adult, or active aging recreation programs or events

Yes 48.6% 37.5% 8.4% 15.6%

No 51.4% 62.5% 91.6% 84.4%

22.4%

77.6%

Q8a. How would you rate the overall quality of the programs and events that you and members of your household participated in before March

2020?

N=90 Household Type Total

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q8a. How would you rate overall guality of programs & events your household participated in before March 2020

Excellent 36.1% 42.9% 25.0% 26.3%
Good 52.8% 28.6% 58.3% 57.9%
Fair 5.6% 28.6% 16.7% 15.8%
Poor 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

ETC Institute (2022)

34.4%

47.8%

15.6%

2.2%

Page 204



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q9. Would you or members of your household like the Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department to offer virtual or hybrid programming in the

future? (without "not provided")

N=401 Household Type Total

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q9. Would you like Bozeman Parks & Recreation Department to offer virtual or hybrid programming in the future

Yes 17.4% 15.7% 20.8% 24.3% 20.7%

No 82.6% 84.3% 79.2% 75.7% 79.3%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q10. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or your household's participation in City of Bozeman Parks and
Recreation Department programming.

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q10. Which following are the biggest barriers to your household's participation in City Parks & Recreation Department
programming

I am not aware of programs
offered by City Parks &
Recreation 33.8% 33.9% 65.0% 32.8% 44.9%

| do not have the time to
participate in programming 18.9% 30.4% 32.9% 13.9% 24.2%

Program fees are not
affordable 2.7% 1.8% 4.2% 2.5% 3.0%

Program instructors are not
good 2.7% 5.4% 1.4% 0.8% 2.0%

Times when programs are
offered are not convenient 17.6% 17.9% 7.7% 9.8% 11.7%

Types of programming
offered is not interesting,

relevant, or desired 6.8% 17.9% 13.3% 23.0% 15.5%

Poor customer service in past
experience 2.7% 5.4% 3.5% 1.6% 3.0%
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Q10. Please indicate which of the following are the biggest barriers to you or your household's participation in City of Bozeman Parks and

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Recreation Department programming (cont.)

N=401

Q10. Which following are the biggest barriers to your household's participation in City Parks & Recreation Department

Household Type

Households w/
Children Under
Age 10

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Children Ages 54 and No

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

programming (cont.)

Lack of universal accessibility
Language barriers (ESOL)

Program location or venue is
not convenient

Something else

ETC Institute (2022)

0.0%

0.0%

5.4%

25.7%

1.8%

0.0%

7.1%

10.7%

2.8%

0.0%

7.7%

2.1%

0.8%

0.8%

4.1%

8.2%

1.5%

0.2%

6.0%

9.5%
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Q11. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 10 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2)

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q11. Sum of top 2 choices
| am not aware of programs
offered by City Parks &
Recreation 31.1% 30.4% 59.4% 27.9% 40.1%
I do not have the time to
participate in programming 20.3% 30.4% 30.8% 13.1% 23.4%
Program fees are not
affordable 4.1% 1.8% 2.8% 0.0% 2.0%
Program instructors are not
good 1.4% 5.4% 0.7% 0.8% 1.5%
Times when programs are
offered are not convenient 18.9% 10.7% 7.0% 8.2% 10.2%
Types of programming
offered is not interesting,
relevant, or desired 6.8% 16.1% 10.5% 18.0% 13.0%
Poor customer service in past
experience 2.7% 0.0% 1.4% 1.6% 1.5%
Lack of universal accessibility 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.8% 0.7%

ETC Institute (2022) Page 208



2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q11. Which TWO of the barriers from the list in Question 10 are the biggest barriers to your household? (top 2) (cont.)

N=401 Household Type Total

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children
Q11. Sum of top 2 choices (cont.)
Program location or venue is
not convenient 4.1% 7.1% 4.2% 3.3% 4.2%
Something else 18.9% 8.9% 2.1% 9.8% 8.5%
None chosen 27.0% 25.0% 21.0% 37.7% 27.9%
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Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks and facilities?

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks & facilities

Household Type

Households w/
Children Under
Age 10

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-
Children Ages 54 and No

Children

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

Threat of vehicle collisions or
vehicle operator behavior (e.g.
distracted driving, speeding)

Existing bike lanes or paths
are in poor condition

| don't feel safe when walking
or biking (crime/personal
safety)

Transporting small children,
elderly, or persons with
disabilities

I don't own a bicycle

| have to carry heavy things
in my vehicle

Destinations are too far away

ETC Institute (2022)

36.5%

21.6%

8.1%

29.7%

5.4%

12.2%

9.5%

44.6%

23.2%

5.4%

14.3%

5.4%

12.5%

14.3%

50.3%

27.3%

7.0%

2.1%

10.5%

14.7%

14.0%

52.5%

23.0%

9.8%

2.5%

5.7%

4.1%

9.0%

47.1%

23.9%

8.0%

9.0%

7.5%

10.5%

11.5%
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Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks and facilities? (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q12. What are the barriers for your household to walking or biking for recreation or to access City parks & facilities (cont.)

Household Type

Households w/
Children Under
Age 10

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-
Children Ages 54 and No

Children

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

| have limited mobility
Weather is often inclement

Not enough lighting on my
routes

Route is unclear due to lack
of wayfinding

I don't have enough time for
walking or biking as a

commuting option

Something else

ETC Institute (2022)

1.4%

17.6%

10.8%

2.7%

9.5%

1.4%

1.8%

25.0%

12.5%

5.4%

16.1%

3.6%

3.5%

18.2%

19.6%

8.4%

14.7%

9.1%

10.7%

24.6%

12.3%

7.4%

4.9%

10.7%

5.2%

21.2%

14.5%

6.5%

10.7%

7.2%
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Q13. Of the following ways in which The City of Bozeman Parks and Recreation Department could allocate funding, which ONE should be the top

priority? (without "not provided")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/
Children Under
Age 10

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-
Children Ages 54 and No

Children

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

Q13. Which following way could City Parks & Recreation Department allocate funding in

Develop land that has already
been purchased with new
parks, trails & facilities

Purchase new land for later
park or facility development

Purchase new land for natural
resource conservation

Renovate existing facilities

Increase routine maintenance
of parks, trails, & facilities

ETC Institute (2022)

22.9%

15.7%

17.1%

27.1%

17.1%

23.5%

13.7%

27.5%

25.5%

9.8%

30.2%

8.6%

28.8%

17.3%

15.1%

23.1%

9.4%

25.6%

11.1%

30.8%

25.7%

11.0%

25.4%

18.1%

19.9%
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed
below.

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children
Q14-1. Aquatics or swimming
Yes 85.1% 73.2% 35.7% 39.3% 51.1%
No 14.9% 26.83% 64.3% 60.7% 48.9%

Q14-2. Arts & culture (e.g., art classes, musical performances)

Yes 48.6% 51.8% 55.2% 55.7% 53.6%

No 51.4% 48.2% 44.8% 44.3% 46.4%

Q14-3. Childcare (e.g., after school care, date night care)

Yes 36.5% 8.9% 7.0% 4.1% 11.7%

No 63.5% 91.1% 93.0% 95.9% 88.3%
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

below.
N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q14-4. Outdoor education
Yes 51.4% 35.7% 35.0% 26.2% 35.2%
No 48.6% 64.3% 65.0% 73.8% 64.8%
Q14-5. Fitness
Yes 44.6% 39.3% 47.6% 58.2% 49.4%
No 55.4% 60.7% 52.4% 41.8% 50.6%
Q14-6. History (e.g., historic tours, interpretation)
Yes 37.8% 33.9% 44.1% 45.1% 41.9%
No 62.2% 66.1% 55.9% 54.9% 58.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed
below.

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children
Q14-7. Outdoor adventure
Yes 63.5% 48.2% 49.7% 34.4% 47.1%
No 36.5% 51.8% 50.3% 65.6% 52.9%
Q14-8. Preschool ages 2-5
Yes 35.1% 1.8% 4.2% 5.7% 10.0%
No 64.9% 98.2% 95.8% 94.3% 90.0%

Q14-9. Seniors/active aging ages 55+

Yes 14.9% 12.5% 11.2% 60.7% 27.4%

No 85.1% 87.5% 88.8% 39.3% 72.6%
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

below.

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/
Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q14-10. Special events
Yes 31.1% 33.9% 37.8% 35.2% 35.4%
No 68.9% 66.1% 62.2% 64.8% 64.6%
Q14-11. Sports leagues, adult
Yes 21.6% 32.1% 39.9% 16.4% 27.9%
No 78.4% 67.9% 60.1% 83.6% 72.1%
Q14-12. Sports leagues, youth
Yes 43.2% 26.8% 7.0% 9.0% 17.0%
No 56.8% 73.2% 93.0% 91.0% 83.0%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

below.

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/

Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q14-13. Camps & other activities for children
Yes 60.8% 30.4% 6.3% 9.8% 20.7%
No 39.2% 69.6% 93.7% 90.2% 79.3%
Q14-14. Teen programs
Yes 18.9% 41.1% 5.6% 4.9% 12.7%
No 81.1% 58.9% 94.4% 95.1% 87.3%
Q14-15. Therapeutic recreation/recreation inclusion
Yes 14.9% 19.6% 23.8% 20.5% 20.4%
No 85.1% 80.4% 76.2% 79.5% 79.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need or desire to use each of the parks and recreation programs listed

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

below.
N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q14-16. Winter recreation
Yes 62.2% 53.6% 58.0% 54.1% 57.1%
No 37.8% 46.4% 42.0% 45.9% 42.9%
Q14-17. Etiquette programs for park & trail users
Yes 21.6% 28.6% 37.8% 45.9% 35.7%
No 78.4% 71.4% 62.2% 54.1% 64.3%
Q14-18. Other
Yes 0.0% 3.6% 3.5% 6.6% 3.7%
No 100.0% 96.4% 96.5% 93.4% 96.3%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-1. Aquatics or swimming

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q14-2. Arts & culture (e.g., art classes, musical performances)

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
3.3% 0.0% 4.1% 13.3% 5.1%
16.4% 20.0% 10.2% 11.1% 14.7%
26.2% 35.0% 28.6% 24.4% 27.9%
45.9% 35.0% 32.7% 37.8% 38.6%
8.2% 10.0% 24.5% 13.3% 13.7%
3.1% 0.0% 7.0% 8.5% 5.8%
40.6% 20.0% 28.2% 28.8% 29.5%
21.9% 52.0% 29.6% 44.1% 35.8%
18.8% 20.0% 23.9% 18.6% 20.5%
15.6% 8.0% 11.3% 0.0% 8.4%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q14-3. Childcare (e.g., after school care, date night care)
100% met 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4%
75% met 8.7% 0.0% 22.2% 0.0% 9.8%
50% met 21.7% 0.0% 11.1% 25.0% 17.1%
25% met 30.4% 20.0% 55.6% 50.0% 36.6%
0% met 34.8% 80.0% 11.1% 25.0% 34.1%
Q14-4. Outdoor education
100% met 3.0% 5.6% 2.4% 3.7% 3.3%
75% met 30.3% 22.2% 21.4% 18.5% 23.1%
50% met 30.3% 38.9% 23.8% 37.0% 31.4%
25% met 21.2% 22.2% 33.3% 29.6% 27.3%
0% met 15.2% 11.1% 19.0% 11.1% 14.9%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-5. Fitness
100% met
75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q14-6. History (e.g., historic tours, interpretation)

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

10.7% 20.0% 11.9% 17.7% 14.5%

35.7% 25.0% 27.1% 25.8% 27.2%

25.0% 30.0% 27.1% 37.1% 31.8%

14.3% 20.0% 20.3% 17.7% 17.9%

14.3% 5.0% 13.6% 1.6% 8.7%

30.4% 6.3% 3.6% 11.4% 10.6%

17.4% 18.8% 16.4% 34.1% 22.7%

26.1% 43.8% 27.3% 36.4% 31.9%

21.7% 18.8% 30.9% 13.6% 22.0%

4.3% 12.5% 21.8% 4.5% 12.8%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-7. Outdoor adventure

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q14-8. Preschool ages 2-5

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

12.5% 16.7% 13.6% 19.4% 14.9%

32.5% 33.3% 36.4% 38.9% 35.7%

25.0% 33.3% 28.8% 30.6% 29.2%

20.0% 8.3% 13.6% 5.6% 12.5%

10.0% 8.3% 7.6% 5.6% 7.7%

20.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3%

37.5% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 28.6%

16.7% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 14.3%

12.5% 0.0% 50.0% 33.3% 20.0%

12.5% 100.0% 25.0% 50.0% 22.9%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q14-9. Seniors/active aging ages 55+
100% met 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.3% 9.9%
75% met 40.0% 16.7% 0.0% 16.1% 16.5%
50% met 30.0% 33.3% 27.3% 37.1% 34.1%
25% met 10.0% 16.7% 36.4% 25.8% 24.2%
0% met 0.0% 33.3% 36.4% 9.7% 15.4%
Q14-10. Special events
100% met 10.0% 12.5% 11.1% 12.1% 11.1%
75% met 55.0% 31.3% 31.1% 36.4% 35.9%
50% met 20.0% 43.8% 26.7% 39.4% 32.5%
25% met 10.0% 0.0% 15.6% 12.1% 12.0%
0% met 5.0% 12.5% 15.6% 0.0% 8.5%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Q14-11. Sports leagues, adult

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q14-12. Sports leagues, youth

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

18.8% 16.7% 14.3% 5.9% 13.9%

37.5% 5.6% 22.4% 23.5% 21.8%

18.8% 38.9% 24.5% 35.3% 27.7%

12.5% 33.3% 34.7% 17.6% 28.7%

12.5% 5.6% 4.1% 17.6% 7.9%

17.2% 20.0% 11.1% 25.0% 18.0%

44.8% 13.3% 55.6% 50.0% 39.3%

20.7% 46.7% 0.0% 12.5% 23.0%

10.3% 6.7% 22.2% 12.5% 11.5%

6.9% 13.3% 11.1% 0.0% 8.2%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q14-13. Camps & other activities for children
100% met 7.5% 21.4% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3%
75% met 50.0% 7.1% 28.6% 36.4% 37.5%
50% met 25.0% 28.6% 14.3% 63.6% 30.6%
25% met 12.5% 28.6% 42.9% 0.0% 16.7%
0% met 5.0% 14.3% 14.3% 0.0% 6.9%
Q14-14. Teen programs
100% met 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.7%
75% met 25.0% 10.5% 33.3% 16.7% 18.6%
50% met 41.7% 31.6% 0.0% 33.3% 30.2%
25% met 16.7% 21.1% 50.0% 0.0% 20.9%
0% met 0.0% 36.8% 16.7% 50.0% 25.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Q14-15. Therapeutic recreation/recreation inclusion

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

Q14-16. Winter recreation

100% met

75% met

50% met

25% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
22.2% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 6.1%
0.0% 22.2% 3.7% 15.0% 9.1%
44.4% 11.1% 18.5% 40.0% 27.3%
22.2% 22.2% 37.0% 30.0% 31.8%
11.1% 44.4% 40.7% 5.0% 25.83%
19.0% 14.3% 11.6% 21.1% 16.0%
26.2% 39.3% 37.7% 21.1% 30.5%
23.83% 32.1% 29.0% 36.8% 30.5%
23.8% 14.3% 8.7% 14.0% 15.0%
7.1% 0.0% 13.0% 7.0% 8.0%
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Q14. If "Yes," please rate how well your needs/desires for each program of this type are being met in the City of Bozeman using a scale of 5to 1,

where 5 means they are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

N=374

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Q14-17. Etiquette programs for park & trail users

100% met
75% met
50% met
25% met

0% met

Q14-18. Other
100% met
75% met

50% met

0% met

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children
6.7% 0.0% 4.3% 2.1% 3.2%
33.3% 14.3% 15.2% 14.6% 17.7%
6.7% 28.6% 21.7% 27.1% 22.6%
33.3% 35.7% 28.3% 41.7% 34.7%
20.0% 21.4% 30.4% 14.6% 21.8%
0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 8.3%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.9% 25.0%
0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 42.9% 58.3%
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Q15. Which FOUR programs from the list in Question 14 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

N=401

Q15. Sum of top 4 choices

Aquatics or swimming

Arts & culture (e.g., art classes,

musical performances)

Childcare (e.g., after school
care, date night care)

Outdoor education
Fitness

History (e.g., historic tours,
interpretation)

Outdoor adventure
Preschool ages 2-5
Seniors/active aging ages 55+
Special events

Sports leagues, adult

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
64.9% 58.9% 24.5% 22.1% 36.2%
21.6% 28.6% 42.0% 31.1% 32.7%
14.9% 8.9% 2.1% 3.3% 5.7%
20.3% 8.9% 20.3% 11.5% 16.0%
12.2% 17.9% 26.6% 35.2% 25.7%
12.2% 12.5% 22.4% 18.9% 18.2%
29.7% 16.1% 33.6% 15.6% 24.7%
18.9% 0.0% 1.4% 4.1% 5.2%
5.4% 8.9% 5.6% 41.8% 17.2%
9.5% 14.3% 17.5% 11.5% 14.2%
5.4% 14.3% 23.1% 5.7% 13.2%
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Q15. Which FOUR programs from the list in Question 14 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q15. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Sports leagues, youth

Camps & other activities for
children

Teen programs

Therapeutic recreation/
recreation inclusion

Winter recreation

Etiquette programs for park &
trail users

Other

None chosen

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

21.6% 16.1% 0.7% 0.8% 6.7%

39.2% 17.9% 1.4% 5.7% 12.0%

6.8% 21.4% 1.4% 1.6% 5.2%

4.1% 8.9% 10.5% 9.0% 9.0%

36.5% 28.6% 44.8% 28.7% 35.9%

6.8% 16.1% 22.4% 29.5% 20.4%

2.7% 3.6% 4.2% 4.9% 4.0%

5.4% 7.1% 11.2% 18.9% 12.0%
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q16-1. Use an automobile
Several times a day 17.6% 33.3% 24.5% 15.4% 21.4%
About once a day 25.7% 27.8% 22.4% 34.2% 27.5%
About once a week 40.5% 20.4% 27.3% 21.4% 27.5%
Seldom 14.9% 18.5% 22.4% 24.83% 20.9%
Never 1.4% 0.0% 3.5% 4.3% 2.8%
Q16-2. Use trails (natural, gravel, or paved)
Several times a day 9.9% 9.1% 10.5% 8.5% 9.5%
About once a day 26.8% 36.4% 28.7% 28.2% 28.9%
About once a week 42.3% 27.3% 39.2% 40.2% 38.9%
Seldom 19.7% 21.8% 18.9% 17.1% 18.9%
Never 1.4% 5.5% 2.8% 6.0% 3.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401 Household Type Total
Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q16-3. Use sidewalks
Several times a day 31.9% 21.8% 30.7% 27.6% 28.4%
About once a day 31.9% 41.8% 35.7% 38.8% 36.6%
About once a week 29.2% 14.5% 22.9% 24.1% 24.0%
Seldom 5.6% 16.4% 10.7% 6.0% 9.0%
Never 1.4% 5.5% 0.0% 3.4% 2.1%
Q16-4. Use paved, shared-use pathways (typically next to a street)
Several times a day 16.9% 5.5% 10.6% 6.0% 9.5%
About once a day 18.3% 18.2% 15.6% 19.8% 17.8%
About once a week 29.6% 18.2% 34.0% 32.8% 31.2%
Seldom 26.8% 47.3% 31.9% 25.9% 30.9%
Never 8.5% 10.9% 7.8% 15.5% 10.6%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q16. Frequency of Use for Recreation. For each of the following, please indicate how often you use each of the various systems to reach City of

Bozeman parks and facilities using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Several Times a Day," and 1 means "Never." (without "not provided")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q16-5. Bike on the street (e.g., in bike lanes)
Several times a day 7.0% 3.6% 5.6% 3.4% 4.9%
About once a day 8.5% 1.8% 11.9% 9.4% 9.2%
About once a week 32.4% 32.7% 18.9% 22.2% 24.3%
Seldom 39.4% 34.5% 35.7% 30.8% 34.3%
Never 12.7% 27.3% 28.0% 34.2% 27.4%
Q16-6. Travel by bus
Several times a day 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.3%
About once a day 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.3%
About once a week 2.9% 3.7% 1.4% 0.9% 1.8%
Seldom 22.9% 18.5% 23.6% 23.1% 22.5%
Never 74.3% 77.8% 73.6% 76.1% 75.1%

ETC Institute (2022)
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Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"

and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Q17-1. Use trails (natural or gravel)

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Q17-2. Use paved trails

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
76.7% 61.8% 64.7% 65.1% 66.8%
20.5% 38.2% 30.2% 24.83% 27.6%
2.7% 0.0% 2.9% 6.4% 3.7%
0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 2.8% 1.1%
0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.9% 0.8%
72.2% 67.9% 61.8% 67.0% 66.0%
26.4% 28.3% 32.4% 25.5% 28.6%
1.4% 3.8% 4.4% 4.7% 4.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 1.9% 0.8%
0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.9% 0.5%
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Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"

and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q17-3. Use sidewalks

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Q17-4. Use paved shared-used pathways

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

57.5% 58.2% 46.5% 44.8% 49.5%

32.9% 34.5% 33.1% 33.6% 33.3%

9.6% 7.3% 14.1% 12.9% 12.1%

0.0% 0.0% 4.9% 6.9% 3.8%

0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 1.7% 1.3%

48.6% 45.3% 40.0% 28.7% 39.2%

27.8% 34.0% 33.6% 35.6% 33.2%

18.1% 15.1% 15.2% 20.8% 17.5%

4.2% 3.8% 8.8% 7.9% 6.8%

1.4% 1.9% 2.4% 6.9% 3.4%
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Q17. Level of Comfort. For each of the following, please rate your level of comfort using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Comfortable"

and 1 means "Very Uncomfortable." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q17-5. Bike on the street (ex. In bike lanes)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Q17-6. Travel by bus

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Neutral
Uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
13.8% 17.6% 10.2% 3.7% 10.3%
21.5% 21.6% 16.1% 18.3% 18.5%
27.7% 23.5% 25.4% 28.0% 26.6%
23.1% 19.6% 27.1% 24.4% 24.1%
13.8% 17.6% 21.2% 25.6% 20.4%
18.5% 19.2% 22.7% 16.7% 19.9%
37.0% 30.8% 22.7% 23.3% 26.5%
25.9% 38.5% 33.3% 33.3% 33.1%
7.4% 3.8% 10.6% 16.7% 10.6%
11.1% 7.7% 10.6% 10.0% 9.9%
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Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q18-1. Filling in missing sections of sidewalks or paved separated shared-use paths

Household Type

Households w/
Children Under
Age 10

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-
Children Ages 54 and No

Children

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-2. Constructing more paved trails/shared-use pathways

49.3%

38.0%

11.3%

1.4%

0.0%

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)

33.8%

46.5%

5.6%

7.0%

7.0%

55.6%

33.3%

3.7%

5.6%

1.9%

33.3%

31.5%

20.4%

7.4%

7.4%

54.3%

33.3%

10.1%

1.4%

0.7%

39.9%

26.1%

21.7%

7.2%

5.1%

54.3%

31.9%

8.6%

1.7%

3.4%

33.9%

26.1%

31.3%

6.1%

2.6%

53.5%

33.7%

9.1%

2.1%

1.6%

36.1%

30.4%

21.7%

6.8%

5.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Q18-3. Installing more gravel & natural surface trails

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-4. Installing flashing crossing devices at intersections or between blocks

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
47.9% 55.6% 56.1% 48.3% 52.1%
34.2% 25.9% 24.5% 28.4% 27.5%
12.3% 11.1% 16.5% 15.5% 15.0%
2.7% 5.6% 0.0% 4.3% 2.6%
2.7% 1.9% 2.9% 3.4% 2.8%
37.0% 35.2% 38.8% 30.4% 35.3%
21.9% 31.5% 23.7% 29.6% 26.2%
24.7% 11.1% 25.2% 25.2% 23.1%
5.5% 7.4% 7.9% 10.4% 8.1%
11.0% 14.8% 4.3% 4.3% 7.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Q18-5. Constructing underpasses on high volume or high speed streets

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-6. Installing wayfinding along bicycle & pedestrian routes

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children
40.3% 50.0% 42.8% 32.8% 40.1%
30.6% 18.5% 27.5% 31.0% 27.9%
13.9% 9.3% 14.5% 17.2% 14.6%
11.1% 11.1% 10.1% 10.3% 10.7%
4.2% 11.1% 5.1% 8.6% 6.8%
13.4% 28.83% 24.0% 15.5% 20.3%
40.3% 25.0% 30.2% 25.2% 29.9%
28.4% 23.1% 31.8% 38.8% 31.8%
7.5% 9.6% 10.1% 12.6% 10.1%
10.4% 13.5% 3.9% 7.8% 7.9%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401 Household Type

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20-
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No
Age 10 10-19 Children

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

Q18-7. Installing rest facilities such as shelters or benches along bicycle or pedestrian routes for bicycling or walking

Very supportive 11.4% 16.7%
Supportive 27.1% 25.9%
Neutral 32.9% 35.2%
Not supportive 14.3% 13.0%
Not at all supportive 14.3% 9.3%

Q18-8. Installing adequate lighting on bicycle & pedestrian routes

Very supportive 19.2% 24.5%
Supportive 32.9% 30.2%
Neutral 32.9% 18.9%
Not supportive 9.6% 15.1%
Not at all supportive 5.5% 11.3%

ETC Institute (2022)

17.5%

30.7%

32.1%

11.7%

8.0%

31.7%

37.4%

18.0%

6.5%

6.5%

13.0%

27.8%

40.9%

11.3%

7.0%

15.5%

31.9%

31.0%

14.7%

6.9%

14.7%

28.4%

35.5%

12.4%

8.9%

23.1%

33.8%

25.5%

10.6%

7.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q18-9. Providing better winter maintenance
Very supportive 28.2% 35.7% 42.9% 34.2% 36.3%
Supportive 45.1% 21.4% 32.9% 34.2% 34.3%
Neutral 22.5% 25.0% 18.6% 25.6% 22.2%
Not supportive 4.2% 12.5% 4.3% 2.6% 4.9%
Not at all supportive 0.0% 5.4% 1.4% 3.4% 2.3%
Q18-10. Providing lockers & showers at City facilities (e.g., community centers, library, & places of work)
Very supportive 5.6% 11.5% 13.3% 5.6% 9.1%
Supportive 14.1% 15.4% 8.6% 11.1% 11.3%
Neutral 36.6% 40.4% 32.8% 37.0% 36.4%
Not supportive 23.9% 15.4% 26.6% 24.1% 23.4%
Not at all supportive 19.7% 17.3% 18.8% 22.2% 19.8%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Q18-11. Providing covered bike parking at key destinations (e.g., places of work, park facilities)

Household Type

Households w/
Children Under
Age 10

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-
Children Ages 54 and No

Children

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

Q18-12. Constructing bike lanes on new & existing streets

16.7%

13.9%

37.5%

19.4%

12.5%

Very supportive
Supportive
Neutral

Not supportive

Not at all supportive

ETC Institute (2022)

46.6%

27.4%

11.0%

8.2%

6.8%

7.5%

30.2%

35.8%

22.6%

3.8%

40.7%

25.9%

22.2%

7.4%

3.7%

12.5%

35.3%

27.9%

14.0%

10.3%

38.0%

35.8%

15.3%

5.1%

5.8%

9.1%

19.1%

34.5%

20.0%

17.3%

34.5%

31.0%

19.5%

8.0%

7.1%

11.5%

25.6%

33.1%

18.1%

11.7%

39.1%

31.0%

16.5%

7.1%

6.3%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q18-13. Constructing paved, shared-use pathways next to streets
Very supportive 33.8% 33.3% 44.4% 31.0% 36.9%
Supportive 39.4% 35.2% 33.3% 31.0% 33.7%
Neutral 15.5% 20.4% 17.8% 26.5% 20.4%
Not supportive 4.2% 7.4% 0.7% 7.1% 4.5%
Not at all supportive 7.0% 3.7% 3.7% 4.4% 4.5%
Q18-14. Installing bike fix-it stations
Very supportive 10.1% 11.1% 20.3% 4.5% 12.2%
Supportive 30.4% 37.0% 25.6% 12.7% 24.3%
Neutral 31.9% 24.1% 30.1% 40.9% 32.7%
Not supportive 17.4% 20.4% 11.3% 22.7% 17.3%
Not at all supportive 10.1% 7.4% 12.8% 19.1% 13.5%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q18-15. Adding more frequent bus stops
Very supportive 7.1% 27.7% 17.1% 12.8% 15.5%
Supportive 16.1% 29.8% 29.9% 20.2% 24.6%
Neutral 57.1% 27.7% 36.8% 44.7% 41.0%
Not supportive 8.9% 6.4% 8.5% 9.6% 8.5%
Not at all supportive 10.7% 8.5% 7.7% 12.8% 10.4%
Q18-16. Expanding public transit
Very supportive 16.7% 28.8% 28.3% 23.4% 24.4%
Supportive 25.8% 38.5% 32.3% 30.8% 31.5%
Neutral 40.9% 19.2% 24.4% 29.9% 28.4%
Not supportive 7.6% 1.9% 8.7% 7.5% 7.0%
Not at all supportive 9.1% 11.5% 6.3% 8.4% 8.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 Children and No Children

Q18-17. Enforcing motor vehicle laws
Very supportive 42.9% 50.9% 42.0% 60.0% 48.7%
Supportive 25.7% 18.2% 20.3% 21.7% 21.7%
Neutral 21.4% 27.3% 29.0% 12.2% 22.3%
Not supportive 5.7% 1.8% 6.5% 3.5% 4.7%
Not at all supportive 4.3% 1.8% 2.2% 2.6% 2.6%
Q18-18. Guaranteed Ride Home program for bicyclists & pedestrians that use those modes to access work
Very supportive 11.9% 24.5% 17.9% 8.8% 14.9%
Supportive 35.6% 16.3% 24.1% 23.1% 24.4%
Neutral 30.5% 30.6% 37.5% 39.6% 36.2%
Not supportive 10.2% 10.2% 9.8% 13.2% 10.8%
Not at all supportive 11.9% 18.4% 10.7% 15.4% 13.7%

ETC Institute (2022)
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q18. Importance of Investments. For each item listed below, please rate how supportive you are of the City of Bozeman investing in each of the

following items using a scale of 5 to 1, where 5 means "Very Supportive" and 1 means "Not at all Supportive." (without "don't know")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/

Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children
Q18-19. Installing traffic calming devices to slow down vehicular traffic
Very supportive 28.6% 26.9% 28.0% 32.5% 29.0%
Supportive 30.0% 25.0% 19.7% 29.8% 25.83%
Neutral 21.4% 23.1% 26.5% 19.3% 22.6%
Not supportive 11.4% 15.4% 12.1% 9.6% 11.8%
Not at all supportive 8.6% 9.6% 13.6% 8.8% 10.8%

Q18-20. Providing financial incentives for using active

modes such as bicycling & walking to get to work (e.g., discounts at local

businesses, reimbursements)

Very supportive 31.4%
Supportive 22.9%
Neutral 12.9%
Not supportive 11.4%
Not at all supportive 21.4%

ETC Institute (2022)

24.5%

30.2%

24.5%

5.7%

15.1%

36.4%

25.0%

19.7%

9.1%

9.8%

23.6%

17.3%

36.4%

8.2%

14.5%

29.6%

22.8%

24.5%

8.7%

14.4%
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Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices

Filling in missing sections of
sidewalks or paved separated
shared-use paths

Constructing more paved
trails/shared-use pathways

Installing more gravel & natural
surface trails

Installing flashing crossing
devices at intersections or
between blocks

Constructing underpasses on
high volume or high speed

streets

Installing wayfinding along
bicycle & pedestrian routes

ETC Institute (2022)

Household Type Total
Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/
Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

31.1% 35.7% 35.0% 28.7% 32.7%

17.6% 25.0% 22.4% 13.9% 19.5%

29.7% 32.1% 35.7% 30.3% 32.4%

17.6% 19.6% 11.9% 12.3% 14.0%

24.3% 21.4% 18.9% 24.6% 21.7%

4.1% 0.0% 2.8% 4.1% 3.0%
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Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Installing rest facilities such

as shelters or benches along
bicycle or pedestrian routes
for bicycling or walking

Installing adequate lighting
on bicycle & pedestrian routes

Providing better winter
maintenance

Providing lockers & showers at
City facilities (e.g., community
centers, library, & places of
work)

Providing covered bike
parking at key destinations (e.
g., places of work, park
facilities)

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children
2.7% 1.8% 3.5% 4.9% 3.5%
9.5% 7.1% 14.0% 6.6% 9.7%
20.3% 23.2% 25.9% 19.7% 22.4%
0.0% 3.6% 1.4% 2.5% 1.7%
0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.8% 0.7%
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Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3) (cont.)

2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

N=401

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)

Household Type

Households w/

Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20-

Households w/

Constructing bike lanes on
new & existing streets

Constructing paved, shared-
use pathways next to streets

Installing bike fix-it stations

Adding more frequent bus
stops

Expanding public transit
Enforcing motor vehicle laws
Guaranteed Ride Home
program for bicyclists &

pedestrians that use those
modes to access work

ETC Institute (2022)

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

29.7% 19.6% 27.3% 16.4% 22.9%

20.3% 8.9% 15.4% 8.2% 13.2%

0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 0.8% 0.7%

0.0% 10.7% 5.6% 2.5% 4.2%

1.4% 8.9% 11.2% 8.2% 8.2%

23.0% 16.1% 18.2% 25.4% 20.9%

0.0% 1.8% 1.4% 0.8% 1.0%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q19. Which THREE investments from the list in Question 18 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your tax dollars? (top 3) (cont.)

N=401 Household Type Total

Households w/
Households w/  Households w/  Adults Ages 20- Households w/

Children Under  Children Ages 54 and No Adults Ages 55+
Age 10 10-19 Children and No Children

Q19. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)
Installing traffic calming
devices to slow down
vehicular traffic 17.6% 7.1% 7.7% 12.3% 11.0%
Providing financial incentives
for using active modes such
as bicycling & walking to get to
work (e.g., discounts at local
businesses, reimbursements) 8.1% 7.1% 15.4% 4.9% 9.5%
None chosen 10.8% 8.9% 6.3% 18.0% 11.5%
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2022 Bozeman Parks and Recreation Survey: Cross-Tabular Data

Q20. Please rate your satisfaction on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means "Very Satisfied" and 5 means "Very Dissatisfied," with the overall value

your household receives from the City of Bozeman Parks Division. (without "not provided")

N=401

Household Type

Households w/
Children Under
Age 10

Households w/
Households w/  Adults Ages 20-
Children Ages 54 and No

Children

Households w/
Adults Ages 55+
and No Children

Q20. Your satisfaction with overall value your household receives from City Parks Division

Very satisfied
Satisfied
Neutral
Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

ETC Institute (2022)

15.5%

66.2%

11.3%

5.6%

1.4%

16.1%

57.1%

14.3%

10.7%

1.8%

14.3%

52.9%

23.6%

7.1%

2.1%

22.9%

41.5%

29.7%

4.2%

1.7%

17.2%

52.2%

22.4%

6.4%

1.8%
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